Ist Printing UK Version

TWIN TYPE

SERVICE MANUAITi

1L 0252

N
%b N\ DA DEITH LEISURE SPARES

Before using this product, read this OWNERS MANUAL
carefully to understand the contents stated herein.
After reading this manual, be sure io keep it avallable nearby the
product or somewhere convenient in order to be able to refer to
it whenever necessary.

Builtin the UK by

W EISUIRE

amempen of THE BEUA Grour

: ‘ | Pyl B i
. P B ”

420-6229-02UK






BEFORE USING THE PRODUCT e sure 1o rReAD "ﬁ%E FOLLOWING

To ensure the safe usage of the product, be sure to read the following before using the
product. The following insiructions are intended for the use of gualified service personnel
only. After carefully reading and sufficently understanding the insiructions, handle the
machine in an appropriate manner, Only qualified personne! should install or carry out
maintenance on the product.

Terms such as WARNINGI, CAUTION! and IMPORTANT! are used where an explanation
is given which requires special attention, depending on the potential risk. SEGA is not
responsible, for any injury or damage caused by use in a manner contrary to the
instructions stated in this document. In order to prevent accidents, warning stickers and
printed instructions.are applied in the places where a potentiatly hazardous situation
refating to the product cuold arise. Be sure {o comply with these warnings.

WARNING! ' CAUTION!
indicates that mishandling the product by Indicates that mishandiing the product by
disregarding this warning will cause a disregarding this caution will cause a
potentially hazardous situation which can polentially hazardous situation which can
result in death or serious injury. result in personal injury and or material
damage. '

IMPORTART!

This is cauticnary information which should be complied with when handiing the product.
Indicates that mishandling the product by disregarding this will cause a potentially
hazardous situation which whilst it may nof result in personal injury could damage the
eguipment.

Be sure to turn off power and disconnect from the mains supply before working on
the machine,

Ensure that the correct fuse is fitted {o the machine.
Details of the comrect fusing of the machine are enclosed in the Insiallation/Service Manual.

Ensure that only qualified Service Engineers perform any maintenance work on the
fachine.

Spacification Changes (removal of equipment, conversion and addition) not
designated by SEGA are not permitted and will invalidate this products CE

conformity.

The paris of the preduct alse include any Warning Labels or Safety Covers for personal
protection ete. A potential hazard will be created if the machine is operated while any parts
have been removed. Should any doors, lids or protective covers be damaged or losi, do



not operate the product. SEGA is not liable in any way whatsoever for any injury and or
damage caused by Specification Changes {using other firms parts, or by conversion) not
designated by SEGA.

Ensure that the product is of appropriate Electrical Specification.

Before installing the product, check for Electrical Specifications. SEGA products have a
namepiate on which Electrical Specifications are detailed. Ensure that the product is
compatible with the power supply vofiage and freguency requirements of the location in
which the machine is instailed.

instali and Operate the Product in piaces where appropriate lighting is avallable,
allowing warning labels to be clearly read.

To ensure maximum safety for both cusiomers and operators, labels and printed
instructions describing potential hazardous situations are applied to places where
accidents could occur. Ensure that where the product Is operated has sufficent lighting
allowing any warnings to be read. I any label is peeled off, replace it immedialely.

When handling the Monitor, be very careful. (Applies only to the product w/monitor).

Some of the Monjlor (TV) parts are subject to high tension voltage. Even after turning off
the power some paris are still oceasionally stbject to high tension voltage. Monitor repair
and replacement should be performed by qualified service engineers only.

In cases where commercially avallable monitors and printers are used only the contents
relating 1o this product are stated in this manual. Some commercially avallable equipment
has funclions and reactions not stafed in this manual, Read this manual in conjungtion with
the specific Instruction Manual of such equipment.

« Descriptions herein contained may be subject to change without prior notification.
= The contents described herein are fully prepared with due care. however, shoudd any questions
arise or errors be found, please contact SEGA,

INSPECTIONS IMMEDIATELY AFTER TRANSPORTING THE PRODUCT TO THE LOCATION.

Normally, at the time of shipment, SEGA products are in a state allowing usage
immediately afier {ransporting to the location. Nevertheless, an irregular situation may
arise during transportation preventing this, Before turning on the power, check the
following peints to ensure that the product has been fransporied safely,

Are there any dented parts or defects {cuts, efc) on the external surfaces of the cabinet?

L]

+ Are Castors and Leg Adjusiers present and undamaged.

= Do the power supply voltage and frequency requirements meet with the local supply.

e Are all wiring connectors correctly and securely connected? Unlass connected in the carrect
direction, connector connections can not be made successfully. Do not insert connectors
forcibly.

e Are all IC's of each [C BD firmly inseried?

+« [o power cords have any culs or dents?

e Do the fuses used mest specified rating? Is the Fuse working correctly?

e Are such units as Monitors, Control equipment, iC BD, elc. firmly secured? Are all Earth Wires

connected,
Are all accessories available?
+  Can all doors and lids be opened with the accessory Keys? Can doors and lids be closed irm?




| CONCERNING THE STICKER DISPLAY

SEGA product has Stickers describing the product
manufacture No. (Serial No.) and Electrical
Specifications, Also it has a Sticker describing where
to contact for repair and for purchasing paris.

When inquiring ebout or asking for repair, mention
the Serial No. and Name of Machine indicated on the
Sticker. The Serial No. indicates the product register.
Identical machines could have different parts
depending on the date of prodection, Also,
improvements and modifications might have been
made after the publication of this Manual. In order o
meet the sbove situations, mention the Serial No,
when contacting the applicable places,

440-¥S0002XEG

CONCERNING WARNING DISPLA YL

SEGA product has waming displays on Stickers,
Labels and or printed instructions adhered / attached
to or incorperated in the places where a potentially
hazardous situation can arise. The wamning dispiays
are intended for accident prevention for the :
customers and for avoiding hazardous silvation
relating to maintenance and servicing work, There
are some portions in the Cabinet, which are subject 1o
high tension voliage, etc. where accidents can be
caused only by touching. When performing the
servicing work , be very careful of the waming
displays. Especially, any complex repair and
replacement work not mentioned hereln, should be
performed by thase technical personne! whe have
knowledge of electricity and technical experiise,

For the prevention of accidents, caution any customer
whose aci runs counler (o the wamings, as to the
effect that he must stop the act.

CAUTION,

ELECTRICAL Buring game play,

SPECIFICATION DISPLAY be sure to take
& firm grip of the

Steering Wheat,

440-£3001 1YEG

B




SPECIFICATIONS

Installation Space: 1640mm (64.6in) x 1700mm
(66.91n)

Height: 1920mm (75.6in)

Weight: 480 kg

Power, Max: Rated Voltage: 210~240 VAC
Rated Current: 4.6~4.0A
Rated Power 970W

NOTE: Descriptions in this manual are subject to change without prior notice.

INTRODUCTION TO THIS OWNERS MANUAL

SEGA ENTERPRISES LTD., supported by its high electronic technology of LSI’s,
microprocessors, ¢tc. and with a wealth of experience, has for more than 30 years been
supplying various innovative and popular games to the world market. This Owners Manual is
intended to provide detailed descriptions together with all the necessary information covering
the general operation of electronic assemblies, electromechanicals, servicing control, spare
parts, efc. as regards SEGA TOURING CAR TWIN, a new SEGA product. This manual is
intended for those who have a knowledge of electricity and technical expertise especially in
IC’s, CRT’s, microprocessors, etc, Carefully read this manual to aquire sufficient knowledge
before working on the machine. Should there be a malfunction, non-technical personnel
should under no circumstances touch the interior systems. Should such a situation arise
immediately contact the nearest branch listed below or our head office.

SEGA AMUSEMENTS EUROPE LIMITED / SEGA SERVICE CENTRE

Unit 2, Industrial Estate, Leigh Close, New Malden, Surrey, KT3 3NL, England
Telephone:  +44(0) 181 336 2256

Fax: +44(0) 181 336 1715

SEGA SPAIN

C/ PLAYA DE LIENCRES, 2-EDIFICIO 3 LONDRES,

EUROPA EMPRESARIAL CTRA, NATIONAL IV KM.24, 28230 LAS ROZAS (MADRID)
Telephone:  +34(1) 6315000

Fax: +34(1) 6400689




CONTENTS

BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT
STICKER DISPLAY
INTRODUCTION TO THIS OWNERS MANUAL
{. HANDLING AND INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS
2. ACCESSORIES
3. NAME OF PARTS
4, ASSEMBLING THE CABINET
ASSEMBLING THE COCKPIT
SECURING IN PLACE
INSTALLING THE BILLBOARD
INSTALLING THE AC COVERS
POWER SUPPLY
TURNING ON THE POWER
ASSEMBLY CHECK
5. PRECAUTIONS WHEN MOVING THE MACHINE
6. THE GAME
7. EXPLANATION OF TEST AND DATA DISPLAY
VTS BRACKET
TEST MODE
MEMORY TEST
T.G.P. TEST
INPUT TEST
OUTPUT TEST
SOUND TEST
C.R.T. TEST
GAME ASSIGNMENTS
COIN ASSIGNMENTS
BOOKKEEPING
BACKUP DATA CLEAR
8. MAINTENANCE
HANDLE MECHA MAINTENANCE

ACCELERATOR & BRAKE UNIT MAINTENANCE

SHIFT LEVER MAINTENANCE

CHANGING THE VOLTAGE ON THE TRANSFORMER

FUSES

REPLACING THE FLOURESCENT LAMP AND LAMPS

PERIODIC INSPECTION TABLE

TROUBLESHOOTING ,

GAME BOARD & DRIVE CONTROL BOARD
9. COMMUNICATION PLAY
10. PARTS LISTS

TOP ASSEMBLY

BILLBOARD ASSEMBLY

BILLBOARD UPPER ASSEMBLY

BILLBOARD LOWER ASSEMBLY

LAMP UNIT ASSEMBLY

FLOURESCENT ASSEMBLY

COINCHUTE TOWER ASSEMBLY

VTS ASSEMBLY

WIRE COVER ASSEMBLY

COCKPIT ASSEMBLY

CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

CONTROL PANEL COVER

VIRTUAL BUTTON ASSEMBLY

STC-00002/3UK
STC-0200UK
STC-0210UK
STC-0220UK
STC-0230UK
STC-0240UK
DYN-0300UK
DYN-0350UK
DYN-0500UK
STC-11001/2UK
STC-12063UK
S$TC-1202-02
INY-1250

A il e R B R R R N o R R N R e T e S Ve G
QW e D00 S YRR D 00 ST O PR e e DO N N SN B W= OO

50
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
65
67
68



it
12,
13,
14.
15.

MONITOR HANDING KIT
HANDING KIT
MAIN BASE ASSEMBLY
BRAKE & ACCELERATOR UNIT ASSEMBLY
FLOOR REAR ASSEMBLY
FLOOR FRONT ASSEMBLY
SEAT ASSEMBLY
SEAT REAR COVER 1P
SEAT REAR COVER 2P
WOOFER ASSEMBLY
MAIN BOARD ASSEMBLY
ELEC ASSEMBLY
DRIVE CONTROL BOARD
INSTALLATION KIT
WIRE COLOUR CODE TABLE
SCHEMATICS
COIN MECH INSTALLATION AND CREDIT BOARD
DETAILS OF SANWA MONITOR
DETAILS OF NANAO MONITOR

STC-7000UK
STC-6000UK
STC-21001UK
DYN-1300UK
DYN-2040UK
MSB-2030UK
STC-2200UK
STC-1605
STC-2202
STC-1650
STC-4400
STC-4500UK
INY-4600
STC-INST-KIT

SETUP

69
70
72
74
76
77
78
80
81
82
83
8s
87
88
89
91
93
103
126




1. HANDLING AND INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS

When installing or inspecting the machine, be very careful of the following points and
pay attention to ensure that the player can enjoy the game safely.

This Game is designed for indoor use only. The game must NOT be installed
outdoors or under the following conditions:

I. In areas directly exposed to sunlight, high humidity, dust, excessive heat or
exireme cold.

2. In locations that would present an obstacle in the case of an emergency i.e. near
fire equipment or emergency exits.

3. On an unstable surface or subject to vibrations.

IMPORTANT.

This machine should only be installed by Qualified Service Personnel.

Ensure that the line voltage matches that of the transformer input tapping for more
information see the section in this manual dealing with maintenance. Please note the
voltage that the machine has been set to during manufacture. This machine has been
set to 230V,

Be sure to switch the power OFF and remove the mains plug from the wall socket
before replacing any user servicable parts.

Do NOT attempt to repair the PCB (Printed Circuit Board) yourself as this will void
the warranty. The PCB contains static sensitive components that could be damaged.
Always return a faulty PCB to your distributor with adequate packaging and
protection.

When removing the plug from a mains outlet always grasp the plug and not the cable.
Do not use a fuse that does not meet a specified rating.

Make sure all connections are secure before restoring power.

Ensure that the mains lead is not exposed. If the mains lead becomes exposed
there is a danger of an electric shock or a short circuit

Ensure that the power supply is fitted with circuit protection. Using the power
supply without circuit protection is a fire hazard.




2. ACCESSORIES

When Transporting the machine ensure that the following parts are supplied;

Seq. No. |Part Number  |Description Qty.

1 STC-0200UK  |ASSY BILLBOARD STCC UK 1

2 DYN-0300UK  |ASSY COIN CHUTE TOWER UK 1

3 DYN-0500UK  |ASSY WIRE COVER UK 1

4 DYN-0013UK _ [JOINT PIPE 1

5 DYN-0014UK  BILLBOARD HOLDER DAYTONA 2

6 DYN-0006XUK |AC COVER B 1
7 DYN-0018UK  JACCOVERC 1
8 DYN-0019UK  JAC COVER D 1

9 RAL-XXXX-14UK|TIiE BRACKET RALLY 1

10 |[PK0087 CARTON INST KIT STCC TWIN 1
101 |600-6275-0500 |CABLE FIBER OPTIC 5mm x 500cm 2
201 |030-000825-SB |MB8X25 BLT W/S BNP 16
202  {F81031 M8 WSHR 250D FLT BNP 4
203 1030-000820-S | MBX20 BLT WIS PAS 4
204  |000-P00408-WB |M4X8 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS BNP 15
205  |FX0400 M8 WSHR FORM A FLT BNP 12
206 [FX0011 M4 NUT FLG SER BZP 3
207  |FS1031 MB WSHR 250D FLT BNP 4
208  [FX0258 M8 WSHR 220D FLT BZP 4
209  1421-9141 STICKER CAR No 2~8 1
210 |509-5704 SW MICRO TYPE (OMRON K3L 13) 1
401  |DLMEMC17 CERT OF CONFORMANCE STCC 1
402  1420-6229-02UK |OWNERS MANUAL STCC TWIN 1
403 1540-0006-01 WRENCH M4 TMP PRF 1
404  1540-0007-01 WRENCH M5 TMP PRF 1
405  1540-0009-01 WRENCH M8 TMP PRF 1
406  1220-5484 VOL CONT B-5K OHM 1
407  |390-5167 LAMP 110V 30W 2
409 j0S1019 SELF SEAL BAG 8X12.3/4 1

( TAMPERPROOF WRENCH )
M5
M8

540-0007-01
540-0009-01 . -

l

TAMPERPROOF WRENCH

¥, i

!



3. NAME OF PARTS

BILLBOARD

29 TNCH MONITOR

BACK LID A

OVERVIEW
BACK LID B
_REAR VIEW é

Width Length Height {mm.) Weight (kg.)
COCKPIT (per seat) 820 X 1,645 X 1,520 231.0
COIN CHUTE TOWER 305 X 330 X 570 13.5
BILLBOARD 1,600 X 460 X 405 30.0
When assembled 1,632 X 1,700 X 1,920 513.0




4. ASSEMBLING THE CABINET

THE ASSEMBLY OF THIS MACHINE SHOULD ONLY BE CARRIED OUT BY QUALIFIED SERVICE
PERSONNEL.
ASSEMBLY WORK SHOULD BE CARRIED OUT AS PER THIS MANDAL.
FAILING TO COMPLY WITH THESE INSTRUCTFIONS MAY CAUSE AN ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD OR A
MALFUNCTION IN THE MACHINE.
WHEN ASSEMBLING THIS AMCHINE SOME OF THE OPERATIONS REQUIRE MORE THAN ONE PERSON
TO COMPLETE IN ORDER TO AYOID PERSONAL INJURY OR PARTS DAMAGE, BE SURE TOP SEEK
ASSISTANCE BEFORE ATTEMPTING THESE OFERATIONS.

When carrying out the assembly work, follow the procedure in the following 7-item
sequence:; = ’ :

ASSEMBLING THE COCKPIT

SECURING IN PLACE (LEG ADJUSTER ADJUSTMENT)
INSTALLING THE BILL__B_OAHD

INSTALLING THE AC COVERS {WIRING CONNECTION)
POWER SUPPLY, AND EARTH CONNECTION
TURNING THE POWER ON

~ cﬂ]cn".h"iu_]HH

ASSEMBLY CHECK

Note that the master key and the cashbox door key (see accessories) in addition to tools such as a Pozi
screwdriver, adjustable wrench and a Ratchet with a 13mm socket are required for the assembly of this
cabinet.

A Perform the tightening of hexagon bolts describad in [1] above after
adjusting the leg adjusters as per [2]. Make sure that until the leg adjuster
CAUTION! adjustments are made, keep the hexagon bolts tightened temporarily.

STICKER “L” 1P COCKPIT

1 ASSEMBLING THE COCKPIT \

@ Place the two cockpits side by side. { /

Position the 1P cockpit which has the

IEC Socket at the bottom left hand side,

as viewed from the Monitor side.

Sticker “L” is placed on the 1P cockpit and
Stirker “R" on the back of the 2P cockpit.

- -
e Ve o




(@ Install the coin chute tower in between
both cabinets. Open the coin chute door
and the cashbox door to secure with the 4
hexagon bolts from inside the doors. At
this time, make sure that the bolts are
fastened temporarily

COIN CHUTE POOR

HEXAGON BOLT (4)
MB8X20

@ Install the joint pipe on to the backside of
both cabinets by securing with 4 hexagon
bolts (at this time, temporarily)

HEXAGON BOLT(black) (4) /
MBX 25, using FLAT WASHER




WARKING!

2 SECURING IN PLACE (LEG ADJUSTER ADJUSTMENT)

ENSURE THAT ALL OF THE ADJUSTABLE FEET ARE IN CONTACT
WITH THE FLOOR, IF THIS IS NOT ACCOMPLISHED THE CABINET
MAY MOVE AND CAUSE INJURY,

BE SURE TO SEEK ASSISTANCE WHEN PERFORMING THE
OPERATIONS INVOLVED IN ASSEMBLING THIS CABINET.

This machine has eight casters and eight leg adjusters (Fig. 6.2a). When the
installation position is determined, cause the leg adjusters to come into contact with the
floor directly, make adjustments in a manner so that the casters will be raised
approximately Smm. from the floor and make sure that the machine position is level.

Move the machine to the
instaliation position. When
installing the machine against or
close to a wall, be sure to secure a

passage space to enable the player .-

to take a ride in the machine,

Attach the joint plate for the 2
internal leg adjusters shown. First,
cause the other 6 leg adjusters to
come into contact with the floor.
Make leg adjuster adjustments with
a wrench in a manner to ensure the
machine's position is level

After making adjustments, fasten
the leg adjuster nut upward and
secure the height of the leg adjuster
(Fig.6.2b).

LEG ADJUSTER
. Attach the

joint plate |

L8 of

® (4]
i

fo

CASTER

FIG.6.22 BOTTOM VIEW

Approx, Hom




@ Insert the notch portions of the joint
plate to the 2 leg adjuster bolt
portions.

(® Lower the leg adjuster and fasten
the nut upward. Secure the joint
plate with the nuts and the bottoms
of the leg adjuster

Secure the joint plate
by fastening the guts JOINT PLATE

and the bottoss of leg
adjusters,

JOINT PLATE

After securing the height of the adjusters, tighten all of the hexagon bolts which were
fastened temporarily as per{ 1 Jabave.

=/ . =

Refer to this Fig. (Scale:1/i00) Provide sulficient space so a5 to
foc the layout of the place of allow for veatilation by the ven-
instatiation, tilation fan.



INSTALLING THE BILLBOARD

CAUTION!

ONE PERSON ALONE CANNOT PERFORM THE INSTALLATION OF THE
BILLBOARD ASSEMBLY. SEEK ASSISTANCE BEFORE ATTEMPTING
THIS OPERATION.

When the Billboard Plate is transported it is attached to the Billboard case; first take out the Upper
Billboard Holder to remove the Billboard Plate from the Billboard Case. When installing the Billboard
Plate, ensure that the Cabinet has been secured in place beforehand.

Take out the 3 truss head screws, open the Billboard Upper and remove the 2 Lamp Lids.

2. Mount the Billboard over the 2 cokpits and secure in place with the 4 Hexagon Bolts. When
fastening the Bolts, be careful of the lamp position. If it difficult to carry out this operation with
the lamps in position, temporarily remove the lamps, be sure to replace them once complete.
Connect a total of 3 connectors which are inside the Billboard Case

Connect the earth wire to the stud on the top of the Roof Lid in the IP cockpit.

5. Fit the two Billboard Holders to the back of the Billboard case using the 4 Hexagon Bolts
supplied.

Pt

oo

; L A HEXAGON BOLT(b1ack) ({EA)

¥ / MBX 25, using FLAT WASIER
. p *
> o BILLBOARD HOLDER
P LD N\ 7
. < \

HEXAGON BOLT(black) (4)
M8X 25, using FLAT WASHER >
(SLC-0006)

TRUSS SCREY (3) :

MiXxB

.

BILLBOARD CASE /

NN
\\qb‘

- ASSEMBLING THE BILLBOARD

-
A ,‘7/’

v
Ay
i/

\]

2

BILLBOARD' s connector




4 INSTALLING THE AC COVERS (WIRING CQNNECTION)

"THE ASSEMBLY OF WIRE COVER SHOULD BE CARRIED OUT BY
QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL ONLY,
BE SURE THAT THE MACHINE IS NOT CONNECTED TO THE MAINS
SUPPLY BEFORE ATTEMPTING THIS OPERATION.

WARNING!

The AC wire cover is used for protecting the wiring and fibre optic cables. When carrying out this
operation be very careful so as not {o trap any wire between the covers, Pay attention when handling
fibre optic cables as excessive bending may cause damage.

1. Attach AC COVER A to the back of the cabinet (see diagram below) using 5 of the screws

provided. o o .
2. Make all the wiring connections between hoth cabinets and the coin chute tower. Insert the supplied

wiring connectors to the corresponding ones which are the same colour and have the same number
of pins.

3. Esure that the correct ¢arth connections are made between the 2 AC Brackets and the coin chute
tower.

4. Insert the Fibre Optic Cables into the Fibre Optic connectors. There are 2 connectors “RX™ and
“TX™. Ensure that the “TX" connector of one cockpit is connected to the “RX"” connector of the
other. . ' T |

5. Secure the wiring and Fibre Optic Cables in place using the ‘P’ Cliops fitted in the Wire Cover.

6. Insert ACCOVER B in AC COVER A from above and secure with 2 screws, be sure not to trap
any wiring.

7. Secure AC COVER C and AC COVER D with 4 screws each,

SCRE¥(black) (4)

//IHXB w/flat & spring vashers

g cu

AC OOVER D

AC COVER B

CREX(black) (2) .
MAX8 w/fiat & spring nshers}

e

7 samhd) W)

i

VIMXB w/tlat & spring vashers
AC COVER C

 SCREN(black) ()
Hix8 w/fiat & spring washers




POWER SUPPLY, AND EARTH CONNECTION

THIS OPERA
CARRIED OUT ONLY AFTER

THE MACHINE HAS BEEN
COMPLETELY ASSEMBLED
The AC Unit is located on the back
WARNNG:  ehe 1P cockpit. Using the Power
Lead supplied connect this to the
mains socket it the wall.

|V ] TURNING THE POWER ON

Tuming the AC Units Mains SW. on will cause the machine to start the POWER ON check and
NETWORK check automatically.

With the POWER ON check, the steering wheel turns left and right, then returns to the centring
position and stops. In this check, the values of V.R. inside the control panel are corrected. Until the
check is finished, {the steering wheel stops automatically, do not touch the steering wheel or play the
game).

If the steering wheel is touched at this stage then the reaction during the game (reactlon at the time of a
course-out or crashing) cannot be obtained correctly.

In the case of an abnormal reaction during the game, turn the power off and on again to complete the
POWER ON check again.

During network checking, “NETWORK CHECKING” flashes on the screen. When NETWORK
CHECKING is finished, the DEMO mode will appear on the screen. After 10 seconds, if the network
check is not complete, check the connections for comraunication.

-~

NETWORK CHECKING
THIS IS SLAVE SITE.-

NETWORK CHECKING
THIS 'S MASTER SITE.

NETWORK CHECKING Nashes.

The steering wheel tums left/right automatically.




ASSEMBLY CHECK

In the TEST‘MODE, ensure that the assembly has been made correctly and IC BD. is

satisfactory (refer to Section 9).
In the test mode, perform the following test:

(1) MEMORY TEST

-

MEMORY
iC%#® GOOD tC#n
ICa® GOOD (N2 1 2
ICae GOOD 1CnE
1C#® GOOD icHs
ICad® GOOD Icen
ICHu% GOOD ICwa
ICe% GOOD ICaa
IC4#®% GOOD [ et 2 ]

PRESS TEST BUTYON TO EXIT

TEST

GooD
GoOoD
GooD

GQOD
GoOoD
GHOD
GOOD
GoOOD

| C¥a
1Cae

ICes
ICau
ices
icew

GooOD
GOOD

GOOD
GOOoD
GOoOoD
GOOD

S,

‘\

(2) INPUT TEST

-~

.

INPUT TEST

STEERING WHEEL

GAS PEDAL
BRAKE PEDAL

SHIFT UP
SHIFT DOWN
V1EW! {(ZOOM

VIEW2 (ZOOM 0OUT}

START

COIN CHUTE
COIN CHUTE
SERVICE

TEST

*#H
*aH
- nH
OFF
QOFF
I H) OFF
OFF
OFF
1 OFF
#2 OFF
OFF
OFF

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO E£XIT

i\

J

(3) OUTPUT TEST

e

QUTPUT TEST

P> START LAMP
V1EW! (ZOOM

LEADER LAMP
CENTERING L
EXIT

IN) LAMP
VIEW2 (ZOOM OUT) LAMP

EVEL

—

OFF

OFF
OFF

OFF

LEVEL~—1

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

n

Selecting the MEMORY TEST on the test
mode menu screen causes the on-board memory
to be tested automnatically. The game board is
satisfactory if the display beside each IC No.
shows GOOD.

Selecting the INPUT TEST on the test mode
menu scren causes the screen {on which each
switch and V.R, are tested) to be displayed.
Press each switch. For the coin switch test,
insert a coin in the coin inlet with the coin
door open. Press the Credit transfer button
and COIN CHUTE # 1 will indicate on,
Check the display of V.R. value for the
steering wheel and acceleratror & brake.

In the output test mode, carry out famp test to
ensure that each lamp lights up satisfactorily.



(4) SOUND TEST

SOUND TEST

BGM: SoHigh
SE: Crasho?

> EXtT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUYTON

AND PUSH TEST BUTTON

-
(5) C.R.T.TEST
4 C.R.T. TEST 1/2
L PRESS TEST BUTTON TO CONTINUE

_J

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

-

-

U S W S T S T T PR
L L1 T 1T 1171 13 |

In the TEST mode, selecting SOUND TEST
causes the screen (on which sound related BD and
wiring connections are tested) 1o be displayed.

Be sure to check if the sound is satisfactorily
emitted from each speaker and the sound volume is

appropriate.

In the TEST mode menu, selecting C.R.T, TEST
allows the screen (on which the monitor is ested)
to be displayed. Although the monitor adjustments
have been made at the time of shipment from the
factory, make judgment as to whether an
adjustment is needed by watching the test mode
screen, If it is necessary, adjust the monitor by
referring to Section 14. Use the
DEMAGNETIZER SW for the color deviation
caused by the monitor's magnetization

Perform the above inspections also at the time of monthly inspections.

12




5. PRECAUTIONS WHEN MOVING THE MACHINE

ARG

When moving the machine, be sure to pull out the plug from the power
supply. Moving the machine with the plug as is inserted can cause the
power cord to be damaged, resulting in a fire and or electric shock.
When moving the machine on the floor, retract the Leg Adjusters and
ensure that Casters make contact with the floor. During transportation,
pay careful attention so that Casters do not tread power cords and
earth wires. Damaging the power cords can cause an electric shock
and or short circuit.

When moving the machine, do not push the cabinet from the left/right
direction. Pushing the cabinet from the left/right direction can cause
the cabinet to fall down, resulting in injury and or parts damage.

Do not push the
« cabinet from the
left/right direction.

13




6. THE GAME

The following explanations apply only in cases where the machine is functioning satisfactorily. Should
the game function any differently from the following contents, then a fault has occurred. Immediately
look into the cause of the problem and, if explained in this manual, eliminate the problem. I the
problem is not covered in this manual then contact the nearest agent or distributor. The Fluorescent
lamp is always lit when the machine is energised. During ADVERTISE, ADVERTISE mode is
displayed on the screen and the sound is emitted from the speakers incorporated in the seat (Note 1).

HOW TO PLAY

View Change Button
Red) : ZOOM IN Brake Pedal

1
2

(@ Enter the machine and be seated. The seat position is adjustable forward and backward. The

&)
®

Lever is located on the lower right-hand side facing the screen. Use the Lever o adjust the seat

position, _ .
Insert a coin(s). Inserting one play worth of coins allows the selection mode to be displayed on

the screen.

Choose one from among the 4 different kinds of cars. Turn the Steering Wheel to bring the
desired car 1o the center of the screen. By stepping on the pedal, choose either 6-shift MT
(manual) or AT (automatic). To choose MT, cither step on the gas pedal while stepping on the
Brake Pedal, or press the Start buttop. To choose AT, step on the Gas Pedal.

—~i

Start Button ’ Steering Wheel Shift Levar

2

5 | !

gBIue): Z0OM OUT ——’—\ :

@

®@ &

Choosing AT or MT makes the car selection effective. When the select mode is shown on the
screen, countdown begins. When the countdown becomes 0, QUALIFY (a preliminary race)
starts automatically. If no action is taken until the countdown shows 0, the car being selected
which is located in the center of the screen will be used with AT transmission being selected
autornatically.

When the type of car and transmission are determined, the QUALIFY race begins. The results
of the QUALIFY race determines the starting grid of the first race.

Until several seconds after the QUALIFY race has started, other participants’ entry is
acceptable. The first race begins after the QUALIFY race by all players has been finished.

14




@ The No. of Round Lap Frequency  Rearview Mirmor Player's Pasition

(lap frequency) & Lap 4 m A
Time is displayed on LAP TIME Lffrﬂ::gd o X 50! 8
the upper left side of gfﬁm "m ﬁf‘g‘ Course Recard

the screen, Time Left
in the center, the
Position of your
player on the upper
right-hand side, and
the Gear Position,
Tachometer & Speed

Meter on the lower

right-hand side

respectively,
The View Change button allows for a 3-step view change. Excepl in the case of REARVIEW
perspective, the rearview mirror is displayed in the upper center portion.
Simultaneously with the race start, the remaining time (Time Left) decreases. Finishing one
Round (lap) before the Time Left becomes O allows the game to be continued with the
remaining time added to the next Round (lap) Time Left (Note 2). If you fail to finish the
Round within the Time Left, the game is over.
In the QUALIFY race, the game will not be over even after the time limit. In this case,
however, the player will start the first race from the lowest position.

(% Finishing the race's number of specified laps in each course allows you to proceed {o the next
course with the present position and the remaining time being carried over. There are 3 race
courses. Play on the courses sequentially in order of the first — second — Final (course).

© . @ If you win the first position in the comprehensive results of the 3 courses, you can play a bonus
course called EXTRA course. Finishing the final course with the best total time allows the
player name to be registered (Note 3).
" Some settings detailed above, and fully detailed in Notes 1-3 below, can be altered (See section 7}
Note 1 No sound output during ADVERTISE can be set.
Note 2 Specified number of Round (laps) can be chosen from among 1, 2, 3 and 20 (for cvcnt) When
20 laps are selected, choose the desired course in the car select modc by operating the Shift
Lever and make the selection effective by using the Gas Pedal or Start button. In the interactive
(communication) versus play, the course is determined by majority. In case of a tie, the course
of which the difficuity level is lower will be selected. As the car runs more and more laps, the
tire will wear out and the grip strength will be lowered but éa.n be recovered by bringing the car
in to the pit.
Note 3 The player name registration can be set before the actual race. The registered name is displayed
above each player’s car,

Geur Position

Tachometes

Speed Meier

Game mode screen

@

FEATURES OF EACH COURSE
The First Course; The road is wide and this makes it easy to drive and therefore, how to skillfully
tumn the curves is important. In panticular, this course allows you to concentrate on
battling with the opponents,

The Second Course: The image of this course is based on the mountainous areas in Europe. The course
is rich in natural varietics and has steep as well as gentle curves.

The Final Course: This course is modelled after races on urban streets. Since the road is narrow, an
accurate speed control is needed.

15



7. EXPLANATION OF TEST AND DATA DISPLAY

By operationg the switches on the VTS Bracket, periodically perform the tests and data checks listed
below. When installing the machine initially or collecting cash, or when the machine is not
functioning correctly, perform the checks in accordance with the explanations given in this section.
The following shows tests and modes that should be used.

ITEMS

INSTALLATION
OF MACHINE

MEMORY

PERIODIC
SERVICING

CONTROL
SYSTEM

MONITOR

IC BOARD

DATA CHECK

DESCRIPTION

When the machine is installed, perform the following:

1. Check to see that each setting is as per standard, the standard settings are
made at the time of shipment.

2. In the INPUT TEST mode, check the input devices i.e. buttons, joysticks,
pedals or steering wheels,

3. In the OUTPUT TEST mode, check the output devices i.e. monitors,

lamps etc.
4. In the SELF TEST mode, check the IC’s on the IC board.

Choose MEMORY TEST in the MENU mode to allow the MEMORY
TEST to be performed. In this test, PROGRAM RAM's, ROM’s and IC’s
on the IC board are checked.

Pericdically perform the following:

1. MEMORY TEST

2. Check each setting.

3. In the INPUT TEST mode, test the CONTROL device.

4. In the OUTPUT TEST mode, check the output devices i.e. monitors and
lamps.

1. In the INPUT TEST mode, check the input devices i.e. buttons and
joysticks

2. Adjust or replace all switches or VR's,

3. If the problem cannot be solved yet, check the CONTROL’s moves.

In the MONITOR (PROJECTOR) ADJUSTMENT mede, check to see that
Monitor adjustments are set correctly.

1. MEMORY TEST
2. In the SOUND TEST mode, check the sound related ROM’s.

Check such data as game play time and histogram to adjust the difficulty
level etc.

16



1. VTS BRACKET

WARNING!

“*DO NOT TOUCH PLACES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED,
TOUCHING PLACES NOT SPECIFIED COULD CAUSE AN ELECTRIC
SHOCK OR SHORT CIRCUIT.

/ TEST BUTTON

KLINGON BOARD 5 5 © ©/
\ /—SER‘VICE BUTTON
\ O] &
™
O O
' o o C 3/ DEMAG BUTTON
L— (3— VOLUME CONTROL
| ——1 —
COUNTER — | O —
O Q

Open the Coin Chute Door, and the VTS Bracket shown above will appear.
The function of each switch is as foltows;

TEST BUTTON : Used during Test Mode. Refer to the following pages for details.

SERVICE BUTTON : Gives credits without registering on the coin meter. Also used during
Test Mode. Refer to the following pages for details,

DEMAG SWITCH : Eliminates colour unevenness from the Monitor screen,

SOUND VOLUME : Adjusts the volume of alt speakers on the machine,

17



The control panel switches are also used in the test mode. For each functioning, refer to the
following page and onward.

Start Button /CREDIT TRANSFER BUTTON  Sieering Wheel Shift Lever
i
0 @
(o N 2
o—

Yiew Change Button

1 (Red) : ZOOW IN

2 (Blue): 2004 oUT Brake Pedal Aeeel, Peda[

18




2. TEST MODE -

The Test Mode allows the functioning of each part of the cabinet and screen adjustments to be -
checked, and also coin and game assignments to be performed.

anges meﬁectlve

IHPORTANT

When setting changes are made in the Test Mode, be sure to first exit from
the Test Mode after the setting changes and return to the normal mode in
order to make the setting changes effective. Returning to the normal maode
bg turning the power OFF/ON after changmg the setting makes the setting

ﬂ

(r TEST MENU

MEMORY TEST

T. G. P. TEST
INPUY TEST
OUTPUT TEST
SOUND TEST

€. R. T, TEST

GAME ASSIGNMENTS
COIN ASSIGHMENTS
BOOKKEEPING
BACKUP DATA CLEAR

> EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE PUTTON
\; AKD PRESS TEST BUYTON 4)
TESTMENU .
/’ MEMORY TEST
IC%# GOOD ftCa® GOOD 1C#% GOOD
1Ce® GOOD iCw# GOOD | IC#% GOOD
lC#% GOOD |Cc#% GOOD
|C## GOOD LCH¥* GOOD I1Cad GOOD
|G GOOD tCu# GOOD IC#& GOOD
IcC®##% GOOD IC#® GOOD ices GOOD
IC®® GOOD ice# GOOD 1Ce® GOOD
ICw& GOOD {Cc#¥® GOOD

K PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT )

« MEMORY TEST
4. T.G.P. TEST

( )

1.6, P. TESTY
|Coum GOoOD
1C#u GoOOD

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

_J

T.G.P. TEST

@ Press the TEST BUTTON (o cause the
following Test Menu to be displayed on the
monitor,

@ Press the SERVICE BUTTON or VIEW
CHANGE BUTTON (VR) until the pointer ">"
is moved to the desired item to make a
selection.

@ Bring the pointer ">" to the desired item and
press either the TEST BUTTON or START
BUTTON to enter the selected item's test.

@ After the test is complete, move ">" to "EXIT"
and press the TEST BUTTON or START
BUTTON to return to the Game Mode.

The MEMORY TEST mode is for checking the
on-BD memory IC functioning.

"GOOD" is displayed for normal ICs and "BAD" is
displayed for abnormal ICs,

@ When the test is completed, if the results are
shown as GOOD, it is satisfactory.

@ 1fthe TEST is not completed, the IC board may
have malfunctioned.

@ After finishing the test, pressing the TEST.
BUTTON or START BUTTON to return
to MENU mode,

In this test, T. G. P. (screen display related IC's)
check is automalically performed. If the display is
as shown left, it is satisfactory. Press either the
TEST button or START button to return to the
Menu mode,

19




5. INPUT TEST

-

4 U TesT "\ Selecting INPUT TEST causes the screen
shown to theleft and allows each switch
STEERING WHEEL *4H
CAS PEDAL ool status and game play related V. R. values (o be
BRAKE PEDAL #4H checked.

On this screen, periodicél!y check the status of

SHIFT UP OFF S
SHIFT DOWN OFF each switch & V. R.

VI1EWL (ZOOM I N) OFF
VIEW2 (ZOOM OUT)} OFF

START GFF @ By pressing each switch, if the display on
COIN CHUTE #1 OFF the right hand side of the name of each
COIN CHUTE #2 OFF switch changes to ON from OFF, the SW
SERVICE OFF o . .

TEST OFF - and the wiring connections are satisfactory.

@ To check CHUTE 1 coin switches, open
the COIN CHUTE DOOR, insert a coin in
* the door and press the credit transfer

button. ) N
@ To return to the MENU mode, press the

- TEST Button or simultaneously press the
INPUT TEST START Button & VIEW CHANGE Button
1 & VIEW CHANGE Button 2.

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO E£XIT

| THE APPROPRIATE VALUES OF EACH V.R.

STEERING WHEEL:, Under 20H <« 7D~83H — Over D3H

. FULL LEFT CENTRE - "~ FULL RIGHT
GAS PEDAL: Under 30H — Over COH
BRAKE PEDAL.: Under 3CH — Over COH

(the pedal released) (the pedal stepped)

6. OUTPUT TEST

This test allows the status of each lamp and Steering Wheel's centering strength to be checked.
Periodically check in this mode.

Choose OUTPUT TEST to have the Output

( ’ ™ Test appear on the screen
OUTPUT TEST @ Press either of the SERVICE or
' VIEW CHANGE buttons to move

> START LAMP OFF _the arrow to the desired test item.
VIEW! (ZOOM N} LAMP OFF e -
ViEW2 (ZOOM OUT) “LAMP  OFF @ Press cither TEST or START buttons,
CENTERING LEVEL LEVEL—! If the display on the right hand side of '
Ex1T the Jamp name changes to ON from OFF -

and the selected lamp lights up, the lamp
and wiring connections are satisfactorv

® Bring the arrow to CENTERING ' EVEL
and press either TEST or START. If the

display changes to LEVEL | ~ LEVEL 8
and the steering wheels centering

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON

_ AND PRESS TEST BUTTON y. strength is gradually increased, the
centering mechanism is satisfactory.
OUTPUT TEST Note that in this test mode the strength |
cannot be set.

® Choose EXIT and PRESS the TEST button
or START button to retumn to the TEST MENU.

20




7. SOUND TEST

SOUND TEST

BGM: SoHigh
SE.: Crash00

> EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PUSH TEST BUTTON

_/

SOUND TEST

8. C.R.T. TEST

C.R.T. TEST 172

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

F I U S N T T T ST B TR S S VO S S S
5 308 0 200 O U L N o N O O A |

C.R.T. TEST

Selecting SOUND TEST allows the desired sound
(sound effects, BGM, etc.) to be chesen and heard.

- In this test, sound related 1C Boards and the Speakers

- incorperated into the seat are checked. Press the

» SERVICE button or SHIFT button to bring the arrow

i to the desired sound test item. Pressing the TEST

" putton allows the selected type of sound to be emitted.
Each time the TEST button is pressed, the next sound
is emnitted.

@ B.G.M. Background music during game,

@® SE Sound effects during game,

® EXIT  Causes the menu mode to return on to
the screen,

Choose C.R.T. TEST to have the Monitor

Adjustment check screen appear. By watching the
scren, periodically check if adjustments are

required. For the Adjustment Method, refer . .

to the Monitor sections. In the screen as per

left, check the Monitor colour adjustments. By
watching this screen, make colour adjustments,

Each of the R (red), G (green) and B {blue) and

white is darkest at the left of the screen and \
becomes brighter towards the right.

Press the TEST butjon to have the following
Crosshatch screen appear.

In the screen as per left, check monitor size

and position adjustments. Check size and posumn
adjustments by watching this screen.

Adjust the monitor to make sure that the

crosshatch lines do not appear to go beyond

the screen size and crosshatch distortion iy
does not occur.

Press the TEST button to have the menu return to
the screen.

21



9. GAME ASSIGNMENTS

Select GAME ASSIGNMENTS to have the following screen appear. This allows setlings of lap
frequency, game difficulty level, etc. to be performed. Each item displays the contents

described as follows:

4 ) SETTING CHANGE PROCEDURE
GAME ASSIGNMENTS
@ Press the SERVICE button or VIEW
ADVERTISE SOUND  XXXXX CHANGE button to bring the arrow (>)
O MK H H
unRL SOORESS OS0T0i0%e; to the desired change item.
CABINET TYPE XXXXX (@ Press the TEST button or the START
G1EFICULTY 3 HKHKHX button to select the setting change item.
BEFAULT CAR eroseiese (® Move the arrow to EXIT and press the
, NAME ENTRY HHMURK TEST button or the START button to
return the menu mode to the screen.
SELECY WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PUSH TESYT BUTTON
\— /

GAME ASSIGNMENTS

©® ADVERTISE SOUND
© URL ADDRESS

® COUNTRY
® CABINET TYPE
® LINK TYPE

@ DIFFICULTY
® GAME MODE

@ DEFAULT CAR

® NAME ENTRY

Setting of sound to be emitted during Advertise mode.
OFF:. No sound ON: Sound emitted.

Sets the Intemet Home Page display during ADVERTISE.
OFF: Not displayed ON: Displayed
i

Allows for language setting.
Set to applicable cabinet type.

If this product is individually used, set 1P side (left) to CAR 1 and 2P side
(right) to CAR 2. For communication play, be sure to set one of the
machines to CAR 1 and set the rest of cart to CAR 2~8 in the manner so
that no number will be duplicated.

There are 4 levels, 1., e., EASY, NORMAL, HARD, HARDEST. The
difficulty level can be differentiated by varying the race start time and the
additional time when passing the checkpoint.

Sets the specified number of Round (laps) for the course. SHORT refers to
one lap, NORMAL to 2 laps, LONG to 3 laps and GRAND PRIX to 20 laps.
Use GRAND PRIX for events.

Select the type of car initially appearing in the center of the screen. If set to
RANDOM, the DEFAULT CAR will be unspecified.

Sets whether the name entry is to be performed before game or after game.
In case of AFTER X, the name of the player with best results will be entered
with his ranking being displayed. In case of BEFORE X, the name of each
player is entered before game. The name registered before game is
displayed above his car during game play and the name will be displayed in
the ranking if he accomplishes best results. Numerals after AFTER or
BEFORE shows the number of characters that can be registered (3 or 7
characters).

22



10. COIN ASSIGNMENTS

The "COIN ASSIGNMENTS" mode permits you to set the start number of credits, as well
as the basic numbers of coins and credits. This mode expresses "how many coins corre-
spond to how many credits.”

4 )

COIH AESIGHMENTS

> COINA/CREDIT SETTING Fae
CO1H CHUTE =1 & COINS & CREDITS

COIN CHUTE =1 & COINS # CREDITS

MAHUAL SETTING
EXET

SELECT WITH SEAVICE GUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

COIN ASSIGNMENTS

SETTING CHANGE PROCEDUHE

@ Press the SERVICE button or VIEW CHANGE button to bring the arrow (>) to the
desired change item.

(@ Press the TEST button or the START button to select the setting change item.

(® Move the arrow to EXIT and press the TEST button or the START butmn to retumn the
menu mode to the screen.

¢ COIN/CREDIT SETTING “How many coins correspond to how many

credits.”
's  MANUAL SETTING Allows for finer settings,
¢ NORMAL SETTING Normal setting is 1 coin 1 credit

23



COIN/CREDIT SETTING

FUNCTIONING OF COIN CHUTE #2

NAME OF SETTING FUNCTIONING OF COIN CHUTE #1

SETTING #1 I COIN | CREDIT | COIN | CREDIT
SETTING #2 1 COIN 2 CREDITS I COIN | CREDIT
SETTING #3 I COIN 3 CREDITS | COIN | CREDIT
SETTING #4 | COIN 4 CREDITS ! COIN | CREDIT
SETTING #5 1 COIN 5 CREDITS i COIN ! CREDIT
SETTING #6 1 COIN 2 CREDITS ! COIN 2 CREDITS
SETTING #7 1 COIN 5 CREDITS 1 COIN 2 CREDITS
SETTING #8 1 COIN 3 CREDITS 1 COIN 3 CREDITS
SETTING #9 1 COIN 4 CREDITS | COIN 4 CREDITS
SETTING #10 | 1 COIN 5 CREDITS ! COIN 5 CREDITS
SETTING #i1 |--1 COIN 6 CREDITS I COIN 6 CREDITS
SETTING #12 | 2 COINS I CREDIT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #13 | 1 COIN | CREDIT 2 COINS | CREDIT
SETTING #14 | 1 COIN 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #15| 1 COIN 1 CREDIT I COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 3 CREDITS 2 COINS 3 CREDITS
SETTING #16 | 1 COIN '3 CREDITS 1 COIN | CREDITS
2 COINS 3 CREDITS
SETTING #17 [ 3 COINS 1 CREDIT 3 COINS | CREDIT
SETTING #18 | 4 COINS 1 CREDIT 4 COINS | CREDIT
SETTING #19 | | COIN I CREDIT 1 COIN I CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS 3 COINS 3 CREDITS
, 4 COINS 5 CREDITS 4 COINS 5 CREDITS
SETTING #20 | | COIN 5 CREDITS 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
' 2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 5 -CREDITS
SETTING #21 | 5 COINS I CREDIT 5 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #22-] 1 COIN 2 CREDITS 3 COINS 1 CREDIT
S 'COINS 2 CREDITS
SETTING #23 | 2 COINS I CREDIT 2 COINS I CREDIT
4 COINS 2 CREDITS 4 COINS 2 CREDITS
5 COINS 3 CREDITS 5 COINS 3 CREDITS
SETTING #24 | | COIN 3 CREDIT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
4 COINS 2 CREDITS
5 COINS 3 CREDITS
SETTING #25 | 1 COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN ! CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS 3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 4 CREDITS 4 COINS 4 CREDITS
5 COINS 6 CREDITS 5 COINS 6 CREDITS
SETTING #26 | 1 COIN 6 CREDITS | COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 4 CREDITS
5 COINS 6 CREDITS

SETTING #27 FREE PLAY FREE PLAY

24




MANUAL SETTING

Selecting MANUAL SETTING in the Coin Assignment mode displays the following screen. -

COIN ASSIGKMENTS
MAKUAL SETTING
1 COIN 1 CARDIT ®

COIM TO CREDLY
AONUS ADDER #O BOKUE ADDER (:)

CO1H CHRUTE 91 MULTIFLIER
1)

COIM COUNTE AE a COLNE @

COIN CHUTE #1@ MULTIFLLER
} COIN COUNTS A3 & COINS

>y

SELECT WITH BEAVICE BUTTON
AND FAEAS TES4T BUTTON

- ),

COIN ASSIGNMENTS

(D) Determines Coin /Credit setting,
{2) This sets how many coins should be inserted to obtain one Service Coin,

@ This sets how many toKens one coin represents.

MANUAL SETTING

COIN TO CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 1 CREDIT
3 COINS 1 CREDIT
' 4 COINS 1 CREDIT
5 COINS 1 CREDIT
6 COINS T CREDIT
7 COINS T CREDIT
B COINS 1 CREDIT
9 COINS T CREDIT

BONUS ADDER NO BONUS ADDER

COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
[ 9 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN

0] o] gl o) o] mlwln

COIN COUNTS AS 1 COIN
COIN COUNTS AS 2 COINS
COIN COUNTS AS 3 COINS
COIN COUNTS AS 4 COINS
COIN COUNTS AS 5 COINS
COIN COUNTS AS 6 COINS
COIN COUNTS AS 7 COINS
COIN COUNTS AS B COINS
COIN COUNTS AS 9 COINS

COIN CHUTE MULTIPLIER

vk ] ek b ok | ot |t | a | et | s | s

23



11. BOOKKEEPING

Selecting the BOOKKEEPING in the menu mode displays the bookkeeping data up to the
present. '
Pressing the TEST button or the START button retumns the test menu on the screen.

BODKKEEP ING ‘\

1 .-
2 P R
5 - ..

EDITS hedoBoded
EDITS ool
EDITYS

ES

<40 400
omo 000
4D~ A=
»<z »TZ
(2]

m

L L & 2 J

S -

3

OF GAM b

z
C
4

-mr-

#DuAHNEMERS
E HRHSEMERS
T IME SRHESMERS
T iME S RMERS
£ T IME EHERMERS

oImL -
20om»
-“m®»
meAe
P_-m
o< >
Qyr m
>~
L em

nrpd-t
IO<C»0O
-

ME HISTOGRAM

TI

95 X T X
98 [ T2
95 L X2 X
8s [ 23 2]
95 * e
a5 .
g5 *
98 o+ "
s - ...
85

0s

TE

NN A W W AR
TITTITITTT
Wow W W
DOOOOOOO00D
Lhunnunuonnny

ot m
> atlpririin
m

LA 2 2 3
L2 2 2

TITTTITIIIT
L8 P3U1 14N 23 IR RI ON A L0

I N A e L BB -

w

ST BUTTON TO EXIT /

BOOKKEEPING

1

® COIN CHUTE# % Number of coins put in each chute.

@ TOTAL COINS Total number of coins inserted in each coin chute.,

@® COIN CREDITS Number of credits registered by inserting coins

@ SERVICE CREDITS Credits registered by the SERVICE button

@® TOTAL CREDITS Total number of credits (COIN CREDITS +SERVICE CREDITS)
® TOTAL TIME The total energized time.

® TIME HISTOGRAM  Displays the play frequency as against each play time. Refer to this as
a standard when setting Game Difficulty, etc,

26



12. BACKUP DATA CLEAR

~
BACKUF DATA CLEAR Clears the contents of BOOKKEEPING,
When clearing, use the SERVICE
BUTTON to bring the arrow (>).to "YES
YES (CLEAR (CLEAR)" and press the TEST BUTTON.
> N O (CANCEL) When the data has been cleared,

"COMPLETED" will be displayed.

Bring the arrow to "NO (CANCEL)" and
press the TEST BUTTON to return to the
Menu mode without clearing the data.

Also, note that the game setting contents are
s not affected by BACKUP DATA CLEAR

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON Opﬁratlon.

BACKUP DATA CLEAR

27



8. MAINTENANCE

ALL MAINTENANCE WORK OF ANY SORT SHOULD BE CARRIED OUT
BY QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL ONLY,
BE SURE TO SWITCH OFF THE MAINS POWER AND DISCONNECT THE
MAINS PLUG AT THE WALL BEFORE ATTEMPTING ANY
MAINTENANCE WORK.

The general maintenance of this machine is detailed in the following section.
If a problem should arise that is not covered in this Service Manual then contact your

nearest SEGA agent, do not attempt to resolve the problem yourself.

The following procedures are detailed in this section.

HANDLE MECHA MAINTENACE |

ACCELERATOR & BRAKE UNIT MAINTENANCE
SHIFT LEVER MAINTENANCE

CHANGING THE VOLTAGE ON THE TRANSFORMER
FUSES

REPLACING THE FLOURESCENT LAMP AND LAMPS
PERIODIC INSPECTION

TROUBLESHOOTING

GAME BOARD & DRIVE CONTROL BOARD

e R oA

28



1. HANDLE MECHA MAINTENANCE

| GENERAL MAINTENANCE SHOULD BE CARIED OUT BY

S, QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL ONLY.
CAUTION! ENSURE POWER IS DISCONNECTED FROM THE MAINS SUPPLY
BEFORE ATTEMPTING ANY WORK.

On the Test mode, if the Steering Wheel's V.R. variations are not within the allowable
range, the V.R. installation position adjustments or V.R. replacement are needed. Also,
be sure to apply greasing to the V.R. Gear portion once every 3 months.

REMOVING THE CONTROL PANEL

@ * Turn the Power switch OFF.

(® Remove a total of 4 tamperproof
screws from both sides of the
Control Panels front part.

(® Remove the 2 plastic
bolts from the underside
of the contro! panel.

@ Wiring Connectors are connected
inside the control panel. Carefully
draw the control panei in a
manner not to damage the wiring.

@ Disconnect the wiring connectors, '

M8 x 20 PLASTIC BOLT TAMPERPROOF SCREX (black)

U8 X 30

REPLACING AND ADJUSTING THE HANDLE's (STEERING WHEEL's) V.R.

A Never touch places other than those specified. Touching places not
WARNING! specified can cause electric shock and short circuit.

After the replacement or adjustment of the V.R., be sure to set the variable
: value of the V.R. in the Test Mode's VOLUME SETTING

IMPORTANT!

29




ADJUSTING THE V.R.

€y

@
®

By using the Spanner, loosen the 2 Hexagon bolts which secure the V.R. Bracket, move
the V.R. Bracket and disengage the gear mesh.

Ensure that the V.R. value is within the range of the centering position.

Mesh the gears to secure the V.R. Bracket. At this time, ensure that an appropriate
backlash is obtained.

When the Steering Wheel is in the centering position, if the V.R. value is not
appropriate, make fine adjustments by loosening the 2 screws which secure the V.R,
gear, turning the gear holder and making sure that the V.R. value is appropriate.

Turn the Steering Wheel to check V.R. value variations.

GREASING

Apply greasing to gear portions once every 3 months.
Use Part No. 090-0044 GREASE

NET 300g (Shell Auto Grease).

Apply Grease

30




The Steering Wheel's right-hand side V.R. is for the Game Board & Drive Control, and
the left-hand side V.R. is for the Motor Drive BD. Check the V.R. value on the Test
mode screen.

Normally, the V.R, value for the Game BD & Drive Control is shown on the Test mode
screen. To check the V.R. value for the Motor Drive BD, follow the procedure below.

The following shows each V.R. value.

Remove the Control Panel.
Disconnect the connectors (3P yellow, 3P red) of both Variablie Resistors.

Connect the Wiring Connector (3P yellow) which comes from the V.R. for the Motor
Drive and the Connector connected to the V.R. for the Game BD & Drive Control.
@ The Steering Wheel value on the INPUT TEST mode screen in the Test mode will be
the V.R. value for the Motor Drive BD.
(® After making V.R. adjustments, connect connectors.

Left Centering position Right
For Game BD & Drive Control:  30H or lower <+— 7DH~83H —  COH or higher
V.R.for Motor Drive BD:  30H or lower +— 7DH~83H —  COH or higher

REPLACING THE V.R.

After disconnecting the V.R, to be replaced, take off the 2 screws which secure the V.R.
Bracket by using the Spanner, and then remove the V.R. with the gear as is attached. After
replacement, check V.R. value variations in the Test mode,

V.R. for Motor Drive BD {3P veilow Connector) V.R. for Game BD & Drive Control (3P red Connector)
220-5373 or 220-5484 O 220-5373 or 220-5484

SCREX (2)
M4x12, w/flat and
spring washers

SCREW (2)

M4X 12, w/flat and
spring washers

31



2. ACCELERATOR & BRAKE UNIT MAINTENANCE

ICE SHOULD BE CARIED OUT

QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL ONLY.

WARKING! ENSURE POWER IS DISCONNECTED FROM THE MAINS SUPPLY
BEFORE ATTEMPTING ANY WORK.

In the test mode, if the ACCEL & BRAKE
V.R. value is not within the allowable range,
an adjustment of V R. installation position
or a replacement of V.R. is needed. Also
grease the ACCEL-& BRAKE shafis and

sliding porions once every 3 months.

To perform the above operation, take off the 4
screws and remove BACK LID B from the

back of the cockpit.

SCREW
M4 X8, w E
spring washers

ADJUSTING AND REPLACING THE V.R.

A Never touch places other than those specified. Touching places not
specified can cause electric shock and short circuit.

WARNIKG!

The ACCEL. & BRAKE MECHA can be scen by removing the BACK LID B. The ACCEL.
V.R. is on the left-hand side and the BRAKE V.R. is on the right-hand side of the MECHA.
Check the V.R..value in the test mode. The appropriate value of each V.R. is as follows:

Method of V.R. replacement

To replace the V.R,, after
taking off the connector
from the V.R. to be
replaced, take out the 2
screws which secure the
V.R. Bracket, and remove
the V.R. together with the
bracket and gear. After
the replacement, check
the V.R, value variations
in the test mode.

b

usiqg'flat &

When released: ' When stepped on:
ACCEL, : Under 30 H -~ Over COH
BRAKE: Under 30 H - Over COH
ADJUST GEAR

spring washers

32

SCREW_(2)
X B, usi1

spring washer




Method of V.R. adjustment

(D Loosen the 2 screws which secure the V.R. Bracket and move the V.R. Bracket 1o

disengage the gears.
(@ Have the V.R. value match with the value obtained when the pedal is released.

(3 Mesh the gears to secure the V.R. Bracket. At this time, be sure to obtain an

appropriate backlash.
@ Step on the pedal and check V.R. value variations. If the value is not within the above

appropriate range, loosen the 2 screws which secure the ADJUST GEAR to make an

adjustment.

GREASING
Apply greasing to the gear and shaft portions once every 3 months.
Use PART No. 090-0044 GREASE NET 300g (SHELL AUTO).

Apply greasing in the following procedure:

@ Take off the 4 Hexagon Bolts
(black) to pull out the unit. At this
time, be very careful so as not to
damage the wiring.

@ Disconnect the wiring connector
and move the unit, thé weight of
which is 6kg., to a spacious place
in which the work can easily be
performed.

(® Remove the 4 Tamperproof
Screws (black) which secure the
Pedal Cover and remdve the Pedal
Cover by moving it forward,

HEXAGON BOLT, black {4}
M8X 16, w/flat k spring washers

@ Remove the Pedal Shaft from the lower portions of ACCEL. pedal and BRAKE pedal.
At this time, ensure that the ACCEL pedal and BRAKE pedal are firmly secured as they
are subjected to torsion spring force. ’

(® After applying greasing to each part, assemble in the procedure opposite as when
disassembling. ‘

ACCEL. PEDAL

GREASING
Accel. side & Brake side
Torsion Spring part

&
GREASING f
Accei. side & Brake side

Gear part

ﬁ%

PEDAL SHAFT

Pedal Shaft removed as per @ above.

using M12 TAMPERPROOF SCRE¥ (black)
spring washer (4) H4X8 GREASING

33



3. SHIFT LEVER MAINTENANCE

In the Test mode, if the SHIFT LEVER's SW can not be inputted satisfactorily, replace
the Switch. Apply greasing.to the Mechanism's sliding portion once every 3 months.
When performing the above work, remove the Shift Lever Unit.

GENERAL MAINTENANCE SHOULD BE CARIED OUT BY
—— QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL ONLY.
WARKIKGI ENSURE POWER IS DISCONNECTED FROM THE MAINS SUPPLY
BEFORE ATTEMPTING ANY WORK.

REMOVING THE SHIFT LEVER

@ Tum the Power SW off,
(@ Remove the 4 Tamperproof Screws to lift the Shift Lever Unit.
(® Disconnect the Connector to remove the Shift Lever Unit.
(@ When reinstalling, follow the procedure opposite as when removing. At this time,
ensure that "DOWN" display appears on the upper part as shown.
a TAMPERPROOF SCREW (black) (4)

TAPPING SCRE¥ (2)

M3x16
SWITCH REPLACEMENT ﬁv/ GREASING

Method of replacement

@D Disconnect the wiring Connector of
the Switch to be replaced, : .
@ Remove the 2 Tapping Screws o

(M3 X 16) to replace the Microswitch.

YY)

[ a ]
o~ |
GREASING “ IH - ;

Apply greasing once in 3 months to

the specified portions. KICROSYITCH
For spray grease, use NOK KLUBER

L. 60 or Grease Mate (Part No. 090-

0066).

3




5. FUSES

FUSES SHOULD ONLY BE REPLACED BY QUALIFIED
SERVICE PERSONNEL.
DISCONNECT THE MACHINE FROM THE WALL BEFORE
ATTEMPTING ANY WORK.

There are a number of fuses used in this machine to protect the user and the machine itself from
electrical overload. The following is a list of fuses used and their locatins within the machine:

PART NUMBER LOCATION TYPE DETAILS QTY.
838-11966 Motor Drive Board JA32mm T 2
Ref: F1 240V Glass
838-11855 Conn Bd SA20mm T 2
Ref: F1 240V Glass
838-11650 Eq. Amp Bd. 6A20mm T 2
Ref: Fl 240V Glass
400-5306-01 SMPS 4A20mm T 2
Ref: Fi 240V Glass
514-5078-10000 Eurosocket 10A20mm T 1
240V Ceramic
514-5078-5000 AC Bracket SA20mm T 2
240V Ceramic
Nanao Monitor 6.3A20mm F 2
Ref: 1 125/240V Glass
Sanwa Monitor 4A20mm F 2
Ref: F801 125/240V Glass
Sanwa Monitor 1.5A 20mm F 2
Ref: F801

36

125/240V Glass



4. CHANGING THE VOLTAGE ON THE TRANSFORMER

ONLY QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL SHOULD
CARRY OUT THIS PROCEDURE

The Transformer fitted to this machine is capable of accepting a range of voltages from 210V to 240V,
This is factory set to 230V and, in normal operating conditions , should not need to be changed .

" However circumstances may arise that require the primary voltage to be changed, to do this follow the
procedure detailes below.

. Switch the mains power off and disconnect the machine from the mains at the wall.

2. Unleck and open the Rear Floor and seat unit (ensure that the Seat Rear Cover is laid onto a soft
surface to prevent damage).

3. Unscrew and remove the Front Floor (be sure to keep all screws and washers removed in a safe
place). '

4., Unscrew and remove Backlid B.

5. Disconnect the Acceierator & Brake unit.

6. Unscrew and removce the Pedal Base and Wire Box Cover also removing the Accelerator & Brake
Unit in the process. '

7. Carefully disconnect the 6 way Amp Mate’n’Lok plug connected to the Transformer Primary. This is
found on Harness No. 600-6634-01UK. .

8 Using Amp extraction tool No. 458994-1 or 876047-1 (not supplied) extract the pin located in
position 4 on 600-6634-01UK and insert this into:-

Position 2 for 210V
Paosition 3 for 220V
Position 4 for 230V
Position 5 for 240V

DO NOT REMOVE ANY WIRES ATTACHED TO THE TRANSFORMER.

9.  Replace the Pedal Base and Wire Box Cover.

10. Reconnect the Wire Harnesses for the Accelerator & Brake Unit.
1. Replace Backlid B.

12. Replace the Front Floor.

13. Close the Rear Floor & Seat Unit and lock in place,

WIRE BOX COVER

B
ACCELERATOR & BRAKE UNIT BACKLID

PEDAL BASE

FRONT FLOOR 5 REAR FLOOR

as



* 7. PERIODIC INSPECTION TABLE

'

WARNIG!

The items listed below require periodic check and maintenance to retain the performance
of this machine and ensure safe operation.

BE SURE TO CHECK ANNUALLY TO SEE IF THE POWER CORDS ARE DAMAGED, THE

PLUG IS SECURELY INSERTED, THERE IS NO DUST BETWEEN THE SOCKET OUTLET

AND THE POWER PLUG ETC. USING THE PRODUCT IN A UNCLEAN CONDITION MAY
CAUSE A FIRE OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,

PERIODICALLY REQUEST THE PLACE OF CONTACT HEREIN STATED OR THE
DISTRIBUTOR, ETC. WHERE THE PRODUCT WAS PURCHASED FROM, AS REGARDS
THE INTERIOR CLEANING. USING THE PRODUCT IN AN UNCLEAN CONDITION CAN
CAUSE A FIRE OR ACCIDENT. NOTE THAT CLEANING THE INTERIOR PARTS CAN BE

PERFORMED ON A PAY-BASIS.

REGULAR INSPECTION SHOULD BE CARIED OUT BY QUALIFIED

SERVICE PERSONNEL ONLY.
ltem interval
HANDLE MECHA CHECK V.R. VALUE MONTHLY
CHECK ADJUST GEAR ENGAGEMENT |TRIMONTHLY
GREASING OF GEAR TRIMONTHLY
ACCEL & BRAKE CHECKV.R. VALUE MONTHLY
CHECK ADJUST GEAR ENGAGEMENT |TRIMONTHLY
GREASING OF GEAR AND BEARING TRIMONTHLY
SHIFT LEVER CHECK SW MONTHLY
GREASING TRIMONTHLY
COIN CHUTE TOWER  |CHECK COIN SW (IF FITTED) MONTHLY (IF FITTED)
MONITCOR CHECK ADJUSTMENTS MONTHLY
SEAT ANTISTATIC MEASURES BIMONTHLY
GAME BD MEMORY TEST MONTHLY
CHECK SETTINGS MONTHLY
INTERIOR CLEANING ANNUALLY
POWER SUPPLY PLUG (INSPECTION AND CLEANING ANNUALLY
REAR CABINET APPLY GRESE TO SEAT RAIL TRIMONTHLY
CABINET SURFACES CLEANING AS REQUIRED
CONTROL PANEL LAMPS OPERATING MONTHLY

38




6. REPLACING THE FLOURESCENT LAMP AND LAMPS

~ GENERAL MAINTENANCE SHOULD BE CARIED OUT BY
2 QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL ONLY.
CAUTION ENSURE POWER IS DISCONNECTED FROM THE MAINS SUPPLY
BEFORE ATTEMPTING ANY WORK.

Open the Billboard as shown to replace the Fluorescent Lamp and Lamps,

LA LID

3 / {Repove to replace lamps)
/ \ &
TRUSS SCREW (3) \\
© HdxB /'\\ \

W&sﬁ’:m A '/'

390-5167 " \

37




PROBLEMS

CAUSE

COUNTERMEASURES

Operation of Accel,
and Brake Pedals are
not satisfactory.

V.R. position devialed,

Adjusl V.R. value in the test mode. -

V.R. malfunctioning.

Replace the V.R.

ADIJUST GEAR's engagement is nol corvect,

Adjust the engagement of ADJUST GEAR.

SHIFT LEVER
doesn't operate
satisfactorily,

Switch matfunctioning.

Replace the Switch

Steering Whee!
reaction strength is
incorrect,

Deviation of Center.

Power ON check not performed correcily.

Torn off power and then wm it back on again.
Complele the power on check,

V.R. position deviated.

Adjust V. R. value in the test mode,

V.R. malfunctioning.

Replace V.R.

1 Steering Wheel

reaction strength
is insufficient

Reaction Mecha's secular change. '

——

Change Drive Conirol BD DIP SW setting

No Steering Wheel
Reaction,

Connector Connection is incorrect.

Check connector conneclion from Base o Handle.

The Moltor Drive BD fuse is blown due to
momentary overioad,

Replace the Motor Drive BD Fuse

Fluorescent lamp
doesn't light up.

Fluorescent Jamp needs replacement.
i

Replace the Nuorescent lamp

The connector is disconnected.

Check conneclor connections in the billboard case

The LEADER lamp
does not light up.

The lamp is burnl out,

Replace the lamp

The cohnector is disconnecied,

Check conngctor connections in the billboard case

1

Interactive play is not
possible.

Communication cable is disconnected.

Connect the cable,

Cable connections are not correct.

Connect the cable correcily

Settings for communication play are not
correct.

Ensure that GAME ASSIGNMENTS settings are
correci

40




REAR CABINET (Greasing to Seat Rail Portion)

Move the Seat to the rearmost
portion and apply spray greasing to
the portion shown at the right once
every 3 months by using NOK
KLUBER L60 or GREASE MATE
SEGA PART No. 030-0066.

After greasing, move the Seat a
few times forward and backward
50 as to allow the grease to be
applied all over uniformly. Be
sure to wipe grease which attaches
to the surfaces of the PROTECT
RUBBER on the Seat Rail, or any
excess grease.

CLEANING THE CABINET SURFACES

When the cabinet surfaces are badly soiled, remove stains with a soft cloth dipped in water or
diluted {with water) chemical detergent and squeezed dry. To avoid damaging surface finish, do
not use such solvents as thinner, benzine, etc. other than ethyl alcohol, or abrasives, bleaching

agent and chemicai dustcloth.

8. TROUBLESHOOTING

In case a problem oceurs, first check wiring connector connections.

PROBLEMS

CAUSE

COUNTERMEASURES

When the main SW is
turned ON, the
machine

is not activated,

Firmly insent the plug into the outlel.

The power is not ON,

Incorrect power sourcefvoltage.

Make sure that the power supply/voltage are correct.

AC UNIT FUSE functioned
due to instantaneous overcurrent.

First, remove the cause of overcurrent and replace |
the fuse to its original status.

The color of image on
MONITOR screen is
incorrect.

Incorrect monitor adjusiment.

Make appropriate adjustments

The on-screen image
of the monitor sways
and or shrinks,

The power source and voltage are not comecl.

Make sure that the power supply and voltage are
cormect,

Sound is not emilted.

Sound volume adjustment is not comect.

Adjust the SWITCH UNIT's sound adjusiment
volume (control)

Malfunctioning BD. and Amp.

Perform Sound Test to check it

Conneclor conaection is incormect.

Check conneclor connection from Base to Speaker.

39




9. GAME BOARD & DRIVE CONTROL BOARD

performing work by touching the interior parts of the product.
WARNING! @ Be careful so as not to damage wirings. Damaged wiring ¢an cause
an slectric shock or short circuit accident.

Do not expose the Game BD, etc. without a good reason. In this product,
setting changes are made during the test mode. The Game BD need not

be operated. Use the Game BD, etc. as is with the same setting made at

A @ 1In order to prevent an electric shock, be sure to turn power off before

CAUTION! . .
the time of shipment.
: REMOVING THE BOARD
To replace the IC BD (such as Game BD, Drive BD, etc.), or to change DIP SW selttings, take oul
the IC BD by using the following procedure:

@ Tum the MAIN SW off.

(2 Unlock and take off the 2 Mushroom Head screws from the side of the base as shown.

(® Tum the knob to unlock. The seat can be inclined in the direction shown. When inclining the
seat, be careful so as not to damage the seat parts. Carefully cause the backrest portion of the
seat to come into contact with the floor.

If the floor has hard surfaces, protect the seat from damage by using a cloth, etc, on the floor
surfaces.

(@ Take off the 3 screws tb remove the case lid. The Game Board is contained in the Shield Case.

(® Take off a total of 4 screws from both sides with the seat being in an inclined state and remove
BASE LID F. Removing Base Lid F allows ELEC BASE to be viewed.

SCREX __ {3)
/ M4 X8, w/flat & spring washers

CASE LID

TRUSS HEAD SCREW(4)™,
H5X12, black

MUSHROOM HEAD SCRE (2)
M8 X 16 CHROME

L

41



MOTOR_DRIVE BD

DRIVE CONTROL BD

SCRE¥ _ (5)
A X8, w/flat &
~* spring washers

ELEC BASE

(® The Drive Contral BD is contained in the Shield Case. The Steering Wheel reaction is
set using the Drive Control BD DIP SW }'s. Remove the 5 screws and open the Shield Case
Lid to perform DIP W setting, Use Drive Control Bd’s DIP SW No.1’s switches I to 3 to set
the strength as given in the table below. Ensure that all other DIP SW's are OFF.

O

[

5o (B

S]5!

Q o
C__JpIPSW2
—Jo1pswm 18261 {oi0)

DRIVE CONTROL BD (838-11967)

DIP SW SETTING

NOTE: The shaded portion refers to the
setting at the time of shipment.

ON

ON

ON

1 2 3 FUNCTION
OFF OFF OFF Light
ON OFF OFF
OFF ON  OFF

Heavy

DIP SWITCH No.
ON / V / X X X X X

1

1BB0ERA




REPLACMENT AND ADJUSTMENT OF FUSE

VAN

WARKING!

@ In order to prevent an electric shock, be sure to turn power off before
performing work by touching the interior parts of the product.
@ Be carefui so as not to damage wirings. Damaged wiring can cause
an electric shock or short circuit accident.
@ Be sure to use fuses meeting specified rating. Using fuses exceeding
the specified rating can cause a fire or electric shock.
@
The fuse is provided on [ OO [E—] ﬂF@
the Motor Drive BD. FUSE 7A _@
When replacing, be sure  514-5036-7000
to use the specified fuse. ’I[H]I[m

m{:l —3ao0 I:'._l

MOTOR DRIVE BD (838-11966)

43




COMPOSITION OF GAME BOARD
GAME BD STCC TWIN

E I

ROM BD STCC TWIN

=
[==1
==
f—
= 69261-ud3 |
= az31 9526 L-dan
.rw w *SI6L-Yd A ZLII
m S LTl LSE6 L=BdN ¢
= M.. a9Z61L-yd3 d Lea]
o m & 8zat LeZ61-d4d
m £5Z6 L~HdW h aLai
= 5231 0226 L-ud3 q
]
& ni 621
oo
LSZ6L-HaN q q
31
99261-443 g &
ATl /
(
{
d q
£LZ61~¥d3
sZEL-ydH g a1a1 h
LZ3L ZLIBL-4d3
L9926 L—Hd3 A s131 A

u ° 2231

/E/n

= 5626 L—UdN q
M (X 4]
9STeL-yan |
Q BEII
Q =0
[~ | a
w 0 Jo -
et 2 Q
grSl mm. @ - o -
= 2 alg = & el &ls
wa — @) Py o P .
g’s = & T T i
M 8 x AR
q.'»rnumm H H. X u “ = “. A
She 5 SR O CO AN CA
[ 8]
[Z7]="1"] '_ FonY Fan oY fan Y fan
° [Tle_

e SEGA

44




9. COMMUNICATION PLAY

For this game, 4 machines can be connected to aliow up to 8 players to play simulianecusly.

INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS

el ~
" i
) When Linking a number of machines, be sure l
to supply sufficient power for the corresponding o
number of machines, The per unit standard
L}
c

voltage/amperage is 210-240V /4.6-4A .

2) Due to the length of the communication_s cable, WATELY 0,28
the distance in between the machines will be APPROX

approximately 0.2 meters or less. .
N
!
g1 B
3
v
i

CONNECTING THE COMMUNICATION CABLES

Take off the 4 screws and remove ACCOVERB - -

The HOLE LID is attached over the AC COVER HOLE. By taking off 2 screws. remove the -’
HOLE LID of the side where the other machine is to be installed.

TRUSS 'HEAD SCREW (2EA)

IIXE, w/flat & spring
washers

l/ h'-‘
o
\ SCREY, bliack (4)

= M{X8, w/flat & spring washers

45



PAGE LEFT
INTENTIONALLY
BLANK



Connect the communication cabie. Redo the connection which is currently made for TWIN (for

2P LINK) to change it for usage by 4P or more.
Depending on the number of units to be connected, communication conneclions are different.

Make connection correctly as shown below.

The Fibre Optic cable is used for the communication linkage,
Excessive bending may damage the communication cable. Be very

|MFHT| careful in this regard.

BLACK {(TX)
- (o | @@ ° . )]
~ SRS
RED (RX) M Q
R wa Y 11-) ) o
[+]
O A
i w5 L
52 ¢ O @
AC UNIT
o <5 & = T 2

CABINET CABINET CABINET CABINET CABINET CABINET
CAR 1 CAR 2 CAR 1 CAR 2 CAR 3 CAR 4
2P LINK 4P LINK
x| fo ] o axl Iyx [ 131 nxi fex ax| e
1 A h 4 h 3 A L X ] A
-J . . [P T T ¥ 1 1]
L] L] li_ L] ll () I;l v :‘ ??
CABINET GABINET CABINET CABINET CABINET CABINET
“CAR 1 CAR 2 CAR 3 CAR ¢ CAR & CAR 6
6P LINK

47



L1 " LT} in R ™ .;l v.x l'.l |.: A;: I‘I O'l L] L.l “:
G o= === = == za) === ===
NET CABINET CABINET CABINET CABINET CABINET
céfs'a"? s RS CAR 4 CAR 5 CAR 6 CAR 7 CAR 8
8P L INK

Apply Seat No. Stickers in the manner corresponding to seats and billboards as applicable, The
seats are numbered sequentiall 7 in order of 1, 2, 3, ... starting from the lefi facing the front of the

Monitor

Gar

48

1

g E




IMP

ORTART]

® e

SETTING FOR COMMUNICATION PLAY

During interactive play, if communication is interrupted due to some cause,
the game will be interrupted, with the Network Check screen appearing.

When performing communication play, the settings of GAME ASSIGNMENTS in the test
mode need to be changed.

Cause all of the machines linked for communication play to enter the test mode.

Set the LINK TYPE of the machines connected for communication play to CAR I, CAR 2, CAR
3 ....sequentially in order starting from the left facing the screen. At this time make sure that there
is no duplicated number.

One machine whose LINK TYPE is set to CAR 1 will be the MASTER unit. Thereafter, all other
machines' settings except for ADVERTISE SOUND, CABINET TYPE and LINK TYPE will
compulsorily be the same as those of the MASTER unit.

After changing the settings of all machines connected for communication play, ensure that ail of
the machine exit from the test mode.

@ Inthe NETWORK CHECK, if there is no irregularity, the ADVERTISE mode will appear, allow-
ing for communication play.
GAME ASSIGNMENTS
i
ADVERTISE SOUND b4 6.4 94
URL ADDRESS ORI
COUNTRY FKHHKX
CABINET TYPE MO .
LEINK TYPE *¥¥xx¥ — 4 This sels CAR {~CAR 8
DIEFFICULTY HKAHOKK -
GAME MODE KKK
DEFAULT CAR SOOI
HAME ENTRAY - Pt 4
> EXIT
SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PUSH TEST BUTTON

GAME ASSIGNMENTS

CAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN USING THE TEST MODE

Exiting from the test mode causes the unit to perform the network check automatically. During
this time, all of the linked units will not allow the game to be played in normal status.
Therefore, be sure not to enter the test mode if any one of the units is in play. On the ather
hand, if even one unit is in the test mode, make sure that other machines are not in play.

49




10. PARTS LIST

1. TOP ASSEMBLY STC-0002/3UK

There are currently two different monitors fitted to SEGA Touring Car.
Although they are identical there are two different part numbers, therefore there

are also a few assemblies which are affected by this.

STC-00002UK
Seq. No. |Part Number Descrip[tion Qty.
1 STC-INST-KIT  |ASSY INSTALLATION KIT STCC UK 1
2 STC-6000UK ASSY HANDING KIT STC TWIN 1
3 STC-11001UK  |ASSY COCKPIT STCC UK 2
4 STC-7000UK ASSY MONITOR HANDING 1
5 INY-0004 BACK LID INY 2
6 DYN-0008XUK  |BACK LID B UK 2
7 421-7987 STICKER ELEC SPEC 1
8 421-7020UK STICKER CAUTION FORK 4
9 421-7988-91 STICKER SERIAL NUMBER 3
10 PK0034 PALLET WOODEN RALLY 2
11 PK0086 CARTON MAIN STCC 2
12 RAL-XXXX-13UK |LOCK COVER UK 2
13 PK0037 BAG PLASTIC RALLY 2
16 LB1092 STICKER CE 25mm X 25mm 1
17 051080 TAPE ALL WEATHER 0.01
18 440-CS0011XEG |[STICKER C GRIP HANDLE 2
19 421-8543UK STICKER CABINET L UK 1
20 421-8544UK STICKER CABINET R UK 1
201 |008-B00820-OC |M8X20 MSCR TMP PRF BH CRM 4
202 |008-T00412-0C |M4X12 MSCR TMP PRF CRM 8
203  |000-P00408-WB M4X8 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS BNP 26
204  {FX0410 M4X12 TAPTITE POSI PAN PAS 4
205 |[LB1046 LABEL TESTED FOR ELEC. SAFETY 1
206 |LB1003 LABEL "FAILURE TO..DAMAGE" 1
207 |LB1004 LABEL "CONNECTIONS....." 1
208 |LB1020 LABEL CAUTION (YEL/BLK) 1
210 |440-WSD002XEG |STICKER W POWER OFF 6

50




STC-00003UK

Seq. No. |Part Number Description Qty.
1 STC-INST-KIT  [ASSY INSTALLATION KIT STCC UK 1
2 STC-6000UK ASSY HANDING KIT STC TWIN 1
3 STC-11002UK  |ASSY COCKPIT STCC SANWA UK 2
4 STC-7000UK ASSY MONITOR HANDING 1
5 INY-0004 BACK LID INY 2
6 DYN-0008XUK |BACKLID B UK 2
7 |421-7087 STICKER ELEC SPEC 1
8  [421-7020UK STICKER CAUTION FORK 4
9  1421-7988-91 STICKER SERIAL NUMBER 3
10 |[PK0034 PALLET WOODEN RALLY 2
11 |PKo086 CARTON MAIN STCC 2
12 [RAL-XXXX-13UK |LOCK COVER UK 2
13 [PK0037 BAG PLASTIC RALLY 2
16 |LB1092 STICKER CE 25mm X 25mm 1
17 10S1080 TAPE ALL WEATHER 0.01
18  |440-CSO011XEG |STICKER C GRIP HANDLE 2
19 |421-8543UK STICKER CABINET L UK 1
20 |421-8544UK STICKER CABINET R UK 1
21 |[EP1317 FERRITE CORE ROUND CABLE CLAMP 1
201 ]008-B00B20-OC |M8X20 MSCR TMP PRF BH CRM 4
202 |00B-T00412-OC |M4X12 MSCR TMP PRF CRM 8
203 [000-POD408-WB |M4X8 MSCR POSI PAN WIFS BNP 26
204 [FX0410 M4X12 TAPTITE POSI PAN PAS 4
205 |LB1046 LABEL TESTED FOR ELEC. SAFETY 1
206 [LB1003 LABEL "FAILURE TO..DAMAGE" 1
207 |LB1004 LABEL "CONNECTIONS....." 1
208 {LB1020 LABEL CAUTION (YEL/BLK) 1
210 [440-WS0D02XEG ISTICKER W POWER OFF 6

51



E
e _
W [
B
e
\ |

52



2. BILLBOARD ASSEMBLY STC-0200UK

Seq. No. |Part Number Description Qty.
1 STC-0220UK ASSY BILLBOARD LOWER 1
2 STC-0210UK ASSY BILLBOARD UPPER 1
3 RAL-0201UK LAMP LID 2
4 RAL-0202UK STAY BRKT 2
5 440-WS0012XEG |STICKER W HIGH TEMP 1
6 440-WS0002XEG |STICKER W POWER OFF 1

101 |LB1096 STICKER PROTECTIVE EARTH 1
201 |000-TO0408-OC |M4X8 MSCR POSI TH CRM 3
202 |FX0011 M4 NUT FLG SER BZP 5
301 LMO511 LOOM EARTH 7560mm 1

53



3. BILLBOARD UPPER ASSEMBLY STC-0210UK

Seq. No, |Part Number |Description Qty.
1 RAL-0211UK  jBILLBOARD CASE UPPER 1
2 RAL-0212UK  {CORNER EDGE UPPER 1
3 RAL-0213UK |CORNER EDGE LOWER 1
4 RAL-0214UK |CORNER EDGE LEFT 1
5 RAL-0215UK |CORNER EDGE RIGHT 1
6 4230274 BILLBOARD PLATE UPPER STCC 1
7 STC-0240UK  |ASSY FL TWIN 1
101 |LB1096 STICKER PROTECTIVE EARTH 1
201 |000-T00408-OC |M4X8 MSCR POSI TH CRM 12
202 |FX0163 N8X1/2" S/TAP POSI FLG BZP 2
203 |[FX0011 M4 NUT FLG SER BZP 1
301 {LM9111 LOOM EARTH 300mm 1
) | / =
[
1 Xj\ 4 Ir L]

54



4. BILLBOARD LOWER ASEMBLY STC-0220UK

Seq. No. [Part Number |Description

a)
<

1 RAL-0221UK  |BILLBOARD CASE LOWER 1
2 RAL-0222UK |CORNER EDGE 1
3 4230275 BILLBOARD PLATE LOWER 1
4 STC-0230UK  |ASSY LAMP UNIT 2
101  |280-A00500-A [ROUTER TWIST D5 ADH 4
201  |000-TO0408-OC |M4X8 MSCR POSI TH CRM 8
202  |FX0037 M4X12 MSCR POSI PAN BZP 4
203  [FX0009 M4 WSHR FORM A FLT BZP 4
204  [FX0243 M4 WSHR SPR BZP 4

J

o).
’

/.

55



[

5. LAMP UNIT ASSEMBLY STC-0230UK

Seq. No. jPart Number |Description Qty.

1 RAL-0231UK  |LAMP PANEL 1

2 421-7501-16UK |STICKER 110V 30W 3
101  {214-0110 BULB SOCKET 3
102  |390-5167 LAMP 110V 30W 3
103 1280-AD0500-A (ROUTER TWIST D5 ADH 7
201  [FX0031 M3X16 MSCR POSI PAN BZP 6
202 |PP1107 GROMMET RUBBER 1.6t dia50 MATL 2
301 |600-6555-07UK |LOOM LAMP UNIT 1

101 o

56




6. FLUORESCENT ASSEMBLY STC-0240UK

Seq. No. [Part Number Description Qty.
1 STC-0241UK WOODEN BASE FL 1
2 390-5538-40-AUK [FL LIGHTING TRAY 110V 40W 1
3 LT1043 TUBE FL 40W 48" DIA38mm 1
4 421-7501-10 STICKER FL 40W 1
201 |FX0163 N8X1/2" S/TAP POSI FLG BZP 4
202  |280-A00500-WX [ROUTER TWIST D5 WOOD XLAR 4
301  {600-6555-06UK |WIRE HARN FL 1

L

] — 11— ' '

it

(=

t

= [ o3l 1®

57



7. COINCHUTE TOWER ASSEMBLY DYN-0300UK

.# . —$
-+ y
LT RN -
1 '
1 ! \“--
1 i
] t -
! —
L\ J '
_i_-_.._-..—l.—.-. [ SO S E XN
Voo
) [
UL At it

Seq. No. |Part Number |Description Qty
1 DYN-0350UK  |ASSY VTS (QUICK-FIT) UK 1
2 DYN-0301XUK [COIN CHUTE TOWER 1
3 PP1087 BOX CASH FOR MIN] DOOR 1
201 [FX0011 M4 NUT FLG SER BZP 4
301  |LMS012 LOOM EARTH 200mm 1
302 |LM8212 LOOM EARTH 400mm 1
-___‘-__.._-__-_-3__
/ |
ofo
- Ji|o)-
- c
- 110
| LD o
y ) © )
._"- e -

58




8. VIS ASSEMBLY DYN-0350UK

Sea. No. [Part Number |Description Qty.
1 MP1284 BRKT PANEL VTS (KWIK FIT) 1
2 EP1004 PEC CREDIT BD KLINGON 1
3 EP1003 COUNTER IMPULSE, PANEL WICLIP 1
4 EP1331 POT 47K LIN 0.11" TAB 2
5 EP1018 KNOB 15MM DIA FOR 6.3MM SHAFT 2
6 SW1100 SWITCH MOMENTARY 0.11" TAB 4
7 SW1099 SWITCH PB MOMENTARY 30/40AMP 2
200 [LB1006 LABEL VTS 1 SIL/BLK VERT LIST 1
201 {LB1028 LABEL 110VAC MINI YELL/BLK 1
202 |FX0029 M3X10 MSCR POSi PAN BZP 4
203 {FX0263 M3 WSHR FORM A FLT BZP 4
204 |0OS1055 TERM 1/4" RECEPT. RED F/INSUL 2
205 [0S1098 CRIMP BELL END SMALL 2
206 |0S1181 CABLE TIE BASE 19mmSq SELF/ADH 5
207 |0S1174 CABLE TIE, NYLON 100mm 5
208 |FX0011 M4 NUT FLG SER BZP 1
301 {600-6559-101 |WIRE HARN VTS DYN KWIK FIT 1
302 [LM9111 LLOOM EARTH 300mm 1
Ul ol o -
O O =
0 o O O ,]V®
__,
© 8 g /|
) o) 0 -—'=’=]

59




9. WIRE COVER ASSEMBLY DYN-0500UK

Seq. No. |Part Number Description Qty.
1 DYN-GO0OSUK  |AC COVER A 1
2 DYN-000SUK  |HOLELID 2

201 [000-P0O0308-WB |M3X8 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS BNP 4
202  |FX0011 M4 NUT FLG SER BZP 1
203  |280-A02000-A |ROUTER TWIST D20 ADH 5
301 |600-6634-35UK |[WIRE HARN EXT AC 1
302 |600-6634-36UK |WIRE HARN EXT TOWER L 1
303 |600-6634-37UK [WIRE HARN EXT TOWER R 1
304 600-6373-76 WIRE HARNESS PLAYER SEL EXT A 1
305 [LM9511 LOOM EARTH 750mm 1
306 |LMO11t LOOM EARTH 300mm 1
307 LMg212 LOOM EARTH 400mm 1

60

\

€ H
o . it A gy




10. COCKPIT ASSEMBLY STC-110012UK

STC-11001UK

P —

61



Seq. No. |Part Number |Description b Qty.
1 STC-12003UK  |ASSY CONTROL PANEL TWIN M 1
2 MSB-2030UK ASSY FLOOR FRONT UK 1
3 DYN-2040UK ASSY FLOCR REAR 1
4 STC-21001UK  |ASSY MAIN BASE STCC 1
5 [STC-2200UK ASSY SEAT TWIN : 1
6 [INY-1016UK MONITOR SUPPORT UK i 1
7 DYN-1015XUK |ROOF LID : 1
8 DYN-1017UK MASK HOLDER : 1
9 TTR-1067UK MONITOR MASK FST ' 1
10 422-0591-01 SUB INSTR SH STC ENG 1
11 |DYN-1013XUK JWIRE COVER BOX UK : 1
12 DYN-2016XUK |PEDAL BASE UK ' 1
13 DYN-1300UK ASSY ACCEL & BRAKE 1
i4 - |RAL-2007 RUBBER HOLDER R TWIN 1
15 RAL-2008 RUBBER HOLDER L TWIN ; 1
16  1440-DS0013XEG [STICKER D MONITOR " 1

101 MO1028 ASSY CLR DSPL 29 TYPE 24K 100V ¢ 1
102 |0S1174 CABLE TIE, NYLON 100mm ! 10
103 [PPi0OH COLLAR FOR NANAC MONITOR 4
104 280-A02000-A |ROUTER TWIST D20 ADH 20
1056  |280-5112UK BUSH FORFST TV 4
106 [FX0012 M6 WSH 250D FLAT BZP 4
107 280-A01200-A ROUTER TWIST D12 ADH 12
108 |LB1096 STICKER PROTECTIVE EARTH 4
106 1601-6231-C100 |EDGING NEW TYPE 2
110 1601-6231-D100 |EDGING NEW TYPE 1
111 iSTC-2011-A STICKER BASE LIDR 1
205  |FX0400 M8 WSHR FORM A FLT BNP i2
206 |FX0445 M8X45 SET BNP 2
207 IFS10189 M8 WSHR SPR BNP 2
208  1000-POD408-WB [M4X8 MSCR POS! PAN W/FS BNP 14
212 |FX0011 M4 NUT FLG SER BZP 4
214 |[FX0013 M6 NUT FLG SER BZP 4
215 [LB1034 LABEL "HIGH VOLTAGE" 64 X 38mm 1
216  |FX0402 M5X8 MSCR POSI CSK BZP 4
217 [000-TOD512-OB [M5X12 MSCR POSI TH BNP . 7
218  |000-TCO530-0B |M5X30 MSCR POSI TH BNP : 2
219 FS1027 M5 WSHR 180D FLT BNP ! 5
221 |008-B00830-OB |MBX30 MSCR TMP PRF BH BNP [ 4
222 |008-TO0416-0C |M4X16 MSCR TMP PRF TH CRM ! 4
225 |030-000616-SB |M6X16 BLT WIS BNP ' 6
227  FS1018 M6 WSHR FORM C FLT BNP 6
228 FS1014 M8 WSHR FORM C FLT BNP i 10
229  |FXD409 MBX40 SET BNP 4
230 |F51019 M8 WSHR SPR BNP 10
231 FX0302 M5 NUT FLG SER BZP 2
232 |0S1199 CLIP "P" ADHESIVE 25X25MMX15MM 2
233  |0S51136 CLIP ADHESIVE 28X28MM X 10MM 2
234 |FAS-300008 MBX20 BLT PVC ; 2
235 |030-000816-SB  |M8X16 BLT WIS BNP : 4
238 [FX0431 M4X12 MSCR POSI PAN BNP : 4
237 |FXD404 M4 WSHR SPR BNP . 4
238 |FS1009 M4 WSHR FORM A FLT BNP ’ 4
239  :030-D00B3D-SB  |MBX30 BLT W/S BNP 12
301  i600-6634-21 WIRE HARN MONITOR 1
302 |600-6634-23 WIRE HARN EXT CONT PNL B 1
303 |600-6634-28 WIRE HARN EXT VOLUME B 1
304 1600-6634-29 WIRE HARN SHIELD 1
306 1600-6634-34UK |WIRE HARN EXT BILLBOARD UK 1
307 |600-6373-77-91 |WIRE HARNESS PLAYER SELEXT B 1
308 TLMB111 |LOOM EARTH 300mm 2
309 [LMS611 |LOOM EARTH 1000mm 1
310 TLMe511 |[LOOM EARTH 750mm 1

62




STC-11002UK

63




Seq. No. {Part Number Description Qty.
1 STC-12003UK ASSY CONTROL PANEL TWIN M 1
2 MSB-2030UK ASSY FLOOR FRONT UK 1
3 DYN-2040UK ASSY FLOOR REAR 1
4 STC-21001UK ASSY MAIN BASE STCC 1
5 STC-2200UK ASSY SEAT TWIN 1
8 INY-1018UK MONITOR SUPPORT UK 1
7 DYN-1015XUK IROOF LID 1
8 DYN-1017UK [IMASKHOLDER | 1
8 TTR-1067UK MONITOR MASK FST : 1
10 422-0591-01 SUB INSTR SH STC ENG H 1
11 DYN-1013XUK WIRE COVER BOX UK 1
12 DYN-2018XUK PEDAL BASE UK 1
13 DYN-1300UK ASSY ACCEL & BRAKE 1
14 RAL-2007 RUBBER HOLDER R TWIN 1
15 RAL-2008 RUBBER HOLDER L TWIN 1
16 440-DS0013XEG STICKER D MONITOR 1

101 |200-5395-24-1SA 29 CRT ASSY FOR TERMINAL 1
102 1081174 ICABLE TIE, NYLON 100mm 10
103 IPP100Y {COLLAR FOR NANAO MONITOR 4
104 [280-A02000-A IROUTER TWIST D20 ADH 20
105 |280-5112UK /BUSH FOR FST TV 4
106 |FX0012 IM6 WSH 250D FLAT BZP 4
107  |280-A01200-A |ROUTER TWIST D12 ADH 12
108 |LB1096 ISTICKER PROTECTIVE EARTH 4
108  [601-6231-C100 EDGING NEW TYPE 2
110  |601-6231-D100 EDGING NEW TYPE 1
111 ISTC-2011-A iSTICKER BASE LIDR 1
205 [FX0400 IM8 WSHR FORM A FLT BNP P12
206 FX0445 IMBX45 SET BNP i 2
207 'FS1019 IMB WSHR SPR BNP 2
208  H000-POO40B-WB M4X8 MSCR POS| PAN WIFS BNP 14
212 (FX0011 M4 NUT FLG SER BZP . 4
214 |FX0013 |[M6 NUT FLG SER BZP 4
215 |LB1034 JLABEL "HIGH VOLTAGE" 64 X 38mm i
216  [FX0402 M5XB MSCR POSI CSK BZP 4
217 |000-TO0512-0OB M5X12 MSCR POSI TH BNP 7
218  |000-T0O530-OB M5X30 MSCR POSI TH BNP 2
219 [FS1027 M5 WSHR 180D FLT BNP 5
221 |008-BO0830-OB [MBX30 MSCR TMP PRF BH BNP 4
222  |008-T00416-0C |M4X16 MSCR TMP PRF TH CRM 4
225  |030-000616-SB IM8X16 BLT WIS BNP 6
227 |F81018 iIM6 WSHR FORM C FLY BNP 6
228 |F81014 {M8 WSHR FORM C FLT BNP 10
228 |FX0408 M8X40 SET BNP 4
230 |FS1019 M8 WSHR SPR BNP 10
231 IFX0302 M5 NUT FLG SER BZP 2
232 1051199 CLIP "P" ADHESIVE 25X25MMX15MM 2
233 1051136 CLIP ADHESIVE 28X28MM X 10MM 2
234  |FAS-30000% M8X20 BLT PVC 2
235 |030-000816-SB IMBX16 BLT W/S BNP 4
236 |FX0431 [M4aX12 MSCR POSI PAN BNP 4
237  |FX0404 ‘M4 WSHR SPR BNP 4
238  |F81008 M4 WSHR FORM A FLT ENP 4
239  |030-000830-SB iMBX30 BLT WIS BNP 12
301 |600-6634-21 'WIRE HARN MONITOR 1
302 |600-6634-23 ‘WIRE HARN EXT CONT PNL B 1
303 |600-6634-28 IWIRE HARN EXT VOLUME B 1
304  |600-6634-29 'WIRE HARN SHIELD 1
306  1600-6634-34UK 'WIRE HARN EXT BILLBOARD UK | 1
307  1600-8373-77-91 "WIRE HARNESS PLAYER SEL EXTB | 1
308 iLMOtii ‘LOOM EARTH 300mm ]
309  ILMg6t1 :LOOM EARTH 1000mm 1
310 LM@5i1 LOOM EARTH 750mm 1

64



11. CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY STC-12003UK

Seq. No, |Part Number |Description Qty.
1 DYN-1201 STEERING WHEEL (270) 1
2 DYN-1208 HANDILE COLLAR, DAYTONA 1
3 INY-1203 STEERING EMLBEM 1
4 INY-1205UK CONTROL PANEL BRKT TWIN UK 1
5 STC-1202-02 |CONTROL PANEL COVER TWIN 1
6 INY-1204 SHIFT COVER INY 1
7 DYN-1223 SHIFT COVER B DAYTONA SEGA 1
8 INY-1250 ASSY VIRTUAL BUTTON 1
9 FS1031 M8 WSHR 250D FLT BNP 2
10 117-5164 PLATE START 37x42mm DAYTONA 1
11 DYN-0010UK  |DENOMI PLATE 1

101 |610-0383 ASSY HANDLE MECHA W/MOTOR 1
102 1610-0408 UP/DOWN SHIFTER AL 1
103 |0S1174 CABLE TIE, NYLON 100mm 10
104  |280-A02000-A |ROUTER TWIST D20 ADH 5
105 |280-A01000-A |ROUTER TWIST D10 ADH 2
106  |509-5440 PUSH BTN SWIT GRN W/L DC 14V 1
107 1051181 CABLE TIE BASE 195mmSq SELF/ADH 2
201  (FX0261 M8 WSHR SPR BZP 5
202 FX0213 M8 NUT BZP 5
203 |00B8-T00512-OB [M5X12 MSCR TMP PRF TH BNP 3
204 000-T00416-0OB {M4X16 MSCR POSI TH BNP 3
205 |000-T00416-OC |M4X168 MSCR POSI TH CRM 4
206 1000-P00412-W |M4X12 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS PAS 3
207 |008-T00516-OB IM5X16 MSCR TMP PRF TH BNP 4
208 |FX0011 M4 NUT FLG SER BZP 2
208 |FX0319 M3 NUT FLG SER BZP 2
210  |000-T00416-OC {M4X16 MSCR POSI TH CRM 8
301 [600-6634-24 |WIRE HARN SHIFTER 1
302 |600-6634-26 |WIRE HARN VR BUTTON 1
303 |600-6634-32 'WIRE HARN EXT MOTOR 1
304 |600-6634-33 IWIRE HARN EARTH MOTOR 1
305 |600-6373-78 |WIRE HARNESS PLAYER SEL SW 1
306 [LM9512 LOOM EARTH 750mm 1
307 |LM8322 LOOM EARTH 500mm 1

65




TN

=i @




12, CONTROL PANEL COVER STC-1202-02

Seq. No.

Part Number

Description

Qty.

DYN-1214-A

CONTROL PANEL COVER BLANK

RAL-1205-A

METER PANEL

DYN-1214-C

DESIGN PLATE TACO METER TWIN

DYN-1214-D

DESIGN PLATE OIL METER TWIN

DYN-1214-E

DESIGN PLATE WATER METER TWIN

DYN-1203

TWEETER NET

~J| ||| paf -

422-0593-01

PLAY INTR SHT STC TWIN ENG

R I XY [P N U Y Y

201

047-PA3207-6

RVT OPEN TYPEAL 3.2x76

202

060-F00300

M3 FLT WSHR

70

%35

67




13. VIRTUAL BUTTON ASSEMBLY INY-1250

Seq. No. |[Part Number (Description Qty.

1 INY-1251 VR SW BRACKET

2 171-64788B  |[PC BD LIGHTING SWx5
101 |212-5205-12 |CONN JST M 12P RTA
102 [509-55600Y [PBSWW/LBVILR
103  [508-5561-R |PBSWW/L6BVSLR
104 |509-5561-S |PBSWWI/L6EVELS

o | e [ | e ol | b

2 | | 101

&

(RED) (BLUE)

68




14. MONITOR HANDING KIT STC-7000UK

Seq. No. {Part Number |Description Qty.

STC-1031 COVER PANEL L 1P

STC-1031-A  |[COVER PANEL L BLANK
STC-1061 COVER PANEL R 2P

STC-1061-A  |COVER PANEL R BLANK
DYN-1032UK |MASK BRKT

SDW-0001UK |BLIND CAP UK

201  |000-P00408-W |M4X8 MSCR POSI PAN WIFS PAS

QDN W N ==
-hs-h-—\_\..n_n

69




15. HANDING KIT STC-60060UK

Seq. No. |Part Number  |Description Qty.
1 STC-0401UK  |AC BRKT UK 2
2 211-5479 CONN OPT JOINT PNL-TOCA150 4
3 EP1344 FILTER EMI 10A BLP 1
4 EP1334 FUSE HOLDER 20mm 10A 240Vac 2
5 EP1302 EUROSOCKET FUSED 10A 250Vac 1
6 EP1303 SWITCH ROCKER DPST 10A 250Vac 1
8 514-5078-10000 |FUSE 5X20 CERAMIC SB 10000mA 1
10  |514-5078-5000 |FUSE 5X20 CERAMIC SB 5000mA 2
11 STC-1605 SEAT REAR COVER 1
12 STC-2202 SEAT REAR COVER 2P 1

101 LB1000 LABEL 5A (AC BRKT FUSE) 2
102 |LB1037 LABEL 10A FUSE 1
103 |LB1087 STICKER FIBRE CABLE RX 2
104 |LB1088 STICKER FIBRE CABLE TX 2
105 |LB1096 STICKER PROTECTIVE EARTH 4
106  |LB1098 STICKER FUSE TYPE F 1
107 |LB1100 STICKER FUSE TYPE T 1
108 /LB1088 STICKER SWITCH 1-0O 1
201 |FX0037 M4X12 MSCR POSI PAN BZP 4
202 |FX0243 M4 WSHR SPR BZP 4
203 |FX0009 M4 WSHR FORM AFLT BZP 4
204  |FX0011 M4 NUT FLG SER BZP 2
205  (FX0028 M3X10 MSCR POSI PAN BZP B
301 |600-6373-60UK |WIRE HARN AC UNIT SUB 1
302  |600-6775-102  |WIRE HARN AC BRKT (MAIN) 1
303 |LM8111 LOOM EARTH 300mm 2

70




- ACUNIT MAIN

Dl

Yoo

ACUNIT SUB

(o3t

niu IIIIIIIIIIIIIII Q
o
N o&
g O (]
o o

71



16. MAIN BASE ASSEMBLY STC-21001UK

Seq. No. |Part Number Description Qty.
1 MSB-1121UK MAIN BASE UK 1
2 STC-4400 ASSY MAIN BD BASE 1
3 STC-4500UK ASSY ELEC BASE 1
4 MP1208 BRKT FAN DAYTONA 1
5 INY-1014UK MONITOR STAND UK 1
6 MA1007 CASTOR SWIVEL 63mm NYLON 4
7 MA1011 FOOT ADJUST M16X95 TYPE C 4

101 1260-0011-02 AXIAL FLOW FAN AC100V 50-60Hz 2
102  |600-6275-0150 ASSY FIBER OPTIC [5 0150CM 2
106 |0S1174 CABLE TIE, NYLON 100mm 10
107  |FN1012 MESH GUARD METAL 120mm FAN 2
108 |LB1084 LABEL AC VOLTAGE SET TO: 1
109 |LB1096 STICKER PROTECTIVE EARTH 3
110  |STC-2002 STICKER BASE L 1
111 |STC-2003 STICKER BASE R 1
201 |FX0040 M4X25 MSCR POSI PAN BZP 4
202  [FX0301 M4 WSHR 160D FLT BZP 4
203 [FX0037 M4X12 MSCR POS! PAN BZP 2
204 |FX0008 M4 WSHR FORM A FLT BZP 2
205 |[FX0320 N10X1/2" SITAP HEX BZP 8
206  [FX0245 M5 WSHR FORM A FLT BZP 4
207 |0S1195 RIVET SNAP MOSS SR1811 8
208 |FX0018 M4 WSHR S/PRF BZP 2
209  |FX0011 M4 NUT FLG SER BZP 1
210  |FX0201 M8X16 SET BZP 16
211 IFX0261 M8 WSHR SPR BZP 16
212 [FX0408 M8X60 SET BNP 8
213 |[FS1014 M8 WSHR FORM C FLT BNP 8
214  |FS1019 M8 WSHR SPR BNP 8
2156 |O81221 FOAM STRIP, OPEN CELL, SEUAD 0.1
216  |280-A02000-A ROUTER TWIST D20 ADH 10
301  |600-6373-12-91UK |WIRE HARN AC FAN REAR UK 1
302 |600-6373-35UK  |WIRE HARN AC FAN UK 1
303 1600-6634-22 WIRE HARN EXT CONT PNL A 1
304 1600-65634-26 WIRE HARN EXT TOWER 1
305 1600-6634-27 WIRE HARN EXT VOLUME A 1
306 |600-6634-38 WIRE HARN EXT RGB B 1
307 1600-6775-009 WIRE HARN MAIN BASE 2 1

72










17. BRAKE & ACCELERATOR ASSEMBLY DYN-1300UK

Seq. No. [Part Number  |Description [ Qty.
|

1 DYN-1301 PEDAL BASE,DYN-1300 ASSY L
2 IDYN-1306 PEDAL ACCEL,DYN-1300 ASSY,AL, 1
3 DYN-1307 '|AEDAL BRAKE,DYN-1300 ASSY AL. L
4 |BvG-1404 IPEDAL COVER,DYN-1300 ASSY,S.S. 1
5 BVG-1405 .SWING ARM A,DYN-1300 ASSY. I
6 BVG-1406  'SWING ARM B,DYN-1300 ASSY.S S, I
7 BVG-1407 PUSH ROD,DYN-1300 ASSY 1
8 BVG-1408 PUSH PLATE,DYN-1300 ASSY. 1
9 DYN-1302 RUBBER DAMPER,PEDAL ASSY 1
10 [BVG-1410 PUSH ROD PIN,DYN-1300 ASSY. 1
11 |[BVG-1411 LINK ROD,DYN-1300 ASSY. 2
12 DYN-1303 SPRING,DYN-1300 ACCEL TORSION 1
13 [BVG-1413 SPRING,DYN-1300 BRAKE TORSION K
14 |BVG-1414 RUBBER STOPPER BLOCK,PEDAL ASY ' 1
15  |BVG-1415 PEDAL SHAFT,DYN-1300 ASSY. | 2
16 [BVG-1416 SWING ARM STOPPER DYN-1300ASSY | 1
17 IBVG-1417  'SPACER,DYN-1300 ASSY 1
18  1GLC-2122 GEAR PLATE,DYN 1300 ASSY. 2
19  IRDM-1210 'VR BRKT,DYN-1300 ASSY. 2
101 |220-5484 'VOL CONT B-5K OHM L2
102 [601-6005 (ADJUST GEAR,DYN-1300 ASSY. P2
103 1801-7945 iGEAR 20 L2
| 104 1051034 ISLEEVE H 20 BLACK g
105  10S1174 CABLE TIE, NYLON 100mm 1
106 1051181 CABLE TIE BASE 19mmSq SELF/ADH 1
201 1000-P0O0408-W |M4X8 MSCR POSI PAN WIFS PAS 6
202 |000-P00408-S |M4X8 MSCR POSI PAN W/S L7
203  !000-P00416-OB |{M4X16 MSCR POS! PAN BNP r2
204  |008-T00408-OB |[M4X8 TMP PRF SCR TH BLK 4
205 iFX0212 M6 NUT BZP 1
206 |FXD400 M8 WSHR FORM A FLT BNP 6
207 |060-S01200-OB [M12 WSHR SPR BNP 2
208 |FX0255 M6 WSHR SPR BZP 1
209  [FX0404 M4 WSHR SPR BNP 2
210 |065-E00600  |E RING 6MM 5
211 1028-A00308-P [M3X8 SET SCR HEX SKT CUP P 4
212  |068-652016 FLT WSHR 6.5-20X1.6 1
213 |DYN-1304 WSHR 4.4-12 X 1.6 FLT BNP 5
214 |DYN-1305 IFLT WSHR 12.2 -22 X 0,5 2
301 iLM9111 LOOM EARTH 300mm 1
302 1600-6178-54  'WIRE HARN ACCEL & BRAKE P

74




18. FLOOR REAR ASSEMBLY DYN-2040UK

\ b
2]

[»

76

Seq. No, |Part Number  |Description Qty.
1 DYN-2041UK  |FLOOR REAR DAYTONA 1
2 RAL-XXXX-8UK|FLOOR EDGER F 1
3 DYN-2043UK  |FLOOR EDGE R R DAYTONA 1
4 DYN-2044UK  [FLOOR EDGE R LEFT DAYTONA 1
5 DYN-2045UK  |FLOOR EDGE R RIGHT DAYTONA 1
6 DYN-2006UK  [HINGE 480 DAYTONA 1
7 |DYN-2049UK  |NUT PLATE (SEAT) DYN UK 2

101 |CH1184 LOCK RADIAL WITH TONGUE, RALLY 1
201 |FX0302 M5 NUT FLG SER BZP 8
202 |031-000530-0OC |M5X30 CRG BLT CRM 8
204  {000-T00420-OC |M4X20 MSCR POS! TH CRM 6
205 |[FX0163 N8X1/2" SITAP POS| FLG BZP 4
( ) ( : ) 3
. A \\ r 1 S -
: r\c'
-]
1 .,
A A




19. FLOOR FRONT MSB-2030UK

Seq. No. [Part Number Description Qty.
1 MSB-2031UK FLOOR FRONT UK 1
2 DYN-2032XUK |FLOOR EDGE F FRONT UK 1
3 DYN-2033UK FLOOR EDGE F R DAYTONA 1
4 DYN-2034XUK |FLOOR EDGE F LEFT UK 1
5 DYN-2035XUK  |FLOOR EDGE F RIGHT UK 1
7 DYN-2037XUK |WATER DEFLECTOR 1
8 RAL-XXXX-3UK/B;ASSY FLOOR FRONT UK (BULK) 1
201  {031-000530-OC M5X30 CRG BLT CRM 3
203 |000-T0OD420-OC |[M4X20 MSCR POS! TH CRM 8
1
L ® [ ]

77



20. SEAT ASSEMBLY STC-2200UK

Seq. No. |Part Number |Description Qty.
1 STC-1650 ASSY SUB WOOFER STCC 1
2 STC-1601-A  |UPPER SEAT BLANK 1
3 STC-1601-B  |UPPER SEAT INSERT 1
4 STC-1602-A LOWER SEAT BLANK 1
5 STC-1602-B  |LOWER SEAT INSERT 1
6 STC-1603 SEAT BASE 1
7 STC-1604 SEAT FRAME 2
8 STC-1606 SEAT MOUNT TRAY 1
9 STC-1607 SP MOUNT BRKT 2
10 STC-1608 SPEAKER NET L 1
11 STC-1609 SPEAKER NET R 1
12 STC-1810 SAFETY GUARD 1
13 STC-1611 CABLE BEAR BRKT 1
14 STC-1612 PROTECT RUBBER 2
15 STC-1613 SAFETY GUARD F 1

101 |601-7942 SEAT RAILAL L 1
102 }601-7981 SEAT RAILALR 1
103  |130-5159 GULL BOX SPEAKER 8 OHM 5W 2
105 |601-6563-188 |BUSH 2.4T 1
106  |601-6563-100 |BUSH 24T 1
107  {280-5297 iSCRIVET 8 1K31 B
108 |0OS1004 {DRAFT EXCLDR 4 X7MM BLK 1 MTR. 0.75
108 |051236 ISURFACE CLEANER 3M VHB 0.25
110 (051235 ADHESIVE TAPE 3M 850 50mm WIDE 3.5
111 081234 ADHESIVE TAPE 3M 927 50mm WIDE 3.5
112 |0S1174 CABLE TIE, NYLON 100mm 3
113 1081181 CABLE TIE BASE 19mmSq SELF/ADH 5
201 000-P00410-W |M4X10 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS 14
202  |030-000850-SB |MBX50 BLT W/S BNP 8
203 |030-000816-S |M8X16 BLT W/S PAS 4
204  |000-T00408-0B |M4X8 MSCR POSI TH BNP B
205 |FX0213 M8 NUT BZP 8
206  |[FX0281 M8 WSHR SPR BZP 8
207  |FX0258 M8 WSHR 220D FLT BZP 20
208 |FX0155 N6X1/2" S/TAP POSI FLG BZP 8
210  {000-TO0616-OB [M6X16 MSCR TH POSI BNP 4
211 FX0301 M4 WSHR 160D FLT BZP 12
301  |600-6774-016 |WIRE HARN SPEAKER EXT 1
302 |600-6774-017 |WIRE SEAT EXT 1

78




Al . — " S —————— Y —— T _———— T T T {——- r—r T b, Ao i MiAls W . V. e A2l Al Bk g Sy D M L S AL . o bk A T e —— g

' : r--- LEAR GEAN RRUR BRIGHT BSIZE LEMD RLPOSI YSIZE Y.HOLD YPOSI __,

SN IR IGEP0L ]

-t

O O ! ‘

re—m—————

T
L]
L]
’
o

__7._'--.-__--_-—--——-----———_---——-- e G e it ot o

J i

EXTERNAL VOLUME

U-P connector pin assign labet

5 1
GND_] SYNC B G R
DEM | DEM AC AC

13 — i

* Connect only switch to DEM



ves

0

289
req

ol lot

T 7

YEQ XVH

JAMTTOA "TYRYILXA \

0L1
T 18¢

oal"

18V XVH

Wwu;SNOISNIWIA

HOLINOW

B2 0 I NI T LNO



SO © 66 & O @ ©6 0] e

@

R. GAIN(VRI51)
G. GAIN (VR152)
B. GAIN(VR153)
BRIGHT (VR481)
H. SIZE (VR455)
H. HOLD {VR342)

H. POST (VR451)
V. SIZE(VR353)
V. HOLD (VR341)

V. POST (VR351)
R.BLK (VR201)

G.BLK (VR202)

B.BLK (VR203)

PCC PHASE (VR453)

PCC AMP (VR454)

i SUB HOLD(VR343)

Function

adjustment

Red signal input gain, to be deep red when turn on right.
Green signal input gain, to be deep green when turn on right
Blue signal input gain, to be deep biuve when turn on right.
Brightness, to be bright when turn on right.

Horizontal size, adjust a video horizontal size.

Horizontal synchronization holding, adjust a drifting out to
right and left of video image.
Horizontal position, adjust a horizontal raster position.
Vertical size, adjust a video vertical size.

Vertical synchronization holding, adjust a drifting out to top
and bottom of video image.
Vertical position, adjust & vertical raster position.

Red signal blanking, adjust a cut-off point, to be deep red
when turn on right.
Green signal blanking, adjust a cut-off point, to be deep green
when turn on right. ‘
Biue signal blanking, adjust a cut-off point, to be deep blue
when turn on right.
Pin-cushion contre!l PHASE, adjust a phase for horizontal

deflect distortion. ,
Pin-cushion control AMP, adjust a horizontal deflect distortion

Horizontal synchroniation sub holding at 15KHz mode, adjust a

horizontal synchronization holding at mode .
Vertical linearity, adjust a spread the upper part of image.

Change of frequency connector, correspond to 24.83KH£.
Change of frequency connector, correspond to 15, 75KHz,

Change of vertical polarity the defiection yoke.

@0 CN302 normal

¢d CN302 reversed

normal picture

vertical reversed picture

horizonta] and vertical
reversed picture

horizontal reversed
picture

V.LIN (VR354)

CNAB

CN4DA

CN402 :

CN401 See Fig

CN302
4d CN402
inserted
to normal
@D CN4Q2
inserted
to reverse

FOCHS Focus

@ SCREEN

, adjust a best position.
Screen , adjust a best position.




- .t

5.Power. When working on or near this product ensure that the power is disconnected
from the mains at the wall,

6. Magnetism. If a magnet of any sort is placed in the vacinity of this product then the
: picture and colour will be distorted. This is rectified using the
Demagnetisation coil fitted to the monitor.

7. Static Electricity. If the screen is touched then a small static charge is felt. This is not a
problem and does not harm the human body.




1. Shock.

2. High Voltage Point.

PRECAUTIONS

Do not subject this product to shock when in transit, this may cause
damage.

Under no circumstances touch any of the High Voltage areas of this
product, If there is any reason to touch any parts of this product ensure
that the power has been disconnected from the mains at the wall,

L

{> Dangerous high voltage point

Assenbly HAIN Board Aésembly CRT/D Board

| 27K volts pax. [0K volts
pax. 29K volts

3. Volume Adjustments.

4. High Temperature
Points

Do not adjust the Volume settings on this product.
If any Volume must be adjusted follow the correct procedure as improper
adjustment will cause damage over long periods.

Under no circumstances should flammable material come into contact with
this as there are certain points that run at a high temperature. If flammable
matertal should come into contact with these points then a fire or electric
shock may be caused.

¢ Dangerous high temperature point

Assembly MAIN Board Assembly CRT/D Board

max. 80°C

*Condition : The surroundings
max. 75'C temperature at 40°C



Block Diagram

Deflection coil

CRT

CRT/D
Red input ¥ ] R.GAIN |Video amplifier Circuit —
Green input ] G.GAIN | Circuit Board
Blue input ¢~ B.GAIN | ICIOI
O— At
-
R.BLX 1 B.BLK
G.BLKE  BRIGHT
8
Synchronization Branking §
Synchronization Separator Eraser @
input Circuit Circuit s
1C102 Q102 a
V.SIZE !
V.LIN !
Horizontal, Vertical Vertialoutput | V.POSI f
Oscillator Circuit Circuit !
1C301 €302 '
1 ?
H. HOLD Horizontal llorizontal High Voltage
#. POSI Driver Circuit Output Circuit Transformer
| Q403 Q404 T402 |
! '
Change of i
Frequency "
CN4O4: 15K Hz 3
CN4(% 1 24KHz '
Power Power Reguiater E
Input Q801-Q806 :
Degaussing E
Circuit H
Primary ° Secondary




Timing Chart

{ MODE 1|

{ Horizontal Time Chart

{~BVp-p |
Video Stgnali

} 15.75kHz
( UNIT : usec)

Display Term

Synchronizing i E
Signal o e
[~BVp-p | _ 5.00: 51.00 + 2.50
_ 63.50 B0 !
O Vertical Time Chart  ( UNIT : msec ) ! ‘
l-5Vp:5_ ---------------- Display Tern
Video Signal
Synchronizing . E f
Signal e s
I~Bvp-p | 1,25 14.00 T 100
] i [
L 16.50 10,25
D : i
( MODE 2 ) 24.83KHz
{ MHorizontal Time Chart { UNIT : usec )
I~Bvpp | Display Term
Video Signai
Synchronizing ! E
Signal l= :
I~6vp-p | _ 4.00 31.00 “13.00
: 41.00 i .3.00_!
> Vertical Time Chart { UNIT : msec )
I~BVp-p | Display Term
Video Signal
Synchronizing E E
Signal o o -
I~BVp-p | .03+ 15.74 1 0.4
17.38 10,18




4.

5.

B.

Adjustment
Position Adjustments Description
H. HOLD Horizontal Synchronization Holding
VR BOARD H.SI1ZE Korizontal Amplitude Gain
H.POSITION Horizontal Position
R.GAIN Red Signal input Gain
G.GAIN Green Signaf input Gain
B. GAIN Blue Stgnal input Gain
V. HOLD Vertical Synchronization Holding
V.SIZE Vertical Amplitude Gain
V.POSITION Vertical Position
BRIGHT Brightness '
R.BLK Red Signal Cut-off
HAIN G.BLX Green Signal Cut-off
BOARD B.BLX Blue Signal Cut-off
PCC Horizonta! Deflection Distortion
PHASE Phase Distortion
V.LIN Vertical Linearity
CN302 Function of Reverse Polarity
CNA4DI, CN402 Function of Reverse image
CN4D4, CN4DB Function of Change Frequency
(CN4DA : 15KHz/CNADG : 24KHz)
[ "Side of | FOCUS Focus Adjustment
Casing SCREEN Cut-off Point Adjustment
Environmental

Operational conditions

Storage conditions

Drop shock resistivity
AC line noise resistivity

Vibration resistivity

Safety requirement

Temperature 0'C to 40C
Relative Humidity = 70% st 40'C
Temperature -10°C to B80C
Relative Humidity < B80%

40cm {at packege dropped from bottom)
No pull out permitted when 500Vp-p is
applied by noise simulator.

No abnormality permitted when a vibration

with the max. acceleration of 10 applied for

30 minutes.
To be determined upon negotietion.



B. Synchronizing Unit

MODE |

MODE 2

Korizontal Synchronizing
Load Range

16. 75KkHz + 500Hz

24.83kHz £ 500Hz

Vertical Range 85 to 62 Hz b6 to 62Hz
C. CRT Secreen Unit
C-1 Raster Non-linearity Horizontal s 8%
Vertical = 8%
C-2 Raster Distortion Keystone Distortion = 3%

His'convergence

c-3

Color Purity

Resolution

Size and Position
of Display

Height

Barrel/Pin-cushion distortion

[nclination

s 2

= 3%

Measure the convergence value with in |Smm
circie specified below, after heating more
than 15 minutes following turning on.

Measuring | Standard(with all the color at max.)

point X Y
¢ 0.8 0.8

1,8, LR 1.5 {.b

THL, TMR 2.5 2.5

BML, BMR
TL, TR 3.0 3.0
BL, BR

Satisfactory image shuld be produced at turn on
image signals, after degaussing with a stick

demagnetizer.
Condition: CRT fiuorescent screen facing west,
the térritorial magnetism in Japan.

840 (dot)

X 400

{line)

According to color monitor specification,
but negotiable.
38ke / net.

approx



Specifications

1. Input Unit
A. Input Power Supply
A-1 Voltage 110V AC = 10%
A-2 Frequency 50 / 60Hz
A-3' Power Supply approx 110F
B. Input Signal -
B~1 Connector to outsido AMP 16P U-P Connector
B-2 Connector on board Signals - ! HEP-SHF-1AA
—- Degauss ¢ VHR-N
Power Supply : VHR-3N
Housing ¢ 1763001
B-3 Description of Signals
U-P Connector Input Sigrals Specifications
Pin No.
| Red Video Signal 2.6Vp-p to bVp—p Positve Polarity
2 Green Video Signat- fhite Level = VI
3 Biue Video Signal Black Level oV IC
4 Composit Synchronizing Signal {Vp-p to bVp-p Negative Polarity
(Horizonta! Synchronizing Signal [ Pufse Width 3us to Tus
5 GND Ground : :
6 Input Power See A-1,A-Z Specification
7
8 NC Not Used
9 Degaussing Switch Connect to Degaussing Switch
10 :
Il to 16 NC Not Used
2. Display Unit
A. Display Tube ASBKVLT4X (SAMSUNG MADE)
29inch 110* Deflection Color CPT
B. Scanning Non Interlace

3, Electrical Peformance

A. Ipage Amplifier Unit
A-1 Image Amplifier Gain & 30dB
A-2 Bend Width & 18z at ~3dB




PAGE LEFT
INTENTIONALLY
BLANK



14. DETAILS OF SANWA MONITOR

103



PAGE LEFT
INTENTIONALLY
BLANK



PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR HOLLAND

1G Play
1G Play
1G Play
2G Play
2G Play
2G Play
3G Play
3G Play
3G =Play
4G Play
4G Play
5G Play
5G Play
6G Play

. 6G Play
8G Play
8G Play
10G Play

10G Play

NO BONUS
2.5G=3
2.5G=3

NO BONUS
56=3

5G=3

NO BONUS

NO BONUS

10G=3

NO BONUS

10G =3

NO BONUS

15G=3

NO BONUS

20G=3

NO BONUS

20G=3

FREE PLAY OPTION

1 Meter Pulse = 0.5G

Coin { =N/U, Coin2=35G, Coin3=25G, Coin4=1G

i
o

5G

I
~

5G

10G="7

10G=35

1

OFF

ON

OFF

ON

OFF

ON

OFF

ON

OFF

ON

OFF

ON

OFF

ON

OFF

ON

OFF

ON

OFF

ON

CN

OFF

ON

OFF

ON

DIP SWITCH

2 3
CFF OFF
OFF OFF
ON OFF
ON OFF
OFF ON
OFF ON
ON ON
ON ON
OFF OFF
OFF OFF
ON OFF
ON OFF
OFF ON
OFF ON
ON ON
ON ON
OFF OFF
OFF OFF
ON OFF
ON OFF
ON OFF
OFF ON
OFF ON
ON ON
ON ON

4
OFF
OFF

OFF

OFF

OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
on
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF

OFF

ON

fn

OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON

ON

ON



PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS FOR FRANCE /SWITZERLAND

DIP SWITCH
1 2 3 4 3

IF Play 3F=5 10F=10 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF
1F Play 5F=35 10F =11 ON OFF OFF OFF OFF
IF Play 5F=6 10F = 12 OFF ON OFF OFF OFF
2F Play SF=2% IF =35 ON ON OFF OFF OFF
2F Play 5F=3 10F=6 OFF OFF ON OFF OFF
2F Play 5F=3 10F =17 ON OFF ON OFF OFF
3F Play 5F=12/3 10F =3 1/3 OFF ON ON OFF OFF
3F Play 5F=2 10F =4 ON ON ON OFF OFF
3F Play 5F=2 I0F=5 OFF OFF OFF ON OFF
4F Play 5F=1% 10F = 2l ON OFF OFF ON OFF
4F Play 5F=1% 10F=3 OFF ON OFF ON OFF
5F Play 5F=1 10F =2 ON ON OFF ON OFF
5F Play 5F=1 10F =3 OFF OFF ON ON OFF
6F Play 5F = 5/6 10F=12/5 ON OFF ON - ON OFF
6F Play S5F=35/6 10F =2 OFF ON ON ON OFF
8F Play SF=5/8 10F = 1% ON  ON ON ON OFF
10F Play 5F= 14 IOF =1 OFI':' OFF OFF OFF ON

10F Play S5SF=1Y% 10F=1 20F=3 ON OFF OFF OFF ON

20F Play 5F= % 10F= 1 OFF ON OFF OFF ON

20F Play S5F=% WF=%4 50F=3 ON ON OFF OFF ON

ON ON OFF OFF  ON
OFF OFF ON OFF  ON
ON OFF ON OFF ON
OFF  ON ON OFF  ON

ON ON ON OFF ON

FREE PLAY OPTION ON ON ON ON ON

29



13. COIN MECH INSTALLATION AND CREDIT BOARD SETUP’

Game credits between the Coin Mech and the game board for the SEGA TOURING |
CAR machine are controlied by a Klingon board. This electronic circuit allows the
price of play to be set for a range of different countries. These functions are seton |

Dual In Line PCB mounted switches.

DIL-2 is used to set the currency (or coin ratio) and DIL-1 the price of play. Refer to
the Tables on the following pages for the correct settings for your environment.

The Klingon board pictured in Fig 8 is mounted on the VTS Bracket within the Coin
Chute Tower.

The Klingon board is connected to the coin validator and lamps via a dedicated wiring
hamess depending upon the coin validator used:

Wiring Harness o ] Validator
LM1006 - Coin Controls {15 wayconnector)
LM1007 - Mars (13 wayconnector)
LM1008 - Mechanical See note 2

- NRI . Seenote i

Notes

1. If NRI mechs are to be used, these should be ordered with the highest
denomination coin on coin path #1 and the lowest denomination on coin path #4.

The Klingon board should be then be set up for either the UK or Switzerland

settings
2. A minimum connecting lead length of 600mm is required. Mechanical coin mechs

may be connected in parallel allowing two identical mechs to be fitted.

93



24. MAIN BOARD ASSEMBLY STC-4400

307

600-6775-012

WIRE HARN MAIN BD BASE4

Seq. No. |Part Number |Description Qty.
1 INY-4401UK WOODEN BASE 1
2 105-56218 SHIELD CASE 1
3 105-5219-91 SHIELD CASE LID 1
4 610-0396-12782 IASSY BASE STCC TWIN 1
5 839-0818 FLT BD B-CRX INY 1
6 839-0542 AUDIO MIX BOARD 1

101 [0S1098 CRIMP BELL END SMALL 2
102 |FN1016 FAN AXIAL 5V DC 80mm 1
103  |400-5306-01 SW REGU +6V12A,+12V1.5A,-5V.1A 1
104 051174 CABLE TIE, NYLON 100mm 10
107  |280-A020684-WX[ROUTER TWIST D20 S0O6.4 WOOD X 5
108 |280-A00500-A |ROUTER TWIST D5 ADH 4
201 |FX0020 M3X8 TAPTITE POSI PAN BZP 28
202 000-P0O0330-W |M3X30 MSCR POS| PAN WIFS PAS 4
204 000-PO0414-W |M4X14 MSCR POSI PAN WIFS PAS 4
205 |000-P0O0408-W [M4X8 MSCR POS| PAN W/FS PAS 3
206 |{FX0163 N8X1/2" SITAP POSI FLG BZP 3
207 |FX0151 N4X1" S/TAP POSI PAN BZP 4
301  |600-6502-13 WIRE HARN DC FAN 1
302 |600-6634-17 WIRE HARN RGB A 1
303 !600-6634-19 WIRE HARN SW REGU 18P 1
304 |600-6634-20 WIRE HARN MAIN BD BASE 1
305 [600-6775-001 |WIRE HARN MAIN BD BASE1 1
306 |600-6775-002 |WIRE HARN MAIN BD BASE2 1
1

83




3o

[y -

BOd 2000 HROefanacubes
e Q0TI
i e g%
- OO0 —— bt
i s e St
> * nu ﬁ &
- o we4de
— T
Py g —— - n-
e . !
. ot - pe
+ toe % . .
=& 7 v
o - RMpOOH St/
z o :
.......
x‘.-
ey B
- ol
= ’ .

ik

L

6

84



25. ELEC ASSEMBLY STC-4500UK

Seq. No, |Part Number [Description Qty.
1 STC4501UK  |WOODEN BASE 1
2 DYN-4003 CONN BRKT ELEC 1
3 838-11650-07 |EQ. PWR AMP INY TWIN 1
4 838-11651 PEC LOWPASS AMP 1
5 838-11855-01 |SSR,CONN BD 1
6 838-11966 MOTOR DRIVE BD 1
7 INY-4600 ASSY DRIVE CONTROL BD 1
8 B37-12784 SOUND BD STCC 1
9 STC-4502 BD MOUNT BRKT 1

101 [560-5260UK  |PWR XFMR 100V6.5A 12.5V6A 1

102 |0S1174 CABLE TIE, NYLON 100mm 20
103  |280-A02064-W [ROUTER TWIST D20 SO6.4 WOOD X 5
104  |280-A012684-W |ROUTER TWIST D12 S06.4 WOOD X 8

1056 |270-5052-04 |LINE FILTER D 3

106  1260-0029 FAN MOTOR AC 100V 1

107 |{0S1098 CRIMP BELL END SMALL 2

108 [601-6231-C220 [EDGING NEW TYPE 1

109  |LB10S6 STICKER PROTECTIVE EARTH 1

201 IFX0046 M5X16 MSCR POSI PAN BZP 4

203  [FX0151 IN4X1" S/TAP POSI PAN BZP 11
204 (FX0163 N8X1/2" SITAP POSI FLG BZP

205 |FXD156 N6X1/2" S/TAP POSI PAN BZP

206 |FX02486 M5 WSHR SPR BZP

207 |FS1012 M5 WSHR FORM C FLT BNP

208 |000-P00416-W

M4X16 MSCR POSI PAN WIFS PAS

209  1011-PO0O310-F

M3X10 TAPTITE POSI PAN BZP

210 |000-PO0335-W

M3X35 MSCR PH WF/S

301 |600-6634-01UK

WIRE HARN XFMR IN UK

302 |600-6634-02UK

WIRE HARN XFMR AC100V OQUT UK

303 |600-6634-03UK

WIRE HARN XFMR AC12.5V OUT UK

304 |600-6634-04UK

WIRE HARN CONN BD UK

306 |600-6634-06

WIRE HARN LOWPASS AMP

307 |600-6634-07

WIRE HARN AMP TO AMP

308 |600-6634-08

WIRE HARN EXT AUDIO A

309 |600-6634-09

WIRE HARN LEADER SIGNAL

310 |600-6634-10

WIRE HARN ELEC TO TOWER

311 1600-6634-11

WIRE HARN MOTOR DRIVE BD OUT

312 - |600-6634-12

WIRE HARN EXT DRIVE BD

313 1600-6634-13

WIRE HARN DRIVE BD VOLUME

314 |600-6634-14

WIRE HARN DRIVE CONTROL BD TX

316  |600-6634-15

WIRE HARN DRIVE CONTROL BD RX

316  |600-6775-004

IWIRE HARN ELEC BASE1

317  |600-6775-013

'WIRE HARN ELEC BASE?

el R e R e e e I R Y Y R it Y RN SN N XN - SN YY)

85




O
} O

()
e 05
f awn |

25 |°

¢

86



26. DRIVE CONTROL ASSEMBLY INY-4600

Seq. No. |Part Number|Description Qty.
1 INY-4601 SHIELD CASE 1
2 INY-4602  |SHIELD CASE LID 1
3 838-11867 |DRIVE CONTROL BD i
4 839-0829  |FLT BD DRIVE CONTROL BD A 1
5 839-0830  |FLT BD DRIVE CONTROLBD B 1
201 |FX0021 M4X8 MSCR POSI PAN BZP 5
202 [FX0020 M3X8 TAPTITE POS! PAN BZP 22
204  [FX0009 M4 WSHR FORM A FLT BZP 5
206 |FX0243 M4 WSHR SPR BZP 5
301 |600-6609-64 {WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE P8 1
302 |600-6609-656 WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE 10P 1
303 {600-6609-66 |WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE 11P 1
304  {600-6609-67 |WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE 12P 1
305 |600-6609-68 |WIRE HARN SHIELD CASE 18P 1
” VI - —r —_-—-61
Q00 j
00000
[ e BHEE
82999
00000
00008
800000
sggssoo
883885680
“‘“‘-__

o |® ®
000000000000 00000000000000
0000000000000 88888800{)000 83§8
8083388880238388000000000868000

Q 0808 o000
0 oooooooooogo 000000000
0000 §8888°8°°°°
890009 2 000000
DO0000DODOD00000D0
R
ooooooooooooqoooggoooooooooooo

® ' @

87




27. INSTALLATION KIT STC-INST-KIT

Seq. No. |Part Number  |Description Qty.
1 STC-0200UK  |ASSY BILLBOARD STCC UK 1
2 DYN-0300UK  |ASSY COIN CHUTE TOWER UK 1
3 DYN-0500UK  |ASSY WIRE COVER UK 1
4 DYN-0013UK  |JOINT PIPE 1
5 DYN-0014UK BILLBOARD HOLDER DAYTONA 2
6 DYN-0006XUK |AC COVER B 1
7 DYN-0018UK  |ACCOVERC 1
8 DYN-0019UK  |AC COVERD 1
9 RAL-XXXX-14UK|TiE BRACKET RALLY 1
10 PKO087 CARTON INST KIT STCC TWIN 1

101 |800-6275-0500 [CABLE FIBRE OPTIC Smm x 5§00cm 2
201 |030-000825-SB |M8X25 BLT W/S BNP 16
202 |FS1031 M8 WSHR 250D FLT BNP 4
203  (030-000820-S |M8X20 BLT W/S PAS 4
204  |000-P00408-WB |M4X8 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS BNP 15
205 |FX0400 M8 WSHR FORM A FLT BNP 12
206  [FX0011 M4 NUT FLG SER BZP 3
207  {FS1031 M8 WSHR 250D FLT BNP 4
208 |FX0258 M8 WSHR 220D FLT BZP 4
208 |421-9141 STICKER CAR No 2~8 1
210 |509-5704 SW MICRO TYPE (OMRON K3L 13} 1
401 |IDLMEMC17 CERT OF CONFORMANCE STCC 1
402  1420-6229-02UK |JOWNERS MANUAL STCC TWIN 1
403  |540-0006-01 WRENCH M4 TMP PRF 1
404  |540-0007-01 WRENCH M5 TMP PRF 1
405  |540-0009-01 WRENCH M8 TMP PRF 1
406 |220-5484 VOL CONT B-5K OHM 1
407  |390-5167 LAMP 110V 30W 2
408 1081019 SELF SEAL BAG 9X12.3/4 1




11. WIRE COLOUR CODE TABLE

THE WIRE COLOR CODE IS AS FOLLOWS:

A PINK

B SKY BLUE

C BROWN

D PURPLE

E LIGHT GREEN

Wires other than those of any of the colors listed above will be displayed by 2
alphanumeric characters.

1 RED

2 BLUE

3 YELLOW
4 GREEN

5 WHITE

7 ORANGE
8 BLACK

9 GRAY

If the right hand side numeral of the code is 0, then the wire will be of a single color
shown by the left hand side numeral (see the list above).

Note 1:If the right hand side alphanumeral is not 0, that particular wire has a spiral
color code. The left hand side character shows the base color and the right hand side
one, the spiral color. ‘

[Example] 51-----cemnve-n WHITE/RED

WHITEévz RED /

Note 2:The character following the wire color code indicates the size of the wire.

K: AWGIS8, UL1015
L: AWG20, UL106G7
None AWG22, UL1007

89



~ PAGE LEFT
INTENTIONALLY
BLANK



G
, L E r
A ] B i C ] |
- - - - - ——— - - - STCI ASAY WATH W BT ]
- - i B - i - ST 400-3306-00
o-5 K 450
STC-6000UK s6 260LH [T =IITH ) i M[:!o\b(l LA Asyy (Lt?:LEu[ :r:?::f::;:;
ASSY HANDING KIT uosm-aey  XRMR .  B3B-11855-01" utswoxs inr |
! : Qo] SSR.CONN BD i
wiXphn =2 ,“‘ b ! e coe
et ﬁi ™ 5 HO-IMs
™ Dunl ket fiiitig € BRE REEE BE o0 1 ] =i e (Y ool
;. TO (2/2] . m§ et % g G5G G050 gggg 13 WM W "
s Dy ETIORGC] TR LW 1 d
STC- ZIDO!UK 1
] 1
1 BAEE 1P/2P uo-m:‘::ﬂ T AR L Mo e n 42"t
Aty FaN 1 Hpeom [-{-38 3
T i o sw
AR - i A ﬁ,' E:& ;‘I’ ;;
- - - A e oo 1™ 834-12783 L
- = 2% i i ROM 8D STCC TWIN
-5520-40ALK i oo
Pl oat Ve LT R
FL 40W o T g 55 3 5; - a2 t
' ] Epa-esss-qkwm | u l?j E ’Yg T ﬁ%:&:l ;.- ::m
no—mutlm ) + oG T 4 3 H ol . H L
A3 wiusous _ rszantd % ot oc ixi-i [T A b Fard
s oo, BE ARG YR Bun e 122 .
. w— —— ! - el Sarh - —; o
) g Yo ‘%WW b e ;E WD S Tjugte t " g e
g I At s dg s3i O] e 1 b.S + Faeamvniin
5 RAL-0234 ﬂ z2 w"‘?&é 4 m—ua-oo :‘g" . 12 ?} X G @ wt§ . ¢ Ty
b Wﬂi L T P At AL Yo 4 40 i ] o sy
5 Ywa - — L sesy copomrnyeie | i ¢ ) T i 3 R 4 > |
1 g ¥sEyE ars-t14e ! £ “‘r‘o'f & T e [FE=TITE] 1 -
bbbl - s ‘i‘ a & -l -%ﬂ . 'm
2ge g - { - | slza | %
d 3 j ~ il S ;J e m:‘ ARl L}" - i
B ! o :E-?_E 1 i?)lol. ?—) o E
bt :ﬁlnﬂ g) 8
:ﬂé‘}_ 5 -z [my e 1 8
CIg e = Eﬂm-s' [ N m 5 ~ E X
77 w @ j -11 ég 3 cuten w 1. E )
1 Rl or i 22 o ¥ it AIC- 4490 LIy a:: I N m
190-4183 ‘:. T — o RRivE pos .u-—-f:% Ardavrely ottt 0o mase Al T w
sammrerl e, o | s § 550 SEREEEINNL; i o n my ,
: x4 i e g g : s 5 ©e
Sw 5 l_z_' h H o H R
- 13
ACSY COCKRIT 1p/2p . in . an o B : — ez
%] mlia ] I 1 ol -1 .
- - ) G‘( ;mmnn ant w E’:f : TI-S06 T4 : R ::u ¢u-uu—|4"‘7%ilm'-“"-" :: a:("l'
| STC-12002UK tliorom ot w = ol i "”‘“ﬁ ﬂ(,, ( Baf
¢ — 1
ASSY CONTROL PANEL 170345214 i oo ey =1 . ] g io _i CoIN SEIER 1
i - . ] n - g b (TS TEYNE " ¥ b u 2 B0 Yo seria 2 X
- tow t{1r 1) ;y i
1 ig -
! Laaekan ) $1-11 Nrczcans o U!J I% a:x:‘o |5 ] GE 3 g -'t: e
-t i » 3 % H § e v F[in = LALLM Lot
[ 1t am}] ' e 2 R (TR T "
o i 51 1
g ' & e Tcom 1
-5 O e i SEHRL [ RS B! gE
o 5 a | | S i
B
T J‘%E’g——:t : = B A B} _ _ B - - - | S i o 1 os 837-12761 ’
' bl TEPERY - - ‘ 1! COMM BD STCC
= ITEERL A . Affha i Eﬁ I r - - - Z - - ¥ 2 AR
b-441 4 g ’
g5 L STC-11001UK i 3 at
e T : ASSY COCKPIT 1P/2P i — Mo ¢
I 610-0383 ' L —— !  — i
ASSY HANDLE ! [raroen ] A3V COMAL PaML H g:s
MECHA W/MOTOR -} Fifiealtd
a M _ ﬁ,__ i 1 i
s
! o-ty-1 TO (2/2) : -— g Bl “
weemone ﬁE s B 2“ — :
'
STC-00002UK # 3! 5 549 Eﬂgfﬁgg_ '
' TOP ASSY STCC TWIN,| X g °
=P 71-saen) eh - JCTIC TN = SRR Tr
STC- U STC-1250 L 1
2?,'35\}”3@& & BRAKE AS15P %MliN BASE i [ASSY VIRTUAL BUTTON B J _ N B e T R _ B 1
l - - - _— - - -
1) " Hx7E60076775 Tk kETS N & L * 18| THES DRAYING WILL IN KO WAY B¢ coPkD. $¥ 01 7 7R K
Bl o A it SEEIA SECA ENTERPRISES, LTD. 1o st iawo ox borbe "TLLY
B TTwRIYE BEFUARPLTY TE i ]
T RowH T X TR Y |
i {ilreiioe A X EE, §§: SEGA TOURING CAR CHAMPIONSHIP TWIN (UK) 1192-1  (1/2)
A Hhes Y OREY L url ——— PIICATFTION ILARAA B
FLTERAYTHR ; — WIRE COT " — T = Y = T F 1 G







I— ) ) i ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ._ PP ) )
| 0 172 10 1/2 ST 711K
. g ASSY MAIN BASE i
o Z_ ST T e - - - -
- S e PR PR
EEEEEEREHE STTEE 3 SEEEEEPLEEE Trﬁ%{
& =
3 g L B
g t
1 -
A . r DYN-0500
A AAYFre|o| 2 ;;, Js{ ewss}a Z  dddqd8d4dsd] ¥ el doldd s g ASSY WIRE (OVER
A T ) - o al.. - - 2| é al_ ) e Q‘-_ Ol dederd il l--na-aFDIQ; - - -
T § ~ O ARRRRANRNL Ll
] _ _ & 5 1
il B & &
0 T ¢ ¢ g y
g g h =
—_——— 800-6775-12 l — l 10 1/2 . &: il S‘ ‘:t '
N o SR 0w PiC STC-2101UK
‘ - | . TS Assy MAN | ! I L it L) L -
maz N N o8 Teee | ¢ ¥ 5 ¢ ¥ by L R |
TLRGSCKET EPIN02 MANS. S - _I w B w B . 12 2! 22
l___._... e £ INCON e e 1
[A1303 o o
| son-emswz | o EAEL l ' - - - i - - L‘_‘; Ky CREDIT ca e (ON |
‘—'?EF‘—;_ . I CREDIT SHATCH ioo-as9-0] o shrer BOARD {5 & o 3 VALDATOR
| H'ﬁ"l" — ar 1[ £00-4311-11 SLC—’IP— 800-6313-36 e |C E E v[ EP1004 s’ z ° g
| 1ot o | | L 2] i ) ==He S, ¥ o !
I —l l n . ]ﬁ—'%“ mz I-[: !i /P2 [i ° ’ 1§
o 500-6373-74 u/ b Pann) ] e o L
LEFT PLAYER e Ul Mo 2kwe " o L
I CieeT pLaver | | o HmhaveR T e =i k2 24 |
,—_—_['____—_{———#—“—_1 | [ coeot swncn JON FETERL__¢ 1} -
I I I RIGHT PLAYER_} | [ — st e ‘( £00-631-11 55. ¢ 1" PR
T T anan ]
] 7t 2
l e iy | | ! a ) o DYN-0300UK ,
o2 | prPEITen 7 o s ASSY CONCHUTE TOWER
| ste-2omk | g A | QGHT PLAYER 7 ov-os00
|ASSY MAN [y SO A | - - - - - - - - - - - -
| BASE - 0 |
usmp tHEL e e
I T I [ [ 83338 _, ’ [ 83)-7782 _]
| OYN-0500UK ! GAE BO STC TWi £-CRX) | GAME BO STC Twi -0
L1 sy wre_cover] | | |
I ROH 80 (At e } I RH BD (AU B i
| > Rx §331-12047 l X RX 433-287 |
l FLT B0 B-LRX (RV} I FLT BO B-(RX nmI
2 X §00-5275-060 X 800-6215-0150
|__ —e | |__ —enn,
AL LNT S8 AL HT MAR
FBER CABLL COME(TAN .
7 X 10-67R g ;: : ;i_‘:‘::'
A JPH fJLCHT CREEN | KREEN 8 [ Ak v 200y 1 20v | 2udv WOV SOH2/80H2 o - .
O ST O STGA TOURING CAR TWwIN (UK) 2/2
G (PURALE 3 | YELLOW 7 KCRANGE










21. SEAT REAR COVER 1P STC-1605

Seq. No.

Part Numbesr

Description

Qty.

STC-1605-A

SEAT REAR COVER BLANK

STC-1605-B

STICKER CAR NO 1

STC-1605-C

STRICKER COVER UPPER

STC-1605-D

STICKER SEGA LOGO

STC-1605-E

STICKER COVER C

~NPO| W o] -

STC-1605-F

STICKER COVER L

NN A ] ] e

STC-1605-H

STICKER SATURN MARK

80




22. SEAT REAR COVER 2P STC-2202

Seq. No. |Part Number |Description Qty.

STC-1605-A |SEAT REAR COVER BLANK
STC-2202-A |STICKER CARNO 2
STC-1605-C |STRICKER COVER UPPER
STC-1605-D |STICKER SEGA LOGO
STC-1605-E  |STICKER COVER C
STC-1605-F |STICKER COVER L
S8TC-1605-H [STICKER SATURN MARK

~DO W]
[\S 211N I R Q' T Y

81




23. WOOFER ASSEMBLY STC-1650

Seq. No. [Part Number |Description Qty.
1 STC-1651 WOOFER BRKT F 1
2 STC-1652 WOOFER BRKT R 1
101 130-5160 SUB WOOFER 40HM 30W 1
201 FX0155 NBX1/2" SITAP POSI FLG BZP 4

82




SPEC. NO.

29

REVISE

Attachment F..

AR5 EES

$29.1:4

3
.ﬂ .
2|.

. y ?
5
+H $
L]
g

Screen Height

4
2305420

$09.5:3.0

820.00A%

5930430

€7

\//

Z

e

£70:L30

4554430

N

cresn Width

B40.8MIN

-4

Datail of mounting lug

Ri3

477130

s

TN

1825

nn

X y

DIMENSION IN mm

WD;;;LAY DEVICES

PAGE

r

Cere ﬂc.-;_u-.-m:u.b;u-'.ua.n&,;.wﬁiﬂwui PRI Ll e




YT 1sod’a GH'A BIISTA ISO4H @OHN 32ISH IHQIEG NIYD'R MIYO'S  HIYD'W Y 9

Nivivivis AV IRRVIVIVIY
; yu 1-GYLIRd wal ] W ] JL._J

RIT'A okl ons U 0d nnud b g N | m YAy

= ' byt &, 2,

a—l E L = La iy )" ¥ O bz?-w s()*&!'( = G
0 ]dr-::::::l LR G [E 0y w,gl

_.ﬂ_ -

I'_

”fu Lz ‘J:"nln o H E

2 nmk O] t'_‘_}_ 4

w &y ! .———-—I...
9:';:" [

| “\"! l

ggltﬁl iy o

ot g A =
it

(L]
.

¥ 1.54 mn!#! I!
) :’.":E],
. Y tl
} P )

i AY 11l - /"’% -q fYCT
s
Tl "ﬁﬁl'ﬂn‘ﬁ}ﬂ? -

PM1745 [ﬁ]




Shild

L - —_————
S CHEMATIC DIAGRAM 27Z221cC
: il 52,1 Ami L1.) T KK mxang {_—' - - = - - - - = PC!O‘\‘N‘" = . —
| , : 49414 10175C152
: e Rib} ] CHIgY QYL AYEL25C206E OR 2SCI507
] ) ('!’ JEONCRCRCHTN ] J_ T~ I OIS )
| . [ 193 4 a1R—aLIsAN
L o a1} ] S-ota kIS 1501
S Ruse -‘“nf”i I i l ax an O LS FRTTY
b [ FE 31 .
l > ‘r L eyl 4ovi | ANl 5GI
] 'L T L Hievl ex $rom — 1
1 - 2 Yrne
# — l l é R EE
. LI I |
; ' Hns Rz Al nn . mes ? :T [N
b 10K L ::en Heay, i T 1
. L It A ~,
1 ' o T g un ! ‘ [
y T on m B \J
! ny Y - A R [SiKa)
: R.GAIN - Llpae Wy s ¥ AL 150 '
i Yarsl FET] 013 ke
4 i P S
n
; &%ﬁ;m ; L i x4 51 L)
° iRl 1
: B.GAIN b ) YRISEA LX) A5 50 )
" M m YR8 717G ALK}
] ALUE VA0 He LK)
BRIGHT ... [T TH) o B pepree
. ALl ; -3 I 1 '
Sxaa) ’ .! Xl Py
— ' Wen-T et 1] 2104 158
AR T ot S5t =
¥ e _] y - - - - - L . - - - - - - - .
3 ¥ z - ] )
K
W 08 LAY \
e | oon Qs c e }
C 5 L b3 S o e ] W vea o L - - s . HSUNGS ST
e ] N o o 3583 : wier  onete R BT
"® @“' [wuss & 'L gzl n - LO““ ki ¥ ; Y
' [T 1 fom Yim 15583 A an o A
A6 i ] 533 i t 1y yR30L Lo '3 PTG ‘)' ! ¥ ¢ A
3 M. $90el = naat ]'?1 o | on -[m ned [N T ¥
! . | Dot [3L3) an m $111¢ 1By lgw
176300 | mhoupyt [__'“&5 w L] [low v . _ : o : o . . .
- ] u ¥ £388 ot Qe M axt (n '
l l;‘uu T %I i L (gﬂ"i (L .[ e s poadi P | atm o By |am ! ane by M b, v ] j'
] [0} (O O T O T o N ¢ G Iggu O i 310 LA L (Qen ns s AR ¢ B
o I3 3y W 817 53—— % o1 '
IH POS | HAHLD) 4 L - 4 w o AL 3k
YRLSL RIFF) L $SAINE, ] Koo
= ? LY (;u@uu(‘; g O atn - _ _ - i B —
Su ooy {411 {3 o rio3
BIAST RO Y musad cqpp) Vo |MOSRI 'USTJ T LIx P 4 o
sk P ¢ ek T ogad s Lae Y I piag y iy ow % ooyar LA L.
V.SIZF | TT Tuc | T410a]ne l ) o 32:’. g:;‘;‘s . 143F 13 \
¢ Aot 4 .
. T
e A R85 l % l e . MO owma
e e & b 1eF LI PP 2% [ gtar  aest i WX 5N - TV eIk ¥
™ v aley A0t ALas ux 15541 o i o ]
v ] 75¢ v bt - g ™ A e T 1.
-HOLD e aer an’ beaz B e s E; ]
T O o Ly . : B K . 5E) oov 854) 10kiP ] g
; CEN L " Loy
st Va3 ) 2 < - 801 4 )
j wKab o Leey L alal ot @ ) akat [
- v.po MU L) [} ] {Ler ey 1= UGN
. Pos L)L 1 jros YT et i - [ 4
vy N9
{{E L i AR n on N fesawm
ST 4 * 1 ¥ wmva -1 :
| i I wn lan | an e @
- & e uxy sy Ly -8 o)
1 i dar dun '|F %1)
4 T T LS n - -
PWB-VR 47 1axyY CHLET (£33
un 1Y xn 4 1y by v
hbd o I W PNy n .
Faal iy ®a 3] (08 $aeel l |
o ey JS-aso-nss e TRL wa §oeand cost X Hav
1 FTH 144 ™ dnn " AT OV s
T l Yy Lo i au Tt
xe8 " - reg et of AL I ey - un L seav :
m T Ny R A a0 nnit ey n s e e
ruy At Qnu w1 wx L Lo Q ALkt
™ [ L saey I 1 0T cptan Mt
y | ny 15900 = A% JUN |in 1)) Y
T P—vn :}[ ERNLL-0 e 2
BITRS l‘ ity iofoRoR0) nx Luev Loy YBRIG ak < AR “:‘
1
KR+ F7YA Xz ll!}_ :;E §°|;' Atk | Moy e ::t::“s" Ian I tl:I:{“l .
b
N toav sV Ly, | - XY 0 600u)
n 13104
- Gan : i B0 'T] t e . )
an Chev a6 : Lx e/ 0 his XA ,
nuwy 12 Qe o (uss(B__ N x_ B § L
1ria ! un T e « T I ) o rerf
s 21H L3 n boan | M sist " B L. AL
e 1 06 (s - » X P o unt L “m | 16T :
un et 2 Al Heart Sk AUR At arend :)"’“
[IIEITTY 0 ] - LR [T (LT LIk AL g &
vuw o5 40) 1 :“ an K
Qee KM 1St ! LS 4L 1 Reontt -t -
un byl ol ~ -
VXY oiee tan :
BALLIY agv O
B . e . .
% SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
page -







"
- PHI745C PARTS LIST
L (27121C) '95.7.20
No | PARTS No| NAKE DISCRIPTION “SN/No 0T
________ _ IR i01 [ CARBOR___—~ | 1/6¥ 470 | AT0BZSATITH] & T
2 (TR 102 | CARBON. 1764 470 410825471 TH 5 |1
3] R 103 CARBON 1/6¥ 470 410625471 TH 5 11
i1 R 104 CARBON 178V 1K 410625102TH 5 |1
5| _R 105 CARBON 1/64_10K _410825103TR | 5 (1]
6| k108 CARBON 178W 2.2K 4108252221H 5 {1
; 7.1 R 107 CARBON _1/8V¥ 880 | 410626881TH) 5 11
8 R 108 CARBON 1764 3.3K T410625332TH|" 5 |1
g| R 100 CARBON 1/6W_470 4106254 71TH 5 |1
T0( R 110 CARBON 1760 470 410825471TH 7511
) 11 R 111 CARBON 1/BW 4.7K 410825472TH{ 5 |1
127 K 112 CARBON 178W 2.2K 410825222THT & |1[
13 R 113 CARBON 1/684_3.9K _410825302TH| 7.5 1
147"k 114 CARBON 176y 8.2K 410825822TH 5 |1
_ 15| R 115 CARBON 1/8¥ 3.8K 410825382TH 5 |1
‘ 16| R 118 CARBON 1/8V 510 410B25511TH 5 |1
170 R 117 CARBON __1/6% 470 410625471TH | 5 |1
18| R 118 | CARBON 178W 15K 410825153TH| 57 [T
. 18| R 118 CARBON : 1/6W 1.2K 410625122TH 5 |1
20| R 120 KETAL 1R 380 HOS 442885301LT 1 156 |1
21| R 12 CARBON 1/6¥_510 410625511TH | 10 |1
22| R 122 CARBON 1/6W 22K 410625223TH 5 |1
] 23| R 123 CARBON _1/8W 22K _410825223TH| . 5 |1
2 R 124 | CARBON 1/6¥ 5.6K 410625562TH 5 |1
25| R 125 CARBON 1/8¥ 5.6K 410625562TH| 5 |1
26| R 126 CARBON 1/6W 5.6K “410825582TH 5 |1
27 R 127 CARBON 1/6¥ 2K 410825202TH 5 |1
28| R 128 CARBON 176V 330 410625331 TH 5 (1
28| R 128 PUSE R 1/2F 3.9 451265360LH 1 15 |1
30| & 130 FUSE R 172F 3.8 451256300LH] 16 |1
31| R 131 | METAL | _3R 5.8 HOS 4428855688L1 | 20 |1
327 "R 132 CARBON 176 2K T410825202TH | 107 |1
33 | R 133 CARBON 1/8% 220 410625221 TH 5 11
34| R 134 CARBON 176W 1.5K 410825152TH 5 |1
_ 35| R 135 CARBON 1/6¥ 1.5K 410825152TH | 5 |1
38°|"K 138 CARBON 1760 1.5 410825152TH 5 |1
37§ R 301 CARBON _1/84_7.5% _410625752TH | 5_ 11
38R 302 CARBON 178¥7220 “410825221TH T 5 |1
38| R 303 CARBON 1/6W 15K 410625153TH 5 11
40| R 304 CARBON 178W 100 410625101TH 5 |1
411 R 305 | CARBON _1/6W 8.2k 410625822TH| 5 |1
427 TR 308 [ CARBON™ —|” 178W 2.7k | 410825272TH 5 1
- 431 R 307 CARBON 1/8¥ 560 410825561TH| 6 |1
. T |44 R 308 CARBON 1787 1K 41082510210 5 |1
- 451 R 308 CARBON 1/84 2.2K 410625222TH 5 |1
i8] R 310 CARBON T76W 2.2K 4108252221 5 |1
| AT} R 311 HETAL __ |_1n 180 HOS | 442865181LI} 15 )1
48| R 312 HETAL 3R 3.0 K0S 44288530007 15,20 |1
48| R 313 HETAL 1R 390 MOS_ | 4428653891LI 15 |1
50 | R 314 FUSE R 1747 150 451145151LK 0 |1
51| R 315 FUSE R 1/2F 3.9 451255388LH | 15 |1
521 R 318 CARBON 1/8V 24K 410626243 TH 5 |1
— 83 |_R317 CARBON _1/B% 8.2k ) 410825822TH) 7.5 1
54 | R 401 CARBON 1/8W 12K 410825123 TH 5 11
551 R 402 | CARBON 1/64 6.8K 410625682TH( 5 |1
58 | R 403 CARBON 1760 15K 410625153 TH 5 |1
_ | 571 R 404 CARBON 1/8% 1K 410825102TH 5 1L




e

PHI745C PARTS LIST
_ (27721C) '95.7.20 L
No | PARTS No| NAHE DISCRIPTION SN/No _ 0Ty
D8 |_R_40% CARBON 1/6¥ 1.2K AT0BZ51 22T 5 |1
501 R 408 CARBON 1/6¥ 6.8K 410625682TH 5 11
601 R 407 CARBON 1/64 68K 410825883TH § 11
81| R 408 CARBON 176V 2K 410625202TH 7.5 |1
e).B2 | _R_408 CARBON 1/60 390K [ 410825384TH | 5 1)
83| R410 CARBON 1/6% 4.3K 410826432TH 5 [T
|64} R 411 | CARBON 1/6%_2,7K _A10826272TH 6 | 1)
85| R 412 CARBON 1764 10K 410825103TH 5 |1
86| R 413 CARBON 1/8¥ 470 410625471TH 7.511
BT R 414 CARBON 176V 680 410625681TH 5 |1
ce |88 [ R 415 | HKETAL _3R_5.6K HOP_ + 442785882L11 35 1
1807 R 418 HETAL 3R 1.8K ¥0S 44288518201 20 {1{ ~
e |70 R 417 | HETAL _3R 1,8K MOS_ | 442885182L1| 20 | 1| __
M1 R 418 COHP 1725 3.6K 4206855302TH |~ 12.57|'1
_ 72| R 418 HETAL __2R 0.22 HOS 442875228LT | 15 |1
73 | R 420 CARBON 1/8W 27K 410625273TH 5 |1
T4 |__R 421 CARBON 1/84 47K (410826473TH | __ 5 (1
76| R 422 CARBON 178V 47K 410825473TH 5 (1
. }76i R 423 | CARBON _ 1/6W_150 410625161TH; 6 |1
77 K424 CARBON 1764 3890 410825391TH | &5 (1|
781 R 425 CARBON 1/8¥ 470 410825471TH 5 1
701 R 428 CARBON 178¥ 2. 7K 410825272TH 5|1
80 | R 427 CARBON 1/8¥_270 410825271TH| 5 111
BI|” R 428 CARBON 1764 8.2K 410825822TH 5 |1
821 R 429 CARBON _1/6% 1K _410625102TH 6 {11 _
18371 R430° | CARBON 1767 15K 410625153TH 51
84| R 431 CARBON 1/6% 10K 410625103TH 5 |1
85 | R 432 CARBON 176V 2.2K 410625222TH 5 |1
L 86| R 433 CARBON _1/8¥ 1.8K 410625182TH| 5 |1 _
87T R4 CARBON 1767 15K 410825153TH 5 [1
_.._.188, R 4356 | CEM ¥ 10 KN12X | 46815951000J 1
8071~ R 438 CARBON 176¥ 39K 410825303TH & |1
90 | R 437 RUSE R 1/4F 100 . 461145101LK| 10 |1
I | 1 438 CARBON 1767 68K 410625683TH T.51 1
e |82 R 430 GARBON _1/6% 27K _410825273TH| 7.5 11 _
’ 937 R 440 | CAHBON 178W°2207 410825221TH 5 11T
94 | R 441 CARBON 1/80 1K 410825102TH[ 5 |17
LA LY WETAL T 3R 0.47 HOS 44288547811 110,20 |1
96 | R 443 CARBON 1/8% 33K 410825333TH 5 11
g7 R 444 CARBON 176V 1.5H 410825155TH 5 |1
.| 88) R 445 ;| CARBOM _ 1744 3.3H _410845336TH ) 10 | 1] .
897" R 446 CARBON 1740 1K 410825104TH | 10 |1
e _|1OO | _R 447 CARBON _ /4w 1K [ 410825104TH| 10 |1}
10T} R 448 HETAL 1R 680 H0S 4428B6BBBILT | 16 |1 -
102 | R 449 CARBON 1/6% 330K | 410625334TH 7.511
103k 450 CARBON 176V 10K £10625103TH 5 |1
1041 R 4b1 HETAL 1R 2.7K HOS | 442885272L1) 15 |1|
105 R 453 CEREON 1768¥ 15K 410825153TH 5|1
_______ _|106 | R 454 | CARBON | 1/6W 15k | 4108251B3TH} 5 |1 _
107 R 455 CARBON 174%33 ' 410645330TH|” 10 |1
108 | R 456 CARBON 17684 3.3H 410625335TH 5 |1
100 R 457 CARBON 7BV IOk R 5 |1
_ 110 )_R_458 CARBON 1/8% 20k | 410825203TH | 5 | 1]
1117 R 458 CARBON 1787 100K “410B25T04TH 751
________ 112 | R.480 | CARBON |_1/8¥ 100 | 410825101TH | 5 | 1]
1137 R 481 CARBON TIZeV 1007 T T T T 410825101 TH 5 11
. 1141 R 801 POSISTOR _8023°51D0O50KP 4B23E89030D i




PRITA5E PERTS LIST - ,
(27221C) ’95.7.20 _

PARTS No NANE DISCRIPTION SN/No 07T
f15 _R 802 | THERKS _115-050-47205 | 4708ESTISSH]| " T.B51T1
118" 7R7803™ | CEH 7% 0.68 "4624DBBBBOK | 22.5 |1
117 | R 804 COKP 1/28 220K 420855224TH |  12.5] 1
118 R 805 FUSE R 174F 1.5K 451145152LK | 10 |1
119 | R 808 | PUSE R _1/4R B8 4511456880LK | 10 1]
1207 R 807 CARBON 176 4708 “410625474TH 7511

_[121]_R 808_ ) CARBON _ _j 1/6W 10K 1 410825103THj 7.5 ) 1|
122 |7 R 800 CARBON 1/6W 39K 4106253931 5 |1
1231 R 810 CARBON 1/8% 47K 410825473TH 5 |1
1241 R 811 | CARBON 176V 6.8K 410625682TH 5 |1

 l125|_R_812 CARBON 1/6¥ 47K | 410825473TH|__ 5 |11 _
1267{ R 813 METAL 1/2R 68K HOF “442755683L1} 16 |1

1270 R 814 | CARBON_ | 1/8W 10K | 410825103TH|[ 5 ||
128’ | "R 815 |  CARBON 176V 407K 410825472TH 5 |1
129 ] R 818 RUSE R 1/4F 75 451145750LK | 10 |1
130 R 817 FUSE R 174F 1.5K 451145152LK | 10 |1
131 | R 818 COHP 1/25 8.2 _420856826TH (12,5 1| _
1327 R 819 FUSE R ‘ 174F 3.9 451145390LK 5 |1
133 | ¢ 101 ELECT’ - 50V 1u__ 523737109TR_ 5 11
i34°[7C102 ELECT 50V 1u 523737108TR 5 |1
1351 € 103 ELECT 25V 47u 523717470TR B |1
136 C 104 FILH 50V 223J 541835223TA 5 |1
137 |_C 105 FILH _ 50V 1831 B541835183TA | &5 | 1]
1381 C 106 -| CERAHIC 50V 180P 513336181TT b |1
139 € 107 | ELECT 16Y 10y 523707100TR_ 5 1
140\ ¢ 108 ELECT 50V 10u 523737100TR 5 I'1
141 € 109 ELECT 25y 220u 523717221TR 5 |1

42| ¢ 110 ELECT 25V 1000u 523717102ER 5 |1
143 € 111 ELECT _.|_200y 479 1 523787470TR | __ 6 1} _
1341 ¢ 113 RILH 200V 2737 DTH 541785273487 107 |1
145 C 114_ | TANTAL | 18V 3. 3u | 531407330TNf 5 1|

“li4eT IS TENTAL 18Y73.3u 531407330TN 5711
147] ¢ 118 TANTAL 18V 3.3u 531407339TN 5 11
148 ¢ 301 ELECT 50V 332J 5418365332TA 5 1
146 ] € 302 | TANTAL 35y 8.8u_ [ 531427889TNf 5 111
150°17¢ 7303 CERAHIC 50V 390P 5133363011T 5|1
191 }. € 304 CERAHIC __ 50y 103z [513338103TT | &6 [1} _
1527{7¢ 305 | ELECT 735V 100u 523727101TR 511
1531 € 306 TANTAL 259 lu 531416109TN 5 |1
54| ¢ 307 FILK 50V 682J 541835682TA | & [1
155 | ¢ 308 | ELECT B0V 1w 1523737100TR | 5 {11
15871 ¢ 308 RILH 50V°223) 541835223T4 51
157|_¢ 310 | ELECT 1 16V 220w | 523707221TR | _ & 1]
1587|7311 "PILH 100V 4733 54183547374 5 |1
168 | ¢ 312 ELECT ' 50V 470u PF 521037471FN 5 11
80| C 313 ELECT 35V 100u 523727101 5 |1
161} C 314 ELECT 50V 330u_ | 523737331TR | ___ 5 {1}
182 ¢ 401 FILK 50V 3627 DSR 54163536248 5 711
1831 C 402 | PILM _ 50V 472) DSR_ | 541635472AS} . 5 _|1}.

1847 C 403 | FILM 50V 153]° 54183515374 5 |1
1651 € 404 RILH 50y 223J 541835223TA 5 |1
166 [ C 405 CERAKIC 50V 1032 ‘ 513338103TT 5 |1
187} ¢ 406 | ELECT 35V 47w | 523727470TR|. .. 5. |.Li.
16871 C 407 ELECT 50V 1u 52373710918 571

_[168 ) _c 408 | ELECT |18V 330u [ 523707331TRf 6_ |14 _
17077C 409 FILH 500 18317 DSR 54163518348 51
171 € 410 CERAMIC | _500Y_1500P___ | 5134H6152FB 5 111




L)

PRT745C PARTS LIST -
- (27221C) '95.7.20
No | PAR1S No NAHE DISCRIPTION SN/No T
1721 € 411 | CERAKIC 1KY_1000P | oX3IFel0ZLB Y — 5 7}
17371 C 412 CERAHIC 1KV 1000P H131rBIO0ZLE 5 11
1741 ¢ 413 CERAHKIC 1KY 4700P 5131F6472LB 10 1
1761 ¢ 411 ELECT 50V 10u 523737100TR 5 1
176  C_415__{_ELECT _ 60V 4.7u 523737478TR |_ I
17717 ¢ 418 ELECT 50V 10u 5237371001R 5 1
. Ji78} ¢ 417 ELECT 50V_10u _523737100TR | __ 6 | 1|
17877 ¢ 418 ELECT a5V 47u 523727470TR 5 i
180 | ¢ 419 CERAHIC 50V 1037 513338103TT 5 1
[T ¢ 471 FILH 100V 1023 SA1835102T4h 5 1
R _{182)_0¢C 422 |} FILH |63V 4.7u KKB | 542818475LA [ 10} 11|
1837 |7 €423 FILK 200V 33471 DHS 54228533448 { 125111~
184 |_C 424 | _ELECT 150V 1w 1523737108TR | _ & 1
1857{7C 426 PILH 100V 104J 541845104A4° 1 5~ 17|
. 186 C 428 ELECT 50V 220u PF 521037221RN 5 1
187 ¢ 427 ELECT 160V 0.47u 523767478TR 5 1
_ 188 ) C 428 | ELECT 200V 1u [ 623787100TR I
18977 ¢ 429 RILH 1.6KV 8227 DKR 5420E58224S 207 |1
e___1B0} € 430 | FILK - |_630V 273J DTW | 5417D5273AS| 15 1]
10177 ¢ 431 FILH 1.6KV 8821 DKR 5420E568245 20 i
192 | € 432 PILH 1.6KV 272J DKR 54 20E527245 15 1
1831 ¢ 433 FILK 1.6XV 1037 DKR 5420E510345 20 |1
. 194 | C 434 | FILH 630V _383J DTN 5417D5383AS | 15 111
19577 ¢ 435 FILK 200V 4743 DHS 54228547445 1751
186 [ C 436 CERAMIC 500V _470P B134KB6471FB | 5 1
187 |7 ¢ 437 FILHK 100V 2237 541835228T4A 5 1
198 | ¢ 438 PILK 100y 2237 541835223T4 5 1
ig0 | C 439 FILK 200V 8237 DS 54228582345 ] T.511
_____ 200 | _C 440 ) CERAHIC __1KV 1000P | B131F6102LB| 6 1]
“‘— 201 [T ¢ 441 ELECT 200V 1y 5237871008TR 5 1
....J202| ¢ 801 | FILM |._AC250V 0.1 QXR _543806104LN ;17,5111
908 16802 CERANIC 2KV 1000P 5131G6102LB 7.571
L 2041 C 803 CERAXIC 2KV 1000P 513166102LB 7.5 |1
2051 C 804 CERANIC 1KV 4700P 5131R6472LB 10 1
___...j2064) C 805 | CERAMIC 1KV 47008 . 5131P6472LB 1 10 1)
207 |7C¢ 808 ELECT 200V 6880y AWR 520487681 4K io i
______ _ {208 C 807 | CERAMIC __bh00v_1000p_ | b6134m6ro02pB i S 1|
2007 ¢ 808 ELECT 160V 100u 523767101TR 7511
210 | C 809 CERAKIC 500V 1000P 5134H6102FB 5 1
TI1 | C 810 CERAHIC 500V 22007 F134HB222FR 5 1
_212{ Cc 811 | ELECT 35V 47w 523727479TR |6 |1}~
21317 812 ELECT 180V 100u 523767101 TR 7.5 11
214 |_C 813 ELECT .35V 220u . | B23727221TR{ 6 |14 _
216717 C 814 | ELECT 25V 220u 523717221TR 5 1"
218 | € 815 ELECT 2KV 4700P 5131G6472L8 10 1
2171 D 101 DIODE 155178 1155178002T 7.5 1
} 218 |_D 102 DIODE 188176 . |.1188176002T} 7.5 1)
2187 D 103 DIODE 05472.712 1054722.7221 7.511
______ _ 220 [ D 104 DIODE _ERB44-08 | 1ERB440607Pj__ 15 11]
291 D 105 | DIODE ERB44-06 1ERB4406807F i5 1
2221 D 108 DIODE 054Z12Z 10542122027 7.5]1
77377 D 301 DIODE ShBR8G TSGBREGO0IT VD)
______ 224 | D 302 | DIODE __ERB44-08 1ERB440807R | 16 (1|
T (2257 67303 DIODE 05421227~ |"105Az12202T 7571
__[2267 D 401 | DIODE _RU4AK 1RU4AHO006K | 20 111
227" [ D 402 DIODE 13583 77 11558300074 7.611
2281 D 403 DIODE 15583 11888300070 . 7.5 [ 1|_




L=

PHI745C PARTS LIST 3
- (27221C) ’95.7.20
o] PARIS Ng _NAHE DISCRIPTION SN/No 0Ty
________ B |_D_404 DIODE | __ESCOZIH-1% “TESCOZIROBR | |
230 | D406 DIODE 158178 11551780027 751
231 | D 408 DIODE ERB44-08 1ERB440607F | 15 |1
232 D 407 DIODE 15583 11558300070 | 10 |1
—._j233|_D 408 | DIODE 15583 .. | 11SS830007H| 7.5} 1]_
2347 D 408 DIODE IRk 7.5 [ 17"
.. |235|_D_410 DIODE 15583 [ 11SS830007H| 7.5 11 .
236 | D 411 PIODE 15583 11558300074 7.5 1
23771 D 801 DIODE DBFEOE 1DBRBOEODBS 1
238 D 802 DIODE ERD28-04 1ERD280408F [ 20 |1
eeoe—..2381 D 803 | DIODE _ 15583 11558300070 7.5\ 1}
240°| D 804 DIODE 05AZ 6.2Y "105426.2Y2T)  7.571
____________ 1241 _D 805 | DIODE _ERB44-08 | 1ERB440607F | 15 |1 (.
24210 101 | TRANSISTOR - "~ 28C3311A.R 00C3311ARTH 1
_ 243 | Q 102 TRANSISTOR 25413004 . R 00A1309AR7H 1
2441 Q 103 TRANSISTOR 254066 00496800047 i
245 | Q 104 | TRANSISTOR 2503419 | 0DC3419008T | 1
2487| Q301 | TRANSISTOR 25¢3418 “00C3410008T 1
o ._..|247) 0302 | TRANSISTOR _28A13668Y | O0AI358006T) ) 1)_
2487 7Q 401 | TRANSISTOR 2SA13084 R 00A1308ARTH 1
249 | Q 402 TRANSISTOR 2SC33114.R 00C3311ARTH ! 1
250 | 0 403 TRANSTISTOR 25C4544 OR 25C407H 11
. 12561)1.0.404_ ) TRANSISTOR __ | 2SD1887 oR_25C5143) . . .. __ __ -1
2527 0 405 TRANSISTOR 28C33114.R 00C3311ARTH 1
_ |>53| 0 406 | TRANSISTOR | _2sD2012 OR 2sc3746_ . | 1L
2547 Q407 | TRANSISTOR TT2SA1091.0 00A1091001T 1
2551 0 408 TRANSISTOR 2541091.0 00410810017 1
256 | Q 409 TRANSISTOR 25C2235Y 00C2235Y047T 1
. |2571 Q@ 410 | TRANSISTOR _2502235Y | 00C2235Y0AT | | 1]
2587 Q 801 | TRANSISTOR 2503831 00C3831006K 1
1259 | _Q_802 TRANSISTOR | 2SA1091.0 | 00A1081001T) 11|
260°17Q7803" | TRANSISTOR 25C2482 00024830047 1
261 | Q 804 TRANSISTOR 25C2482 00024830047 1
762 | Q 805 TRANSISTOR 2SK1081.0 00A1091001T 1
__________ _[263 ] _Q 806 | TRANSISTOR 2502665 | .00C2855Y04T | . (11
2647\ T1€T0T | HIC BY6341 B 04BX834106R 1
. 285 | 1€102 HIC __SHIC10Z __|-04sHIciO28A ) 1
266871 1€103 IC TLP521-2 05TLP52126T 1
287 | 10301 IC HA11423 03HA114236H i
788 | 1C302 IC LA7832 03LA7832088S 1
|289 1Ic401 IC | ubc4558 1 03uPC45586N [ 1
2707 VR151 VOL ) VZOSASLI 2K " 140000500234 1
_le7j vmis2_ | voL | _vzos4sLl 2k | 4000050023H | 1t
2727 VR153 VoL VZ084SL1 2K 40000500231 1
273 | VR201 VOL VZ0B7TH1 5K 40101000530 1
TTE | VRZ0Z VoL VZOBTTRL oF 40101000530 I
- 275 | VR203 VoL . .__{._vzoe7THl 5K __ 140101000534 | y 1}
2767 VE341 VoL VZ084SL1 5K 40000500531 1
e |277 | _VR342 VoL _VZ084SLl 5K [ 40000500537 |1}
2781 VR343 VOL VZOB7THI 10K 4010100014 1
279 | VR351 VoL VZ084SL1 10K 4000050014} 1
280 | VR353 VOL VZOB4SLT 1K 40000500130 i
1281 | _VR354 VOL | _VZ087TH1 500 | 40101000524 | 1]
282°|"YR451 VOL VZ084SL1 2K 4000050023H 1
_.._.|283 | VR452 | VOL | VZOB7TLL 1K _ | 4000110013H) EN
284" | VK453 VoL VZOB7THI 1K "4010100013H 1
285 vRr454 VOL _YZ0BTTH1 20K 4010100014H 1.



k\:‘)

PH1745C PARTS LIST

~ . (27221C) '85.7.20
“[No | PARTS Not NAME DISCRIPTION SN/No QTY
] 4311 27 | 3P “VIRE Z0ma_ | 73000074 70K 1
344717 28 JP VIRE 20nmm 7300002420K 1
3451 J 28 JP WIRE 7.5mm 7300002407K 1
3461 J 30 JP WIRE 15mm 7300002415K 1
347 | J 31 JP __WIRE 15mm 7300002415k P
348 J 32 JP " WIRE 15mm 7300002415k 1
3494 J 33 _|_JP 1 WIRE Smm_ _  |.7300002405K | 111
350 J 34 JP WIRE Som "7300002405K 1
3611 J 35 JP WIRE 10mm 7300002410K 1
3621 J 36 JP WIRE 10mm 7300002410K 1
______ 353 J 37 | JP _ WIRE 15mm__ | 7300002415k} |1} _
) — 1354 T 38 JP " WIRE 10mm 7300002410K 1
355 | J 39 [ JP __ VIRE_7.5mm _7300002407K_ i
358 J 40 JP VIRE 5um 7300002405X 1
3571 3 41 JP WIRE 10mm 7300002410K 1
358 | J 42 JP WIRE 7.5mm 7300002407K 1
 I3b9l J 43 |_Jp WIRE Smam _7300002405K | 1
380 J 44 JP VIRE 7.5mn "7300002407K 1
_ Per| 3 45 | Jp | WIRE 7.5mm __ | 7300002407K| _ 1
382 | J 486 JP o WIRE 16mn - 7300002415K 1
363 | J 47 JP WIRE 20mm 7300002420K 1
3641 J 48 JP YIRE 7.5mm 7300002407K 1
BB} g 49 | JP | _WIRE 7.5am _7300002407K_ 41
366 J 50 JP TWIRE 10am "7300002410% 1
. P3B7}_Jd_ 51 i JpP __WIRE 10anm 7300002410k 7 |1
368 | J 52 JP VIRE 15mn 7300002415 1
369 | J B3 JP WIRE 15mm 7300002415K i
3701 J 54 JP VIRE 15mm 7300002415K 1
3711 J 56 JP WIRE 1bmm_ _7300002415K_ 11
3721 J 58 JP VIRE 20mm 7300002420K 1
e BT3 ) _J_ 87§ JP _ | WIRE 18mm__ | 7300002415k ____ |1
3741 J 58 JP WIRE 10mnm 7300002410K 1
37561 J 58 JP W¥IRE 10mm 7300002410K 1
376 J 60 JP VIRE lb5mm 7300002415K 1
______ 377|_J_61 | Jp WIRE 7.5mn_____ | 7300002407k | |1
’ 378 J 62 | JP T VIRE 15am 7300002415K 1
) 3791 J 63 |_JP WIRE 10mm | 7300002410k ; . [.1:
380" T 64 JP WIRE 10mm “7300002410K 1
381 J B85 JP ¥IRE 20mm 7300002420K 1
3827 J 06 JP WIRE 20mm 73000024 20K 1
383 J 67 | JP WIRE 15mm | 7300002416K | 111
_____ T 384717 B8 JP ~ VIRE 15mm “7300002415K 1
. 85| _J 88 Jp WIRE 15w | 7300002415K | 11
. 3881 1 70 JP WIRE 10mm 7300002410K 1
3871 J 7 JP WVIRE 20mm 7300002420K 11
388 T T2 JP WIRE Ionmm 7300002415K 1
o p8a| 3 73 | gp _WIRE 15mm | 7300002415k | {1
3601 3 74 JP "VIRE 20mo 7300002420K 1
__________ _ 88l J_75_ | JP _WIRE 185mm _ | 7300002415k | . |11}
382713 78 JP " WIRE 7.5mm 7300002407K 1
3831 J 77 Jp WIRE 15mm 7300002415K 1
3041 J 78 JP ¥IRE 10mm 7300002410K 1
 PBes: 3 79 bip o | _WIRE_20mm | 7300002420K | 1
3961 J 80 JP “WIRE I5mm 7300002415k 1
1973 3 81 | JP __VIRE 15mm | 7300002416K | it
398 | J 82 JET T T U T U WIRE 15mm | 7300002415K 1
389 1 J 83 JP WIRE 5mm 7300002405X .11




)

PRT745C PARTS LIST
. (27221C) '95.7.20 .
No | PARTS No| NAKE DISCRIPTION SN/No 0T
2868 [ VR4BS | VOL __VZOBASLI 50k [ 4000000084K ; 111
o 287 | VR4B1 VoL VZ084SLY 5K 4000050053H B
288 | VR851 | VOL VZ067TH1 2K 40101000134 1
280 T 401 TORANS ETHIBYT41AY “B3219YI41AH 1
_______ 1280 |_T 402 FBT __MSUIFGSH21 | B201PGSHZ1H {_ Y.
201" T 403 TORANS ST-4001 637ST40010R 1
e f292|_T 801 | LINE R _|_UF23275152Y1RS | B8152YIRS0D | R .
"“ 2037|1802 |~ TORANS ST-8001 634ST80010R 1
204 | L 401 LIN COIL LH15J1225H 87115J122S4 10 1
7851 L 403 HCOIL — 3407208 B5034020804 10 1
_ {2081 L 404 | cho COIL . _c7e41 | 650C764100B | 7.5,10 (1 [
297 |7 L 801 | COIL TSLI110-220K2R2 B50220K2R2T 10011
12081 F 801 | FUSE _AAIZV 78000040048y 111
20971 P 802 RUSE 1.54/125V 780000159K8 11
. 300 | CN103 CNNECTOR B10B-PH-X-S 7210800010 1
301 | CNa03 CNNECTOR B14B-PH-K-S 72108000144 1
1302 |_cCN801 | CNNECTOR B2P3-VH _ 7210300102 | 1)
3037| T CN101— | CNNECTOR BEP-SHAR-TLA 72104000087 11
__[304_| CN808_ | CNNECTOR _B4p-VH 172103000043 ( gyl
T TTTTI305| CN10Z CNNECTOR BoP-SHF- 144 72104000067 11
306 { CN404 CNNECTOR B8P -VH 7210300008 1
307 [ CN40b CNNECTOR BaP-VH 7210300008 1
__ (308 | CN302 i CNNECTOR _RTBL.5-2 .. 172101000027 _ (L} .
B 3097|~ CN403 CNNECTOR RTB1.5-3 72101000037 i
310 |_CN104 CNNECTOR _S10B-PH-K-S_ __].7210800010J | 111
""""" T BIT| ch3odg CNNECTOR ST4B-PH-K-S 7210080060147 1
312 | CNBOB CNNECTOR TS80P-02-V1 72107000027 i
313 | CN401 CNNECTOR TSBOP-04-V1 721070000471 1
314 | CN402 CNNECTOR | _TSBOP-04-v1 _  17210700004T | |1} __
Tt TRBIS | TP LT T PIN T T | TTEL312 KI 7223TEL3128 | 1
316 | P__2 | PIN | _TEL312 KI | 7223TEL312s} |1} ._
o TB171TYIT1 | TIp WIRE 10an 7300002410K i
318 J 2 JP WIRE 15mm 7300002415K 1
3197 J 3 JP WIRE 15mm 73000024 15K 1
.20 J 4 | JP | WIRE 7.5mm | 7300002407K ; _ | 1L
32173 5 ~JP VIRE 7.5mm 7300002407K 1
- 322 J 68 [ _JP __WIRE 7.5mm_ | 7300002407K i 1§
3231 T 7 P WIRE 7.5mm 7300002407K i
3241 J 8 JP WIRE 10mm 730000241 0K 1
37251 J 8 JP VIRE ban 7300002405K 1
B2 J 10 | Jp WIRE 10mm 1 7300002410K |__ __ [11_
CTTTTTR2T|ITY 1T | IP T WIRE 7.5zm “177300002407K 1
o328 g 12 | JP | _WIRE 20mm_ _ | 7300002420k |1} _
3297177 13 Jp WIRE 7.5om 7300002407% |
330 | J 14 JP WIRE 7.5mmn 73000024078 1
W~ J 15 JP WIRE 7.5om 73000024078 I
__________ 1332 J 18 JP _ WIRE 7.5mm______ | 7300002407K . [1/.
3337|177 17 JP WIRE 7.5mn 7300002407K i
334 J 18 JP __WIRE 7.5mm__ [ 7300002407k} = 1.
33571 J 18 JP WIRE 7.5am 7306002407K 1
3361 J 20 Jp WIRE 5mm . 7300002405K 1
LRy A A | JP VIRE bmmn 7300002405K 1
338 | J 22 Jp | _WIRE 5mm 7300002405k |  jLf
3307\ 323 {IP WIRE I5nm 7300002415X I
40y 3 24 | JP WIRE 15mm 73000024158 { |11 _
TUTTRAL|TIT 25 | JP TWIRE 15mm T 177300002415K 1
3421 1 28 Jp WIRE 12.5om 730000241 2K _




PRI1745C PARTS LIST
___  (27221¢C) '95.7.20 .
No | PARTS No| NAHE DISCRIPTION SN/Ho TY
. 400 ] _J &84 | JP WIRE 7.5mm _7300002407K | I
4017177 85 Ip WIRE 15mnm 7300002415K B
4021 J 86 - JP WIRE 10mm 7300002410K 1
103 T 87 1P VIRE 10mn 73000024 10K 1
. 4041 J 88 | JP | WIRE_10mm______ [ 7300002410k} 1] _
40573 8D 1P WIRE 15em 7300002415k 1
. J084 J 90 JP WIRE 15mm _ _7300002418K | [ 1| _
4077 J 81 P WIRE 5mm 7300002405K 1
4081 J 92 JP WIRE 10mz 7300002410% 1
00 J 04 JP VIRE 10zm ~7300002410K 1
o fAl0j w1 | VIRE KIT _|_1007 AWG24 55mm__ | 7611745000T |1
TTTT I T 409 VIRE KIT PH-005 7511010005K i
L 412 | Q 404A [ SCREW _BTB 3x8 1 811000308CH; A}
T 413 |TQ 4048 | SILICOR Y6260 88576626017
414 | D 4014 | TUVE ¢1.0 1=10an 86110000017 2
§15| D 4042 | SCREW BTB 3x8 811000308CD I
418 | D _404B | SILICON _Y68260 _885YGB2601T | |-
4177170 4085 | SCREW BTE 3x8 811000308C0 1
418 | 0 408B_| SILICON | vee260 | 885YGB2601T{ _ )
‘‘‘‘ 419717103028 | SCREW - BTE 3x8 81106003081 1
420 | 10302 | SILICON RAVER H-45 865H450000Y \ 1
171 Q 801A | HEAISINK z 8210000027R 1
.....|a221 Q 801B | HEATSINK B b L
142371 Q8016 | SCREW BTB BIND 4x10 811200410CV 1
_______ _ {4241 Q 801D | BLAKET BAND-3 /83200000240 1 _
42677 Q 80IE | SILICON RAVER TC-45A 865TCA5A004 1
426 | Q 801F | SCREM BTBW 3x8 811500308CU 4
§271 A 500 SCREW BTBW 3x8 811500308CU 2
_ 428 ] A 501 SCREW _BTBW 3x8 __  }811500308CU; | 5 |_
T |28 K502 SCREW BTBW 3x8 811500308C 3
430.| B_201 CLAMPER _L¥S-2§ | BO2LWSZWONN | 121
43177 B 202 BLAHET VR HOLDER,PVB §352000024M 7
432 B 203 NYLON LATCH PA0B0B 853NRP4ABOBYK 2
1357 B 204 SHEET, INSULATING | (PCIO0I6K) 86700100037 1
o341 P 801A | P.HOLDER KINT . 17825400014]) | 12| _
‘ 435°| T F78024 | R HOLDER HINI 7925400014) ?
4361 M 103 | WIRE _PK-046 _ _ [7612100046N | f1f._.
43771 ¥ 303 VIRE PK-048 7512140048T 1
438 | M 401 VIRE PK-049 751108004 8N 1
430 K 307 VIRE PR-050 7511020050T 1
.. _|A40) 1k 808 WIRE __PH-052  |.7510040052T _ )=
441778 101 LABEL VR ADJ, POINT 88600030088 1
_ |a42| B 102 | LABEL _ POCUS.SCREEN 89600030105 1]
443°|7 BT 103 LABEL WARNING 8960004001S 1
444 | B 104 | LAPPING BAND PLT-0.7 850007001NP 4
135 B 105 CHASSIS, PVB 3 8340010025T 2
....... 446 |__B_106 CHASSIS,PWB_ | D~ |8340010002T = 12|
4477787107 LABEL LABEL FH §9660040038 1
1448 B 108 ; ILET |_Bs EY 1.8-3__ 172300000018 )|  __ ]85} _
4497\ UI01 PCH PKI745 700121745€8 i
B364 DIODE RSN TTSSE30007H ,
P30 P1ObE 18883 1185830007H LI




15. DETAILS OF NANAO MONITOR




PAGE LEFT
INTENTIONALLY
BLANK



Cautions

1 Primary and Secondary Circuit
To avoid a severe electric shock, never touch the primary parts. When you make

adjustments in this monitor, use the dielectric tuning tool. Don't short anything
otherwise they may cause a trouble.

2 Impact
Don't give any impact to the color monitor during transportation, otherwise a trouble

may result. The shipping package is durable against a drop of 400mm. However, if
the package drops from a height of exceeding 400mm, it may be damaged.

3 High Voltage

Never touch the interior of the color monitor carelessly, since a very dangerous high
voltage exceeding 20,000V is produced inside the monitor. Disconnect the AC plug
from the socket before touching the interior.

4 High-Temperature Section

If dust or papér scraps remain in the interior of the color monitor, they may cause a
trouble like electric shock or a fire. Particularly be careful with the ingress of these
foreign substances due to a practical joke of customers.

5 Troubles
If an abnormal noise, smoke, or an unusual odor was detected, turn off the power
switch immediately and also disconnect the plug from the plug socket. If the
instrument is operated as it is, an unexpected trouble may result.

6 Magnetism

Magnetism causes the disturbance of CRT performance. Don't allow any magnet nor
speaker to be close to the color-monitor. Even if it approaches the instrument ,it does
not cause a trouble, but the picture may be colored or distorted.

7 Static Electricity

If you touch the CRT surface, you may feel a slight electric shock. This is caused by
the static electricity being produced on the CRT surface and it does not affect the
human body.




- 8 Control knobs
Don't manipulate control knobs uselessly. Entrust a skilled technician with their
adjustments. If these control knobs are adjusted at random, the instrument may
malfunction after a long-time use. For detailed adjustments, refer to the separate
adjustment and check procedures.

S Connecting CRT and PCB
Use only CRT and PCB cording the same serial number. Apply silicon grease around
anode button when putting anode cap on. Please made sure that only other material is
not attached around contact area.

10 Modification
Never modify any part of the equipment without permission by authorised party.
NANAO corporation will not be responsible for any damage or incident caused by an
unauthorised modification.



¢ Notice

1. How to discharge the electricity on the CRT Anode button,

Use the following fig to discharge on the CRT Anode button. This action must be done
after disconnecting the AC cord. ,
During discharging, do not altemp! to touch the mentioned area (an arrow below).

1M ohm (1/2W)
Anode Botton T
GND(secondary}

2. How to mount the Anode cap.

(1). Clean up around the Anode button and inside of Anode cap.
(2). Paint the Silicon grease around the Anode button uniformly.
( Recommended grease; KS-650N, Shinelsukagaku )

: 5 “:I,‘B * Do not paint inside of 10mm.
2 2| siicorn area
)5 |

AALYS
i
1. ¥
‘f'“"’: 2

* Over-painted area may be less than Smm,

(3). Lock the hook inside of the Anode cap onto the Anode button surely. If it has X-ray
maelal in the Anode cap, atlach it onlo the Ancde button suraly.

X-ray Prolecl Matal

Anode Cap

(4). After locking the Anode bullon, pull the Anode to make sure the connection.

3. Please pay your atlention to CRT neck and NECK PCB. Do not put both
part to other material. It will be caused the damage.

4. Be careful to insert the NECK PCB to CRT.

5. Do not clamp CN102 lead and High Voltage lead from FBT with other lead
wires.




1. Specifications
1. Features

¢ This color monitor is equipped with 29" flat screen CRT and scans the dual frequencies
of 15kHz and 24kHz.

» Remote Control PCB provides the easy access to adjust the screen image.
¢ The composite PCB is superior to endure the shock or damage comparison with the
paper phenol PCB.

 The switching power supply provides the stable image quality in fair condition of
power source.

2. Electrical Specifications

All measurements are subject to prior warm up at least 30 minutes and to be carried out in

the standard normal inspection environment. The value herein described stands on
following signals.

Input signal: Mode | 15.625kHz, Sega System 32 Timing
Mode 2 24 39kHz, Sega System 24 Timing

Setting:  The screen faces to East and volumes and switches are set to the factory

pre-set condition unless otherwise specified.

Measurement:  Linearity, Distortion, Convergence
+ Mode 2 signal is used for MS9-29S5U.

2-1 Deflection

2-1-1 Scanning Frequency
(Horizontal synchronising signal)

Frequency: 15.75kHz + 300Hz (MODE 1), 24.6kHz + 300Hz (MODE 2)
Blanking Pulse width: less than 8.5uS

(Vertical synchronising signal)
Frequency: 55 ~65Hz
Blanking Pulse width: less than 1.3mS

2-1-2 Linearity
Horizontal #12% max.
Vertical +10% max.



2-1¢3 Distortion

Trapezoidal distortion less than 3%
Barrel/pincushion distortion less than 3%
Tilt less than 2°

2-1-4 Display Size, Display Position
Those settings are adjusted by the timings in Clause 9.

2-1-5 Display Size Control

Display shall be overscanned by tuning by the adjust volume on the Control
PCB with the signals in Clause 9.

2-2 Image
2-2-1 Center resolution 640 dots x 405 lines

2-2-2 Bandwidth ,
Video Bandwidth More than 16MHz (at -3dB)

2-3 ITC Adjustment

2-3-1 Color Purity
No trouble shall be appeared after degaussing by a handy-bar demagnetizer.

2-3-2 Misconvergence

« Within a circle having a diameter corresponding to 60% less than 1.5mm
of vertical length of CRT.
= Within a circle having a diameter equivalent to vertical less than 2.5mm

length of CRT (excluding the above circle)

+ Within CRT screen (excluding the above circles) less than 3.0mm

2-3-3 White Balance
X! 0.274 £ 0.020
y: 0.280 = 0.020

Color temperature target is about 10600°K. Brightness and Contrast volume
set at factory pre-setting. Measured by white windows pattern at center.

2-3-4 Jittering
No jittering shall be noticeable from 50cm distance.




2-3-5 Brightness -
42 + Tft-L
3Vp-p input voltage, white windows (180x180mm) on center

2-4 Power Input

Input voltage 120V AC £ 10%, 60Hz
Power consumption 105 £ 20W
Inrush Current Less than 40A peak at cold start (Input voltage 120VAC)

Less than 70A peak at hot start (Input voltage 120VAC)

2-5 Input Signalﬁépeciﬁcatiqn

2-5-1 Sync signal: Horizontal ~ Negative polarity or Positive polarity, TTL level
Vertical Negative polarity, TTL level

2-5-2 Video signal: Analog, Positive

2-5-3 Scanning: Non-interlaced

2-6 CRT
2-6-1 Display Tube 29" 110° deflection color CRT
CRT type : M68JUAQ68X
Iron Mask
2-6-2 Trio Pitch 0.72mm (center)

2-6-3 Transmission Rate 39%

2-6-4 CRT Dimension



TURBE SPECIFTICATION -
American Matsushita Electronics Corporation

Exteraal
cooductire

cortlag (3)

Bise EIA No.B10
+1.5

1281207
clerepce lloe

Anode cantact
EIA No, J1-21)

i .
11 L
MI J
35 MAX

| S

4210
605.0%2.{

620 MAL

L1

/

§ WX ‘//)9
A

-

211 (2)

(1}

Dimensions

in mnm

-

M6BJUAODGE B X

R

Z =

B {¢) -

K (e} -~

4 Sexl liae
b A Teansian
oy band
191
T8 175.4
2.4
K
- W
\_ A
113.7

Mioionn wseful screea

Disgonsl
Hotrlzental
Vertleul

. 2, 2
B (8

5
l‘_::_snl-cos @218

—_—
1_0Kl'cnl (2!-4)

— 290, 8%, 8~

I o 142.325.5 ———
105.5
Kg | 1.3720958x1073 [ By} 1.7508152
Ky 3.2976780%1074 By { 0.1992099
Kg {-1.2286042%x107 3By |-1.5658156
Ky (-2.4794464x10" 4 By | -0.3842095
Kol 2.1589415x107788, 1-6.21861 =xig~!
K¢ {-1.3568352x10 7% | B¢ |-2.38101 x107"

éihegle from loag axls




M6BJUAQEBX

Dimeasions

SPECIFICATION OF PIN CONNECTIONS:

Pin
Pin
Pin
Pin
Fla
Pia
Pin
Pin
Plo
Pin

No.§ :
No.10:
No.l1:
No.12:

: Grid No.3.5

: Grid No.,l
: Cathode of Greern Beam
: Grid No.2,4

: Cathode of Red Beam

: Heater

I.C.

Heater
Cathode of Blue Beam

{.C.

10" MAY.

ia mm
40.9
. 18.2
+1.6
. £2.0 341.2
&) 181
*1.3 f———e———— 2713.6 {2
4 706.0— =
0.5 £1.3 .0 3
2.0 l .
(-]
— . <
—— 'S
} = -
S
304
54.1
6.1
- A = glot
|
22.9 —o 3.1 4 = ;
RE.S # 4
oy < ) L {.5
>/ \ @ } :
N R1.5 MAL 35 g2 " I
Screen {8 ] i J : .
side \W .
1
- N o/
| / v e B
=) |
4 3 — ]
V4 s ]

Horizental Center
fice of Screen o

BOTTQR{ VIEW OF BASE




- 3 Mechanical Specifications

3-1 Outline
Refer to the attached sheet.

3-2 Weight
Net: 37kg
Gross: 43kg

3-3 Adjustment Functions

* Refer to Page 19.
3-3-1 User Control

Brightness (BRIGHT)
Contrast (CONTRAST)
Vertical position (V.POSI)
Vertical size (V.SIZE)
Horizontal size (H.SIZE)
Horizontal position (H.POSI)
Red signal gain (R-GAIN)
Green signal gain (G-GAIN)
Blue signal gain (B-GAIN)

3-3-2 Maintenance Control
Side pin spc (SPC15)
Trapezoid (TRATP)
Vertical linearity (V.LIN)
H.SIZE Limiter (H.S.LIM)
Red signal bias(R-CUTOFF)
Green signal bias (G-CUTOFF)
Blue signal bias(B-CUTOFF)
Horizontal position (H.POSI)

Focus (FOCUS)
Screen (SCREEN)

* Caution: Do not adjust above volumes except the authorized service
personnel.



3-4 Power Cord and Signal Input Connector

A: UP connector

#1lpin
#2pin
#3pin
#4pin
#5pin
#6pin
#7pin
#9pin

Red from B connector #6
Green from B connector #5
Blue from B connector #4
Grey from B connector #2
White from B connector #3
Black from D connector #1
Black from D connector #3
Red from C connector #3

#10pin Red from C connector #5
#8, #11~15pin open

D: VHR-3N connector

#1pin
#2pin
#3pin

Black
Open
Black

B: EHR-6 connector
#1pin Open

#2pin Grey

#3pin White

#4pin Blue

#5pin Green

#6pin Red

C: VHR-5N connector
#1~2,4pin Open
#3pin Red

#5pin Red

* Tight up the ferrite core {Matsushita, KRO6TA191010W) on the harness of EHR-6P
connector side. '

70%5

o

oL
o)
en
I
o
—3

W

00—

(mm)



4 Reliability and Safety

4-1 Safety Standards _ UL1950
4-2 X-Ray DHHS

4-3 AC line noise resistance

No asynchronized condition shall be detected when applying 500Vp-p pulse by
using a noise simulator.

4-4 High Voltage Label Anode lead, Focus lead, Screen lead, DY lead
4-5 MTBF 20,000 hours wjthout CRT (MIL-HDBK-217F)

5 Environmental Conditions

5-1 Operating conditions
Temperature 0°C ~40°C
Relative humidity  Less than 70%, non condensing

5-2 Storage conditions
Temperature -10°C ~ 60°C
Relative humidity =~ Less than 80%, non condensing

5-3 Drop Test ~ 40cm (drop on five faces without top face)

5-4 Vibration Test

No abnormal symptom shall appear when applying vibrations having the
maximum acceleration of 1G for 30 minutes.



6 Pin Assignment

Pin No.
1
2

L

Vertical sync
Horizontal sync

Ground
Blue video

Green video
Red video

Negative polarity, 3V ~ 5Vp-p

- Negative Composite, 2V ~ 5Vp-p or

Negative polarity, 3V ~ 5Vp-p

Ground .

Positive polarity, Black level, more than OVDC or
Positive polarity, White level, Black level + 3Vp-p
Same as specified

Same as specified

* Please open 1pin when input a composite sync into 2pin.



8 Timing Chart

15.58kHz (Horizontal)

________ Video (1sec)
3.0Vp-p I
Black Level ovDC
s NS =
2~5Vp-py, |52 [ggs_ 00 218
64.18
(Vertical)
__________ VideO (msec)
/[
3.0Vp-p
Black Level t—rer— — OVDC
0.192(3H); :0.878(11H) _
3~5Vp-p<J> S 140@ieH) S
SRS B & ) IR
16.8(262H)
24.39kHz (Horizontal)
Video (1tsec)
S
3.0Vp-p
Biack Level ——-Y | ovDC
MES = =
2-5Vp-p |, 3 4 31 3 [__
/.“> """"
41
(Vertical)
__________ Video (mseC)
/l:
3.0Vp-p
Black Level ovDC
D.164{4H). 0.451(11H)
[ N : e
-6Vpp | i 1s.7adseany i
<= 1.025(25H) - - - A A

=

17.384(424H)



VRZS4 (BRIGHY)

]
+
VRZ33 (CONTRAST) ! DESAUSS
CN103 CRT ! coit
ev— 1}
VIDED N R.AUT ' i \
rIn (G e
vR232 (R-3AIN) |PRE AMP N202-304 :
VAZ02 (A-3TAS; Lg I !
s.1n |O > G.ouT Pl 5
YRZ231 (G-GAIN 0212~244 3 S :
VR202 (G-81AS} | u201 —— | |
B, 1IN c 15.0&.!:“ |; -.' :
VAZ220 (B-GAIM) G2aa~2z4 ~ . AN
VAZ201 {B-BIAS; . - v.P0S1 :
O 3253 i
ps vR233 7 !
ABL " !
az204 H
syne | CH 051‘;;; 0203 :
Ici101 i
*
1 : .-
:
SYNC ] v.0SC v.ouT i v DY :
PA0CESS| |H.v PROTECTOR . :
H.OSE PARABOLIC Wave|l | uao1 H DY :
’ Uas | :
1C101 us=o - a2 vA237 3 ;
¥ YR4Z0 v-81285; '
> hszze \| (SFO ) :
vAZ21 ( vazo i vaosee vR2E2 Z3nv :
€cI.. H
(H.HOLD) T (H-SIiE w-ﬂolsn g 2 5y | ;
l L 200V :
VRZ26 . . R - | :
- — (H~POS I} . H.ORIVE H,OUY ,:
; 8ss? 0506 H.2LK i
cNood : 180v—> vIDED oQuT| !
! TSs02 :
POWEA : :
AC I!‘lg—“” AEGULATOR { 7= 338V :
- : 2avi—+ i
‘___-,. 42V [ H
05031-0206 ! g.av H.ORIVE :
- H.OSC th SELECT :
i v.ouT 0352 as=xe :
h HY PROTECTOR i
! HEATER CNEQ4-24kHz MODE !
: CNS02:1SkHz MODE SECONDARY |
P |

PRIMARY

H
]
H
1)
[
1
i
1

WYHOVIO >3074d

weaseiq No01d 6



10. Outline

1739

Pt
E
i

A ——L 1 it g W 1 . e 41 e B 8 S 0 - sty i

4140

!
|

S I
|

LD

*JHEE

18y XvW >

£ 3INVE30)
Wi N[ I

HOLINOW 40 3INT1LNO




11. Packing Drawing

mim)

\

T
5600 g@‘
3
S
ws"l,zq /
o)




. II. Adjustment for User Control

\{:n ey —p— [

I

- Iol_'——\

i i F

| 3

[3

® 3

2 b

I 7E|

| .

i ]

e ;

i L_ - )
.

LO

I

I. R-Cutoff (VR201)
RED BIAS adjustment.

RED color gets stronger when turning this VR to clockwise.

2. G-Cutoff (VR202)

GREEN BIAS adjustment.

lo eeos

GREEN color gets stronger when turning this VR to clockwise.

3. B-Cutoff (VR203)
BLUE BIAS adjustment.

BLUE color gets stronger when turning this VR to clockwise.

4. CONTRAST (VR283)




5. R-GAIN (VR280)
- RED INPUT GAIN adjustment
RED color gets deeper when turning this VR to clockwise.

6. G-GAIN (VR281) '
GREEN INPUT GAIN adjustment
GREEN color gets deeper when turning this VR to clockwise.

7. B-GAIN (VR282)
BLUE INPUT GAIN adjustment
BLUE color gets deeper when tuming this VR to clockwise.

8. BRIGHT (VR284)"

9. H. SIZE (VR285)
Horizontal size adjustment.
Note: Use the hex core driver to tumn this coil.

10. H. POSI (VR286)
Horizontal phase adjustment.

11. V. SIZE (VR287)
Vertical size adjustment.

12. V. POSITION (VR288)
Vertical position adjustment,

13. V. LIN (VR401)
Vertical linearity adjustment.

14. TRAP (VR453)
Trapezoidal distortion adjustment.

15. SPC15 (VR450)
Side Pin Cushion adjustment.

16. H.S.LIM (VR452)
Horizontal side limitation adjustment. Sealed with the Silicon rubber.



17.18. Deflection Yoke Polarity Connectors

CN401 normal CN401 reverse

CN501

|

:gnnx?:ction NANAO MV"VO
Normal screen Mirrored screen

CN501

lc-:?:nrzgtion OA“AH OVNVN
Reversed screen 180° rotated screen

19. H. Freq. Switching Connector (CN503)
Used for 15kHz signal. ‘

20. H. Freq. Switching Connector (CN504)
Used for 24kHz signal.

21. Focus

22, Screen
Adjust to just back raster disappearing.

23. Horizontal Size Changeable Connector (Wide: CN506, Narrow: CN507)
This connector changes the range of horizontal size control. If the screen is too wide
even adjusting H. SIZE, change this connector to NARROW position.



I11. Detail Adjustment

s Necessary Equipment & Tools: Hand demagnetizer, Digital multimeter,
Frequency counter, Plastic driver.

1. Preset

A). Setting before detail adjustment.
CRT direction TV style, face to East Volume RGB Gain: I o'clock

position RGB Cut-off: clockwise
: max,
Others: center

DY polarity Nomal (CN501, 401) Screen VR Just disappeared the raster
fH connector High (CN504) Focus VR Best focused
H. Size Tap Inserted to CN507

B). CRT and other metal parts are degaussed. Burning time should be more than 30
minutes,

2. Adjustment

* Standard signal: System 24. If required, use the game logic board.
*, Input voltage: 120VAC, 60Hz
A). +B Adjustment without any signal

Set the fH connector to CN503. Make sure the +B voltage between GND(chassis)
and TP2 for reading 76 +/- 0.2VDC,

Set the fH connector to CN504. Make sure the +B voltage between GND{(chassis) :
and TP2 for reading 119 +/- 0.2VDC.

B). ITC Adjustment RED raster and closs-hatch signal'
B-1. Earth magnetizm setting
Set to shipping distination, CRT is faced to East.

B-2. Purity Adjustment ,
B-2-1, Receive white closs-hatch and adjsut it roughly. 2N

B-2-2, Receive RED raster signal.

B-2-3. Pull the DY toward your body and adjust 2P magnet for
getting the RED bar on the center of the screen. (TFig. B-2-3) 1 o

B-2-4. Push the DY away from your body and fix it at best RED

color position with checking the tilt distortion. REED ._J
B-2-5. Check the white uniformity with white raster signal.
B-2-6. Check the purity condition with RGB to South, North and Fig. B-2-3

West direction after degaussing by the hand demagnetizer. If noticeable

error on the corner or edge, attach the magnet piece onto CRT funel to
compensate it.




B-3, Static Convergence Adjustment.
B-3-1. Receive cross-hatch signal and adjust focus to correct position.
B-3-2. Receive magenta cross-hatch and adjust 4P magnet in order to receive the best magenta colour
at the centre of the screen. :
B-3-3. Receive white cross-hatch and adjust 6P magnet in order to receive the best white colour at
the centre of the screen.
B-34. If necessary, repeat B-3-2 and B-3-3.

B-4. Dynamic Convergence Adjustment .
B-4-1. Receive magenta cross-hatch.
B-4-2. Swing the DY up and down until the best convergence is obtained at the top and bottom of the

screen. Next, fix the DY using wedges. {Fig.B-4-2)

ToP TOP TOP TOP

[ ] L] [ n O n . O M i
AN I ;
o) )
L .- € _—
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM
Fig. B-4-2

B-4-3. Swing the DY on both sides until the best
convergence is obtained on the edges. ' .

Then fix the DY again. Py TOP
B-4-4. The wedges should be placed as per Fig. B-4-4. / N
B-4-5. If the edges are still not satisfactory then place _‘ K Q .

the ferrite between the CRT and the DY.

ig. 8
B-5. Fixing of the DY Flg. B4-4
CP magnet, DY screw: Locked By the paint.
Wedges: Fixed with the silicon rubber. | JABB O ——-~¢ _}/\l c o
_ SwW
C). X-ray protector check with standard signal ( v

Input 12.5VDC between GND(chassis) and J466. Endure the ~
protection activates. (Fig. C: recommended circuit) GND o — J: n

Fig. C



D). V.Lin (VR401) adjust with standard signal , N
Adjust this VR for getting the same height at top and bottom of the B
screen. (Fig. D) I { ,

- L)l i v

E). Distortion Adjustment with standard signal B

E-1. Side Pincushion Adjustment Fig. D
Adjust VR450 for getting the strait line at left and right edges,

E-2. Trapezoid Adjustment
Adjust VR453 for getting the best rectangle image.

E-3. Parallelogramic Adjustment
Adjust VR552 for getting the best rectangle image.

F). H & V Size (H:VR285, V:VR287) Adjustmentwith standard signal
Adjust horizontal and vertical size to the designated size precisely.

G). H & V Position (H:VR286, V:VR288) Adjustment with standard signal
Adjust the image to center precisely.

H). White Balance Adjustment with grey scale standard signal

* Gain VR VR280, VR281, VR282

* Cut-off VR VR201, VR202, VR203

Tune the image for getting the pure white by adjusting above volumes. Check both
brighten and darken part.

I). Brightness (VR284) Adjustment with standard signal
[-1. Raster Brightness
Set the Brightness VR maximum. Adjust the raster brightness by tuning the Screen
VR about 0.8ft-L. After this, set the Brightness VR just disappearing the raster
screen.

[-2. Window Brightness Adjustment with standard signal
Set the Brightness VR maximum and the Contrast VR at center click. Adjust the Sub-
Contrast YR (VR204) for getting the brightness at 42 +/- 2ft-L.

I-3. White Field Brightness Adjustment with standard signal
Set the Brightness and Contrast VR maximum. Adjust the ABL VR (VR205) for
getting the brightness at 21 +/- 1 ft-L.

1. Focus Adjustment with standard signal N
Adjust this VR on FBT for getting the best focus point at designated
arca. (Fig. J)

e

N i

Fig. J



IV. Trouble Shooting

], |\_l§! screen

1-1. Fuse blown

Trouble in the Primary circuit.

Check Q901, T901, BD901, D901, C911, PTH901.

Recheck the input voltage when turning the power switch ON. (Voltage should be

108~132VAC.)

1-2. High voltage comes up but no raster image

Check Sereen VR | v
=1 (T502) —— Readjust Screen VR and white balance.

No

CRT heater it ? _..,,_NL._ Check the voltage on R532 and PCB CRT.
Check SK301 and CRT.

Yes

Check +B voltage on TP2
15kHz mode; 76+/-1VDC
24kHz mode: 119+/-1VDC

Yes | Check G2 voltage on SK30t.,
200~500VDC with the 1:1000 probe

No Yes No

Readjust +B voltage Change CRT ~ Change FBT

OK

No

Goto 1-3.



1-3. High voltage comes shortly.

Check impedance of DY.

High voltage comes up
when shorted C924
after power SW off.

Yes

No
H: about lohm Change DY.
V: about 8ohm
Yes
- No
Check connection of DY. Reinsert DY connector.
Yes

No a), Check Q506, D502 and +B line.

b). Check Q908, Q904, and ZD90!.

Only horizontal line shows
when R4 14 open circuit.

Yes

Check U401, U402 and U550.

No

Power ON with short circui
between GND and US50 #1
(Normal image comes up.)

t |No
4. [ *B readjust. Check PC901 and Q903.

Yes

30kV at normal operation.

Check high voltage. More than

a). +B readjust.
b). Check C504, C506, C505, C511, C512 and FBT.

No
Check US01.

1-4. No high voltage but noise sounds. :
* Discharge C924 before turning the power SW ON again.

Yes

No
Check D955 on 6V line. —— Change D955.

Check 12V line impedance.
(about 2200hm between
12V line and GND)

Mo
— Change failure parts.

Yes

Check U550, Q501, Q502
and Q507.



o images (or particular color doesn't show)

Check video input connection. No

Connect signal cable properly.

Yes

No

Check video signal.

Input proper signal.
(about 3Vp-p) pEl propar Sien

Yes

Image comes up by tuning | Yes , . .
the contrast VR. (VR283) [ Readjust bright and white balance.

No

Check the wave on Q201, Q202 | No
and Q203 E. (about 3Vp_p) Check R243 and U201.

Yes

Check the wave on Q303, Q313,
Q323 E and PCB CRT. MO hange CRT.
{(about 100Vp-p)

No

R: Check Q302,Q303,Q304,ZD301,R306
G: Check Q312,Q313,Q314,ZD311,R316
B: Check Q322,Q323,Q324,ZD321,R326




3-1. Horizontal sync

Check sync signal.

24kHz: 24.6kHz+/-300Hz
Sync amplitude; 2Vp-p ~

Yes

(about 1'Vp-p positive
sync pulse)

Yes

15kHz mode: CN503
24kHz mode: CN504

Yes

Check the wave on U550 #5. | No
(about 2Vp-p, FBT pulse)

Yes
Readjust H.Hold VR.

No

Does't sync properly after Yes

readjustment of H.Hold VR. |

a). Freerun frequency sets
properly.

b). Freerun frequency can
not set properly.

15kHz: 15.75kHz+/-300H7 NO

Check the wave on TP1. [No

Check connection of CN503/504. —

Input proper signal.

Check Q101 and U101.

Connect properly.

Check R520.

a). Check U550.
b). Check Q552, Q553 and C357.



3-2, Vertical sync

Check sync signal.

fV: 55~65Hz

Sync signal amplitude:
H/V compo. --- 2Vp-p~
Sepa. --- 3Vp-p~

No

Yes

Check the wave on U550 #21. | No
(V.Sync wave comes up.)

Yes
Check U550 and C452.

Input proper signal.

Check U101,




V. Important service Safety Information

The B+ controls in this monitor are sealed not to remove unnecessarily
because of protecting the user from X-ray radiation. The B+ Adj.
controls should not normally have to be adjusted. But if the part related
X-ray circuit are replaced due to the damage, check the B+ voltage to
assure that there are within specification after adjustment. Then, seal
these controls according to the manufacture’s requirement.

H.V. failure may increase X-ray radiation. Therefore, monitors should
not be operated with H.V, level exceeding the specified rating. The max.
operating H.V. specified on the chassis is 28.5 +/-1.5kV at max.
brightness with an input voltage of 120VAC., Higher voltage may also
increase possibility of failure in H.V. supply to CRT.

It is important to maintain specified values of all components in the
horizontal deflection, high voltage circuits and anywhere else in the
monitor that could cause a rise in high voltage or operating supply
voltage. No change should be made to the original design of the monitor.

Components shown on the schematic diagram identified % mark should
be replaced only with exact factory recommended parts. The use of
-unauthorized substitute parts may cause X-ray radiation.

To determine the presence of high voltage,use an accurate and high
impedance H.V. meter connected between second anode lead and the
CRT dag grounding. '

When servicing the High Voltage System, AC line cord should be

disconnecting a 10kQ resistor in series with an insulated wire (such as a
test probe). Attach such tool between picture tube dag and second anode
lead after servicing the anode cap onto picture tube and eliminate static
charge.



REF. KO.
COILS -

1301
1302
L31t
L312
L321
L322
L313
1323
1324

SPARK-GAP

SG301
SG31l
56321
SG333

PART NO.

00L13120KT
00L134R7KT
00L13120KT
00L134RTKT
0OLE3100KT
OOL134RTKT
00L13100KT
00L13100KT
00L13120KT

08R38116AI
08R38116A!
08R38116A1
D8F38315A1

" OTHER PARTS

CH301
CN302
CN303

SK301

JUMPER

1301
3303
1304
1305
J307

O00F4454781
00)4064247
GOF4085344

08F431204l

D8N4313TAL

08K0912241
080912244
08F0912242
08F0912245
08F081224)

DESCRIPTION

(CHOKE) LF-5.0S-120K
(CHOKE) LF-5.05-4R7M
(CHOKE) LF-5.05-120K
(CHOKE) LF-5, 0S-4R7K
(CHOKE) LF-5.05-100K
(CHOKE) LF-5.05~4R7K
(CKOKE) LF-5.05-100K
(CHOKE) LF-5. 0S-100K
(CHOKE) LF-5.05~120K

1KY

LKy

1KY

DSP-201M-5008
CONMECTOR  2.36 PIN (GT-PIN)
COMNECTOR  B8B-PH-K-$
CONNECTOR  BSB-XH-4
C.R.T.-SOCKET

CYT3210-2101

RADIATOR-OTH-126-T

JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUNPER

JUMPER

=5
P=15
=10
=20
P=5

QTyY.

e rme b e pm s i et g



REF. NO.

PART NO.

08R3I1225A1L
05F186374AI
08N50441A1
08N46012A1
05U01635EL
00KO8110AI

08J08088A2

OFNB03010D
OFJS24016H
0845408941
DOF55550A1
00R5407241

05F1664041
05C0261 34l
05BDOSTTAL
DSBOOYT5AL
0508707541
D5D062244A1
OFF706012D
0FJ924008D

05D07110A1
B5DOTELTAL
05D071E2A1
0500109541
0506491041
0500644441
050064504l

05D06454A1

0500645541

DESCRIPTION

C.R.T. ME8IUAQBEX
DEFLE-YOKE  KY4UL313X

C.P-MAGNET  ETC33XEBKA

KEDGE

ASSY-COATING EARTH
ACETATE TAPE No.156 NITTOM1!%am

) 1=100on
ACETATE TAPE AT-570F M 15cm |=30mn

TAP-TITE-P-TP 3X10
TAP-TITE-P-BIND  4X16
CLAMPER TI8R
PLASTIC-RIVET No. 615

ANODE CLAMPER

ASSY-D.G-COIL
BRACKET 28S
BASE 23S

STAY 295
PCB-HOLDER 29S
CRT SCREW

SCREW-SEMS-P-HEX

TAP-TITE-P-BIKD

N, P-MS8-235U
LABEL-H.Y-295U
LABEL-CN-25SU
FUSE-LABEL

H.Y-WARKING-LABEL

DHUS-LABEL
LABEL-NY

- UL-LABEL

CRY-LAQEL

MEX 4 (K/SWH)
4x3

QTY.

[ T T .

— e e peiem pies paem e e




REF. NO.

c321
€322
331
£332

PART HNO.

OKH80331JM
O0KHE1222KB
02L81102KB
OPR4L10OMY

TRANSISTORS

Q301
Q302
Q303
Q304
Q3il
Q3iz
Q313
Q314
Q321
Q322
Q323
Q324

BIODES

D30I
D302
D303
B3l
D312
D313
D32l
D322
D323
D301
D3}
ib321
FAVRYA)
0323
70324

OCH21740S2
0CF240012L
0CH2421822
OAH2162422
0CH2174052
0CF240012L
0CH2421822
0AR2162422
0CH2174052
0CF240017L
0CH2421822
0ANZ162422

08J2583141
00K25030T1
00N25030T!
0012583141
00N25030T1
00N25030T!
002589141
00N25030T1
00NZ5030T1
00N25735D2
00K257358B2
00H2573582
08r0Si2241
08F0O91224A1
08F09122A1

DESCRIPTION

CERAMIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC

ELECTRO.

SILICOY
SILICON
SILICON
SILICON
SILICON
SILICON
SILICON
SILICON
STLICON
STLICON
STLICON
SILICON

JUNPER
JUMPER
JUMPER

DDIOT 50Y SL

DD106 50V B

DEDSOT 2KV B

KME 250V

25C1740S
25C4001L
25C4218
25A1624
25C1 7405
25C4001L
2SC4218
25A1624
25C17405
25C4001L
25C4218
25A1624

185133
155244
155244
185133
155244
155244
{55133
155244
155244
HZSI5ND2Z -
HIST5NB2
HZS158B2
=5

P=5

P=5

331]
222K
102K
10uF

— e we— MR e e e e P e e e e e




PCB—CRT (5U02224A2)

REF.NO. ~ PART KO.
PCB 05B00850B!
FIXED  RESISTORS
R300  OBK10471J7
R301  OBKIO0I21JT
R302  OBKL018DJT
R303  O0CLO4224]T
R304  OBK1Di83JT
R305  OHM37562]S
R306  OBLOSIOIJL
R3D7  OCHI4271)M
R308  OBK101D2JT
R310 OBKL0471JT
R311  DOBKIOI21IT
R31Z  OBKI0270JT
R313  0CLO4224JT
R34 OBKIOI83JT
R315  OHM37562JS
R316  O0BLOBIOIJL
R3LT  OCHI4271]M
R320  OBKI04TLIT
R321  OBKIOL2LJT
R322  OBK10270J%
R323  0CLO4224JT
R324  OBK10183JT
R325  OHM37562JS
R326  O0BLOSIOLIL
R327  OCH14271]M
R331  OCHI4105JM

CAPACTITORS

€301
c3o2
€31t
€312

0KNBO33L M
OKIt81222KD
OKNBO2T LM
OKIig1222K0

DESCRIPTION

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
METAL

FUSING
SOLID

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
METAL

FUSING
SOLID

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
METAL

FUS I NG
SOL1D

SOL1D

CERAMIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
CERANIC

PCB-CRT

1 / 4
1/ 4
1/ 4
RD50SS
L/ 4
BSR 5%
RF25L18
RC 1/2
1/ 4

1 / 4
1/ 4
1/ 4
RDSESS
/47
BSR 5¥
RE25L1D
RC 1/2
1/ 4
1/ 4

1 /74
RD50SS
1/ 4
BSR o
RFZ5L1G
RC  1/2
RC /2

DDIOT 50V SL
DDICGE 50Y B
po1o? S0V SL
DDIGE 50V B

470-]
120-]
18-
220K-]
[8K-
5.6K-J
106-1
270-J

1%-1

470~}
120-]
21-1
220K-]
F8K-J
5.6K-]
108-]
270-]
470-]
120-]
27-1

" 220K-]

18K-}
5.6K-]
100-J
270~}
Pd-]

3311
A2
. 271
222K

QTY.
1/2

e - A gt et aem pb pth emma peen e et e et e g e

— e g



REF. NO. PART NO. - DESCRIPTION QTY

EY7 08H51058A1  EYELET 1.6X3.0 \
EYS 08N5105841  EYELET 1.6X3.0 |
EYS 08H5105941  EYELET 1.6X3.0 |
EY10 ~  08N5105841  EYELET 1.6X3.0 |
EYIl  08N51058A!  EYELET 1.6X3.0 |
EY12  08N5105941  EYELET 1.6X 3.0 |
EY14  08NS1058A1  EYELET 1.6X3.0 |
EY15  08N51059A1  EYELET 1.6X3.0 |
EY18  O8NS5105941  EYELET 1.6% 3.0 |
Y17  08NS5105841  EYELET 1.6%3.0 |
EY18  08NS51058A1  EYELET 1.6X3.0 |
EY13  08NSI059A1  EYELET 1.6%3.0 |
EY20  0SN5105941  EYELET 1.6X3.0 |
"BY21  O8NS51058A1  EYELET 1.6X3.0 |
EY22  08N5105841  EYELET 1.6%3.0 |
- EY23  O08NS1058A1  EYELET 1.8X3.0 |



REF.NO.

3470
1471
1472
1473 °
1474
1415
1416
J4TT
1478
1479
J480
1481
1482
1502
1503
1507
1508
1508
1510
J511
1512
1513
1515
1519
1520
1522
1524
1525
1526

EYELET

LY
EY2
EYJ
EY4
EYS
EYS

PART NO.

08FO9122A8
08F0312248
D8FO9I22A2
08F0912242
08F0912248
08F0912244
08F09122A8
08F09122A2
08F0S122A2
08F0912241
08FO9[22A1
08F09122A1
08F09122A2
02014300024
0AL43000ZA
0AL43000ZA
0AL4S000ZA
0AL49000Z4
0AL43000ZA
DZL43103JA
0AL4900024
0AL43000ZA
0AL4300024
0AL43000Z4
0AL43000Z4
0404300024
0ZL49103JA
0214900024
0AL4900024

D8N510504A2
085105842
08K510594A2

. OBNS51058A2

08NS1053A2
08N51059A2

DESCRIPTION

JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER

_JUMPER

JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
CARBON
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
CARBON
JUMPER
JUMPER

EYELET
EYELEY

EYELET .

EYELET
EYELET
EYELEY

P=7.5
P=7.§
P=10
P=10
p=25
P=15
P=7.5
P=10
P=10
P=5

P=5

P=5
P=10
RKT3Z24
RK73228
RK73228
RK73228
RK73728
RK73128B
RK73K24A
RK73228
RK73228
RK73228
RK7322B
RK73220
RK7322D
RK7T3K2A
RK73224
RK7322D

00X 3,
LOX 3.
L0X 3.
.03
.03,
LOx 3.

[ oS-I R -t T o S B o]

[ T e, T e SN s R — P ]

D
i
™
D
1D
D
D
i
D
TD
TD

0

D
TD
TD
TD

FOK-]

10K-!

QryY

m e e wmr pen s et bew ear m e e pmm— pmmr rmn eme St et e emen bemm g g
gt e e g e

— e e — pa— p—




REF. NO.

1430
1431
7432
1433 °
1434
1435
1436
1437
1438
1439
J440
J441
1442
1443
1444
J445
7446
1447
1448
1449
7450
1451
1452
1453
1454
1455
1457
1458
1459
J460
1461
1463
1464
J465
1466
14867
j468
1469

PART NO.

08F0912243
08F0912242
08F09122A2
0CL0O4682]T
08F0912242
08F09122A2
08F09122A8
08F0912242
08F09122A8
08F0912248
D8FDSI2243
08F09122A4
08F03122A4
08F0912244
08FD9122A4
08F09122A4
08F0912244
08F0912244
08F09122A4
08FD3122A5
08F0912246
0BK10222JH
08F0912244
08FO9E2245
08F0912245
08F0S12246
08F09122A2
08F0312245
08F09122A5
08F09122A3
08F09122A2
08F0912241
08F0S12245
08F0912248
08F09122A2
0810312242
08F0912248
0810912248

DESCRIPTION

JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
CARBON
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
CARBON
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
SUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
IUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUNPER

P=12.5

P=10

P=10

L /2 6.8K-J
P=10

P=10

P=7.5

P=10

P=T. 5

P=7.5

P=12.5

P=15

P=15

P=15

P=15

P=15

P=]5

P=15

P=15

P=20

P=25

1/ 4 2.2K-}
P=15

P=20

P=20

P=25

P=10

P=20

P=20

P=12.6

P=10

p=5

P=20

P=7.5

P=10 ,
P=10 .
P=7.5 .
P=7.5



REF. NO.

PART HO.

0AL49000ZA
DAL49000ZA
0AL4S000ZA
0AL49000ZA
02L48000Z4A
02ZL48333]4A
0AL48000Z4A
0AL4900024
0AL49000Z4A
08F0812242
08FD912242
D8F0S12242
D8F091224A2
08F0SE2243
08F0912243
08FD9122A2
B8FD91224A2
08F0812242
08F0312242
08F0912242
08FD9122A2
08FOS12243
O8FOS122A6
08F0912243
08F0S122A3
0CLO4102]7
08F08122A3

 08FDYI22A3

08F09122A5
08F0S122A2
080912242
D8FBILZ2AS
08F03122A6
080812241
08F09122A2
08Fg312243

DESCRIPTION

JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
CARBON
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
CARBON
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPLR
JUMPER
JUMPER

JUMPER.,

JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER

RK7312B
RK7322B
RK73228
RK73228
RKT3Z24
RKT3KZA
RK73Z28B
RKT3ZZB
RK73Z28
P=10
P=10
P=10
P=10
P=12.5
P=12.5
P=10
P=10
P=10
P=i0
P=10
P=10
P=12.5
P=25
P=12.%
P=12.5
i/ 2
P=12.5
P=12.5
P=20
P=10
P=i0
=20
P=25
=5
=10
P=12.5

TD
D
™D
TD
™
D
T
D
TD

33K-]

1K-J

QY

- am o e pmmm e e s mee e R e e e e pet B s R g e simm mm e e g g gen e J — —



_REF. XO.

Chs02
CN303

TP}
P2

PART NO.

0OF40916A2

00F4001341

05Y02175A1
D5Y021764Al
B5V0274441
05Y02176A1
05Y027454A1

05U0223441
05U01897A5
05C0244841
0500683941
0DJ40193A2
0FJ8230i0D
0FJ924010D
OONSIS1TAZ
0F}923010D
0BNS261 1A
0$R52115A1

00j44862A2
0034486242
05D0TE4 1AL

DESCRIPTION

POST B3P5-YH
POST YP115S-2P

ASS'Y CNIO2
ASS'Y CN5S02
ASS'Y CN HF
ASS’Y CK570
ASS’Y CN HS

ASS'Y H OUT

ASS'Y PLY.D

RADIATOR FBT

RADIATOR

EDGE-SADDLE
TAP-TITE-P-BAIND 3X 10
TAP-TITE-P-BAIND 4X 10
SPRING BAND
TAP-TITE-P-BAIND 3% 1[0
TFC CAP

ISOLATION SHEET 30x 16 (U401)

RT-01T-1.08B
RT-C01T-1.08
LABEL CONT

QTY



REF. NO.

COILS

——

L503

1504

(L504)
L0l
L951
1952
L953

PART HO.

0SFI6622A1
05F16623A1
08N46386A1

OSF16B1IAL

0SF1631841
00KI1101K0
00L20101K0

OTHER PARTS

Uiol1
uzol
Udo!1
u4o2
450
U451
usot
U550
Ugs!
Usel

PC30Y
Craot
]|

CH101
CN508
CH2380
CN401
Ch402
CNsot
CH503
CH504
CKS06
Ch507
CN90i

DONZT192A5
OONZB54341
DBF26454A2
00NZ646944
DBFZ65784A1
DOHZ646944
00RZ6138A1
08N2B5ETAL
08N26343A7
08RZB113TH

08R28114AI
08H51217T]
08RIZ1584A2

00J40192A5
(0F44547D1
00J40133A2
00F40752A2
00J40643A2
08F40149A2
CCFA0831A3
00FA0831A
00J44862A2
0014486242
0014091641

DESCRIPTION

(CHOKE)
(LIXEAR)

SILICOX SHEET
(LINE FILTER)

(CHOKE)
(CIOKE)
(mmﬂ)

FUSE-CLIP
FUSE

CONNECTOR
CT-Py
CONNECTOR
POST
CONNECTOR
POST
CONNECTOR
CONNELCTOR

CONNECTOR PIN
CONNECTOR I

PosT

TSLELEC-101K
ELFI0{BSKI-10lK

TCT4HCBBAF
M51387P
LA7837
M5218
ANS551
M5218
UPC3581A
LAT853
UPCT8MI2A
ANT431H

TLPE21-LF2
PFC5000-0202
23706.3 6.34 125V

SEBLH

S120-Ell
#-13002
S12B-PH-K-$
B2I-LY-TH
B4P-VII
BAP-yii
RT-01T=1. 01

B2r-vi

RT-01T-F.08

Qry

— o e dmim e e v e s e e



REF. NG.

D351
D952
D853

D954

D§55
D356
D957
BDSO1
D101
D102
Ip103
D449
2D450.
2D451
D452
1D50!
D502
Zp901
10902
Zb903
ZD304
D952

PART “KO.

08N25521F1
08R25111F]
08J25878A1
08J258784A1
08RZ501 3F1
08]2537841
0082509272
DON25196A4
08H25193C2
08125193C2
081125199C2
DOH25777C2
081125201C2
00N25777C2
D8N25199C2
D8H25207C2
08I125189C2
08H25416T3
08125213C4
081125209C2
081{25207C2
08N25416T3

TRANS FORMERS

T501
T502
T901

POSISTOR

PTUI0
THERMISTOR

KTII301
HTHISI

0SF13617AL
05F13618Al
D5F1361941

08J290G31AL

O0N38508AIL
08J3824772

DESCRIPTION

(ZENER)
(ZENER)
(ZENER)
(ZENER)
(ZENER)
(ZENER)
(ZENER)
(ZENER)
{ZENER)
(ZENER)
{ZENER)
(ZENER)
(ZENER)
(ZENER)

31DF6
31DF4
RL2Z
RL2Z
ERB83-004
RLZZ
ERA16-02
RBY-406
RDS. 1482
RDS. 14B2
RDS. 1482
RDLZMB2
RDG. 2HB2
RD12MB2
RDS. 4B2
RDI5MB2
RDS. 1MB2
12820
RD27MB
RD18MB2
RD15MB2
12820

{(DRIVE~TRANS)

(FLYBACK)

(POWER-TRANS)

PTHASIC26ILGEROMEAD

[15-050-412065

NTT324TD

J .
LO0K-X

—



DI

OR

REF. HO.

ODES

piol

DID2

D103
D105
D20l
D202
D203
D204
D205
D206
D207
D208
D209
D211
D212
D213
D214
DZ15
D401
D402
D403
D404
D405
D407
D450
D51
D502
D502
D505
D507
D503
D301
DIg2
D303
D304
D305

PART NO.

08125035C1
0DH25737C1
00H25737CI
00H25737C!
081125035C1
08H25035C1
08H25035C!
08H25035C!
B8H25035C!
681125035C1
08H25035C1
08H25035C1
081125035C1
60I25737C!
001125737C1
08H25035C1
081125035C1
081125035CI
08N25358T1
08N25358T1
08N25358T1
001125737C1
BONZ573TC!
00H25737C]
001125737C1
0025737C!
08J2503041
08R25112A1
00J25234A3
08N25358T1
081125035C1
08H25520T1
0011257371
00125737C!
001125737C1
00125737C1

DESCRIPTIOHN

DANZ1T
DANZO2K
DAN20ZK
DANZOZK
DANZLT
DANZ17
DANZ LT
DANZIT
DANZIT
DANZIT
DaNZIT
DANZ17
DANZ 1T
DANZOZK
DANZOZK
DANZIT
DANZIT
DANZIET
IDL424A
IDLA24
1DL424
DANZOZK
DANZOZK
DAHZOZK
DANZOZK
DANZOZK
ESCO21M-15
FHP-3¥U
ERB44-04
1DL424
DARZ (7
FJudl
DANZOZK
DANZO02K

. DANZO02K

DANZO2K

QTY



REF. NO.

PART NO.

TRANSISTORS

QEU!

Qo2

Q201
Q202
Q203
Q204
Q205
Q401
Q402
Q403
Q404
Q451
Q452
Q501
Q502
Q503
Q506
Q507
Q508
Q550
Q551
Q552
Q553
Q554
Q555
Qan!
Q302
Q303
Q304
Q905
Q306
Q953
Q954

0CK42412K2
0CK42412K2
0AK41037KZ
0AK41037K2
0AK41037KZ
0CK42412K2
0AK41037KZ
0CK42412K2
0CKd2412K2
0DF22400AZ
OBF21569A2
0AK41037KZ
00112035871
0CK42d12K2
DAK41037KZ
0ANZ21020212
0CF2468222
08F2454622
0DF2194422
0AK{1037KZ
0CK42412K2

~ BAK41037KZ

0012836571
0CK42412K2
00112835871
08N24597AL
0CK42412KZ
0CK42412K2
0CKA2412K2
0AK41037K2
0CKAZAL2KZ
0CK42412KE
0AK412557%

DESCRIPTILION

SILICON
SILICON
S1LICON
SILICON
SILICON
SILICON
SILICON
SILICON
SILICON
SILICON
SILICON
SILICON
SILICON
SILICON
SILICON
SILICON
SILICON
FET

SIL1CON
SILICON
SILICON
SILICON
SILICON
SILICON
SILICON
FET

SILICON
SILICON
SILICON
SILICON
SILICON
SILICOK

“SILICON

25C2412K
25C2412K
2SA1037K
2SAL037K
25A1037K
2SC2412K
2SA1037K
25C2412ZK
25C2412K
2SD2400A
25B15694
2SAL1037K
DTCI44EK
25C2412K
¢SA1037K
2541020
25C4692
25K841
2501844
2SA1 037K
25C2412K
2SA1037
DTC143EK
25C2412K
DTCI44ER
2SK1531
25CZ412K
25C24 (2K
2SC2412K
2SAY0ITK
2SCZ412K
2SC2412K
ZSAL255

QTY

—-— o e mer s e e pemm e e pwme g g e Beer s s s e St s g e e e peae gt g g e e
—_—




REF. HO.

C555
€556
€557
€558
C559
C560
C561
€562
C564
C565
C566
C567
col
call
Ca12
C914
Cols
€921
c823
c924
C925
c327
cos1
c952
€953
Co54
C955
Ca58
C957
Ca58
Co6!
€862
€963
ce9l
€992
€994

PART HO.

0KK90103KB
OKMS 7 LROMW
GKK91472J4
0GK30104ZF
0GKS01042F
0GK30104ZF
0EQ35470MT
0EQ35101MT
OKQLE474S1
6GK30104KB
0GK90104KB
0EKS0105ZF
GRPISI04MS
QM1 210282
DUP56104JF
0ZP45471KR
GZP454TIKR
OKK30222K8
0KK30682K3
0GKS0104KB
0GKI0104KB
0GK30104KB
ONP4ATIBIME
ONP4T221M2
OPP53470MP
GIPATB3IMI
0GQOTISLIUT
0CQ0768 1HT
01Q35100MT
OEQ35470MT
0GKS0104KB
ORP56334KE
0ZP45221KR
00Q57102NE
00Q57102ME
00Q57(02ME

DESCRIPTION

CERAMIC
ELECTRO.
PLASTIC
CERANIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
ELECTRO.
ELECTRO.
PLASTIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
PLASTIC
ELECTRO.
PLASTIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
ELECTRO.
ELECTRO.
ELECTRO.
ELECTRO.
ELECTRO.
ELECTRO.
ELECTRO.
ELECTRO.
CERAMIC
PLASTIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC

GRM4D B 103K
KME 50V 1w F=M}
DSR S0V 472
GRY4G F 1042
GRM4O 1042
GRM40 1042
Vi 16Y 47 uF-M
Vi 10Y 100 F-M
ECQ-Y 1l 4741
GRMAD B 104K
GRM40 B t04¥
GRYM40 F 1052
LFX 250V 104M
SMH 200V 1000 o F-M
ECQ-E I 104]
DEOTOS 1KY 471K
DEBTO5 IKY 471K
GRMAD B° 222K
GRI4D B 682K
GRUAO B 104
GRM4D B 104K
GRMAD B [D4K
SXE  {00v 181N
SXE 100V 221M
KMG 160V 47 p F-M
SXE 35V 680 xF-MN
upL IF 180 F-M
yrL IA 680 u F-U
Vi 35¥  10puF-u
Y1 16Y AT nt-M
GRMAD b 104K
ECQ-E 1l 334K
DEOTOS LKV 221K
DE3iO 1o2u
DE13IO 1028
pELIG

JiUZM



REF. NO.

c410
call
ca13
cdld’
C41s
C450
c451
C452
C453
C454
C455
C456
C457
C458
C459
cs501
C502
€503
C504
€505
€506
€507
€509
C510
Cs11
C512
C513
C514
C515
C516
C519
C522
C531
€550
Cs51
C552
€553
C554

PART NO.

0KK86221JC
OKPTB2ZRZUT

-DGKI0104KB

0GKS01042F
0KQ16105}1
0GK90104ZF

' 0KQ35220HT

DEQIOI04GT
0KP13103)T
DKKS0472KB
0KQ35100MT
DKQ3IS100MT
6KQ35100MT
0KQ352208T
GKQ35220MT
OWHB1222KB
OKPE3473JT
01Q3510INT
0TN73103JF
87T 3L 25F
OUGTT393JF
BUQDS684JF
ONPSBISSIF
ONP56155JF
0XGT7183JF
0XGTT153JF
ORPSSI00MT
ORP8CI04KF
OPP4LEOLMY
0GKSOI042ZF
0uUPL6684JS
KB 1102KD
0QKG84T4JF
0KKBBIOI1JC
0KK8GI02JC
DKK86391JC
0KP13682J7
GKQ351RONT

DESCRIPTION

CERAMIC
ELECTRO,
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
PLASTIC
CERAMIC
ELECTRO.
PLASTIC
PLASTIC

"CERAMIC

ELECTRO.
ELECTRO.
ELECTRO.
ELECTRO.
ELECTRO.
CERAMIC
PLASTIC
ELECTRO.
PLASTIC
PLASTIC
PLASTIC
PLASTIC
PLASTIC
PLASTIC
PLASTIC
PLASTIC

ELECTRO. -

PLASTIC
ELECTRO,
CERAMIC
PLASTIC
CERAMIC
PLASTIC
CERAMIC
CERAMLC
CERAMIC
PLASTIC
ELECTRO.

GRM40  CH 221]
KME-BP50Y 2.2 2 F-M
GRM4O B 104K
GRM4O F 1042
ECQ-V I 105]
GRM4O  F 1042

Y2 50Y 22 uF-M
ECH-U IC 104G
ECQ-B 1 103J
GRM4D B 472K
VI - 50Y 10 uF-M
YZ  50Y 10 uF-M
YZ 50V  10uF-M
Yi  50Y  22nF-M
Y2 50y  22uF-M
DDO9 500V B 222K
ECQ-B N 4734
V2 35Y 100 F-M
DKR 1.8KY [03J
DKR 1.8KY 912J
DTH 400V 383
DHSA 400V 684 )
ECQ-E I 155)
ECQ-E  IH {55)
DT 630V 183)
DT 630V 153
KMG 250Y [0 uF-M
DFZ 250V 104K
KME  160Y 100 u F-M
GRMAS  f 1042
PM 400V 684 )
pDI04 50V 102K
pIS 200V AT
GRHAD  CHt 161}
GRMAG  CIf 1021
GRM4D  Cil RULIY
ECQ-B it . G82J
Vi 50V | o =M

— amm mmm e s mAm e g e i amm e re— e Bewm s MR e Beee e e b PR B e e Bmm R s e b g e



REF. NO,

108
€107
C108
c1o9
€201
202
203
c204
€205
C206
207
208
€209
€210
c211
212
€213
Cz1d
215
218
217
218
€219
220
221
222
C280
281
400
401
C402
403
c404
408
C406
c407
C408
€409

PART NO.

0ZL49103J4A
0KQ35220MT
DKK86102JC
OEKIGLO5ZF
0EQ35470MT
DEQ35470MT
0EQ35470KT
0GKS01042ZF
0GK301042F
0GK301042F
0GK901042ZF
6GK901042F
0GKS0104ZF
0GK901042F
0KQ352R2MT
BKQ352R2NT
0KQ352R2MT
0GK90104ZF
0GKS01042F
0GK301042F
0GKI01042F
OGKIO0104ZF
0GK901042F
0EQ3S47INT
0EQ351DINT
6CQ35220MT
CGEPL2100MT
0CK90{04ZF
0GK30104ZF
0GKS0L04ZF
0EQ3SATINT
OKP13103J7
0KQ16105)1
0KQIGIO05S1
01Q3Si02NT
01QISI0INT
01Q35S10IMT
01Q35101NT

DESCRIPTION

CARBON
ELECTRO.
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
ELECTRO.
ELECTRO.
ELECTRO.
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
ELECTRO.
ELECTRO.
ELECTRO.
CERANIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
ELECTRO.
ELECTRO.
ELECTRO.
ELECTRO.
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
ELECTRO.
PLASTIC
PLASTIC
IPLASTIEC
ELECTRO.
ELECTRO,
ELECTRO.
ELECTRO.

1/ 10
¥i
GRM40
GRM40

GRM4D
GRY40
GRM40
GRM4D
GRMAD
GRM4D
GRM40
YZ
Yi
Vi
GRMAO
GRM4D
GRM4D
GRMAO
GRM4 O
GRM40
Yi
Vi
Yi
KRE
GRMA0
GRMAD
GRN4D
Vi
LCQ-D
:CQ-v
CQ-Y
Yi

10K-J

50v 222 F-M
cu - 102J

F 1052
16Y 4T F-M
16Y 47 u F-Y
I6Y 47 u F-N
F 1042

F 1042

F 1042

F 1042

3 1042

F 1042

F 1042
50V 2.2nF-M
50V 2.2 u F-M
50V 2.2 F-M
F 10412

F 10412

F 10432

F 1042

F 1042

F 1042
[6Y 470 uF-M
16Y 100 . F-M
sov 22 F-M
iBY 10 F-M
F 1042

F 1042

r 1042
16V 470 u F-M
Ly 103}
I 105)
i 105
35Y 1600 -
35Y 1004 F-M
35Y 100 u ¥-¥
35Y 100 uF-Y



REF.NO.  PART NO.
VARIABLE RESISTORS
VR201  00H]13332WB
YR262° OOCH13332WB
VR203  DOHI3332WB
VR204  OCH13472%B
YR205  OOHI3103WB
YR280  0DHD3332TB
VARIABLE RESISTORS
VR281  00HD3332TB
YR282 00HDIIIZTE
VR283  02G205020Q8
YR284  00H033327TB
VR285  02G20103PB
YR286  02G20103PB
VR287  02G20103PB
VR288  D2G20103PB
YR40!  0OH13222W8
YR40Z  00I13104WB
YR450 DOIE3332WB
YR451  00IH13103WB
VR452  00H13332%B
YR453 DOHI3102WD
VRS50  OO!13472WD
VRS51 0011322340
YRS52  OOi13103%D
YRO51  Q0I13102¥D
YRIS2Z  OOI}31024D
CAPACITORS
CIGI  OKQ3SIROMT
€102 OKQ3SLROMT
C103  OKK8GI02JC
Clod  0GK90iDAZF
CLO5  OCK90104ZF

DESCRIPTION

SEMIFIXED
SEMIFIXED
SEMIFIXED
SEMIFIXED
SEMIFIXED
SEMIFIXED

SEMIFIXED
SEMIFIXED
VAREABLE

SEMIFIXED
VARIABLE

YARIABLE

VARIABLE

YARIABLE

SEMIFIXED
SEMIFIXED
SEMIFIXED
SEMIFIXED
SEMIFIXED
SEMIFIXED
SEMIFIXED
SEMIFIXED
SEMIFIXED
SEMIFIXED
SEMIFIXED

ELECTRO.
ELECTRO.
CERAMIC
CERAMIC
CERAMIC

RHOGILC
RHOBILC
RHOB3LC
RHOB3ILC
RHDBILC
RHOEINC

RIIDG3HC
RHOBINC
RK09K1130
RHOEINC
RKOSK1 130
RKOSK1130
RKOSKI130
RK0OSK 1130
RIO63LC
RHOB3LC
RIDBILC
RIIOG3LC
RHOGILC
RIEO63LC
RHOG3LC
RIEOB3LE
RUOEILC
RIOBILC
RIOSILC

vz 50V
vi o 50V

GRMAD  CH
GRMAD  F

~ GRM4D I

3.3K-B
3.3K-8
3.3K-B
4. 7K-B

t0K-8B
3.3K-B

3.3K-8
3.3K-B
5K-B
3.3K-B
10K-8
10K-B
LOK~B
10K-B
2.2K-B
100K-B
3.3K-B
L0K-B
3.38-B
1K-B
4. TK-0
22K-B
10K-B
1K-8
[K-D

[ F=-M

L i b=M

jo2
. 1044
{047

QTY

— o umm e amm em e mmm e e e eem o e — . pwua

P




OR

REF. NO.

R903
R903
R905
RS06
ROLI
R912
RS13
R914
RS1S
RS17
R918
RAZI
R922
R923
RS 24
R926
RS 26
R927
R928
R929
R9S3
R9SS
R959
RS
R9G?2
ROG 3
R96 4
RIS
ROEE
R967
RS68
RI69
RIT0
R97
RGT2

PART XNO.

OCHI4224]M
O0CH14224KM
CHM3T223]N
OFM3B101KN
DZL4S8105]A
0ZL48105]4A
021.49330]4A
OEL3ZRIOIN
OCLO4IO01JT
0ZL49272]A
020438822)4
0ZL48472]4A
0ZL48473J4
0Z2L49222]4
02L49123J4
0ZL49563]4A
0ZL48273J4
OELOSIO4JL
02L49333)4
0ZL49331J4
0CLO4333IT
DIL49472]4A
0ZL494T72]A
0ZL49823J4A
0ZL43222)4
02L49392J4A
0ZL49272)4
0ZL49102)4
OZL48122)A
O7M36IR5KH
0ZL43683JA
0ZL49683JA
0ZL4947454
0ZL48113]A
0ZL493393J4A

DESCRIPTION

SOLID
SOLID

CEMENT
CEMENT
CARBON
CARBON
CARBOX
HETAL

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBOY
CARBON
HETAL

CARBON
CARBON
CARBOY
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARDON
CEMENT
CARBON
CARBON
CARDON
CARBON
CARBOY

-~

1/
1/
BSR
BGR

n g p—
e

BPR

e T T

RSS

e e T T

b/
P/
1/
L/
bt/

2
2
5N
3N

10
10
10
z8
[

190
10
10
10
10
10
10
i
Al
10
10
2

10
10
t0
i0
10
10
10
10
12
4

4

10
10
L6

220K-)
220K-K
2ZK-K
100-K
1.0M-J
F.0M-]
33-]
0.1-]
100-J
2.TK-1
8.2K-]
4.7K-]
47K-]
2.2K-]
12K-]
56K-1
2TR-}
{00K-J
33K~}
330~}
33IK-}
{.7%-]
4.7K-]
82K-1]

2. 2K-]

3.9k
2.7K-1
.0K-]
1. 2K-J
1.5-K
B8K~]
63K-)
470K-]
[1E-]
3981

J

QTY

_— arm —  emm eee pe e e am e bm B et e s i e rt b g e et b= ben e e e mem e et e e



REF. KO.

R532
R533
RS 34
RG3S °
RS 36
RS 37
R5 38
R539
R549
R5 50
RS
RS 52
R553
RS54
R555
RS 56
R557
RS58
RS 59
RS 60
RS 61
R562
RS 63

- R564

OR

R565
R566
R567
R568
R5T1H
R572
R513
R581
R583
R584
R585
RI01
RI01
RS02

PART NO.

0DLOBIRSIL
0BL49182JA
0BL49182JA
OBL{SI82]A
0ZL49182J4
02L49182J4A
0ZL491821A
0ZL49182JA
0ZL49473JA
02L49222]4
02L49123JA
02L49223J4
02L49303JA
0ZL49222J4A
02L49103J4
0ZL49183J4A
DIL48222]4
0ZL49332J4A
0ZL43473}A
02L49682J4
BIL49102]A
0ZL4S153]A
0ZL49223J4A
02L43222)4
DIL49103J4
0ZL49222J4
0ZL48103J4A
0IL4S103]4
0BLOZIOIJL
0ZL49333JA
0204922354
DZL492235A
0204922204
02L49000%A
OCLOAI24)T
OCHI 474N
OCHTA4T 4K
CHLITIROKY

DESCRIPTION

FUSING
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBOY
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBOX
CARBON
CARBOY
CARBOX
CARBON
CARBOY
CARBON
CARBOY
CARBON
CARBOY
CARBON
FUS 1HG
CARBON
CARDBON
CARDBOY
CARBON
JUMPLR
CARDBON
SOLID
SOLID
CEMENT

win it s s pmm men g e e b e B g pm et peen e e g pe— e s pme e e bt et b b et b e g et g s g

L N et T T Rt R TR TR TR TR e e TR T e TR R TR TR R T N N N e e

Wi

/4
/4
/4
/4
/4
/4
/4
4
10
i0
10
10
10
10
i0
10
10
10
10
10
i0
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
4
11
i0
i0
10
10
2
2
2
154

~

1.5}
1.8K-]
1. 8K-]
1.8K-]
1.8K-]
b 8K
1. 8K-]
1.8k-]
47K-]
2.2K-]
12K-]
22K-J
J0K-J
2.2K-]
10K-}§
{8K-J
2.2K-}
3.3K-])
47R-1]
6.8K-]
1K-]
15K~}
22K-]
2.28~}]
1OK-]

C2.2K-)

10K-]
i0K-J
i00-J
33K-}
22K-]
22%-]
2.2K-1
0
120K-J
d{PKTJ
{T0K-K
[.0-X

QTY

— e sam e e e emm e e e R e e e e e Rem s e s e R e e e e pee e e b b e e e e e



REF. XO.

R460
R{B1
Y
R463
R464
R465
R485
R4BS -
R46Y
R4T0
R471
R4T2
R4T3I
RATH
R47S
R476
R502
R503
R504
R505
R505
R507
R508
RS10
RS11
RS 13
RS 14
R515
R516
R519
R520
RS 21
R522
R523
RS 24
R525
R526
R528

‘PART NO.

07L49223]4
0ZL49223]4A
0ZL43223JA
02L49223J4
0ZL49103]A
0ZL48153J4
07L49682]A
021492244
0ZL49102J4

- 0ZL49222]4A

62L49102]4A
02L49103JA
0ZL49473JA
DBL49102]A
02L49223J4
02L49273JA
D2L49471J4A
DZL43471J4
02L49153J4
0BL49222J4
02L4310314A
ODLOSIOLJM
0FLO9I0!JL
OFLO9471JL
0BL43330JA
OELDO94TLIL
0BL49182]4
02L49223JA
OBLOSRIOJL
0CLOBARTIL
0BLO33R3JL
0ZL49681J4
02L45222)4
0ZLASIOIJA
0ZL482211F
0ZL4830LIF
02L49123J4
0ZLAST103JA

DESCRIPTION

"CARBOX

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBOW
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBOK
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
HETAL

WETAL

METAL

CARBON
ETAL

CARBON
CARBON
FUS ING
FUS [NG
FUS NG
CARBON
CARDON
CARDON
CARDON
CARDON
CARBOK
CARBON

e e pmam e eed e et R e et e el b b pmem g e e e
B e T e T

RSS
RSS
RSS

23 -
v
— W

T e R T N N N Y T T ™

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
q

10
i0
10
10
10

{

10
1%
X}
v
q

¥

{0
10
10
{0
10
Lo

22K-J
22K-]
22K-]
6.8K-]
L0K-]
15K-]
5. 8K-)
220K-]
1K-]
2.2K-]
1K-]
L0K-]
47K~
1K-1
22K~
27K-]
470-)
470-1
15K-]
2. 2K~}
10K~}
100-]
100~
470-)
33-]
©470-]
. 8K-]
221
0.1-]
1.7-
3.3~
§80-}
2.2K-]
100-)
2. 21K-F
3. 01K~
L2K-]
L0K-)



REF. NO.

R290
R281
R292
R293
R294
R295
R296 -
R287
R298
R299
R401
R402
R403
R404
R405
R40S
R407
R403
R410
R412
R413
RA14
R41S
R4 16
RALT
RALS
RA1S
R420
RA25
R4 26

RAZT -

R4S
R463
R454
R455
R4 56
R4ST
R458

PART NO.

0ZL49000Z4A

0ZL49822JA°

0ZL43000ZA
02L43000ZA
0ZL49000Z4A
0ZL48153J4
0ZL49332]A
0ZL4300024
0ZL49272]A
0ZL49103J4A
0ZL4S102JA
0214956374
6ZL48333]4A
02L49124J4
0ZL49470J4
02L43223)4
0ZL48563J4
0ZL48563]4
02L49183J4
0ZL48332]4
02L49105)4A
GZL49103]4A
0ZL43473]4
0ZL49223)4
0ZL48153J4
0ZL43153J4A
0ZL43683)A
OCL41102]T
GBLOBIOT)L
OFLOSIZLIL
OELOSIROJL
0ZL49102JA
02L482943F
0LLA9563JA
0ZL43223]A
OZL49153JA
oBLO&221JL
0ZL49333J4A

"DESCRIPTION

JUMPER
CARBOY
JUMPER
JUMPER
JUMPER
CARBON
CARBON
JUMPER
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

" CARBOW

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBONX
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
BUS NG
METAL

METAL

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARDOY
CARBOM
FUS NG
CARBON

1
]
1
|
|
1
I
I
1
1
l
!
!
t
t
|
!
t
]
]
t
{
!
i
t
t
i
t
l

BT T S T T e T e

RSS

RSSX 2v

|
!
|
l
1
|
|

/

B e T e N

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
0
Lo
10
10
10
1o
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

[

4
3y

10
i0
10
i
10
4

1o




REF. NO.

R221
R222
R223

R224

R225
R226
R227
R228
R228
R230
R231
R232
R233
R235
R236
R237
R238
R219
R240
R241
R242
R243
R244
R245
R246
R247
R248
R248
R278
R28!
R282
R283
R284
R285
R286
RZ87
RZ88
R289

PART NO.

02L49102JA
02149470]4
02L49470J4
0ZL49470J4
02L49470J4
0ZL43470JA
02L49470]A
0BL494T1]A
0BL4S4TLIA
OBLAS4TLIIA
0204922134
02L43333J4
0ZL49221J4
0ZL49162J4
BZL49222)4
0853824772
02L45222]4
0ZL48682]4A
DZL483321F
0ZL48823JA
02L494T1JA
0BLOBZ221JL
0ZL49221)A
0ZL43332JA
0zZL49222]14
02L49102J4A
0ZL481545A
0ZL481102F
0BK102231T
0ZL48682]14A
0ZL49272)A
DZL48682J4A
DIL48272)4A
0714968214
07L438272]4
0ZL48000Z4A
BIL49222)4A
0ZL438000%ZA

DESCRIPTION

CARBON 1
CARBON 1
CARBON |
CARBON 1
CARBON 1
CARBON 1
CARBON 1
CARBON |
CARBON 1
CARBON 1
CARBON |
CARBON 1
CARBON 1
CARBON |
CARBON |
THERMISTOR
CARBON 1
CARBON 1
CARBON 1
CARBON |
CARBON |
FUSING |
CARBON 1
CARBON 1
CARDBON |
CARBON |
CARDON I
CARBON 1
CARDON i
CARBON 1
CARBON 1
CARBON 1
CARDON 1
CARDON |
CARBON 1
JuMPER
CARRDON |
JUMPER i

B T e T N e

B T e T e e T e

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
4

4

4

10
10
10
i0
L0

-

i0
t0
10
10
10
4

t0

10

190
10
10

10

10

18
10
i0
i0
i0
t0
t0
0

(o’

2
!
2
6
3.

3
2

t
1t
5

2
6
Z
6
z

2

1K-J
47~
41-]
47~
41-)
47~
41-]
470-]
470-]
470-]
220-
33K-1
220~
K-
L2K-]
00K~
L 2K-]
3K~
32K-1
82K~
470~}
220~
220-]
3K~
.2K-]
K-
50K-J
OK-F
22K~
(8K~}
K-
8K~
LTK-1
8K~
LTK=
,0
L2K-]
0



MS 9 — 2 9 5 U

PARTS —I 1T s T

PCB—MAI PJ‘_ (5T01087A2)

REF. NO.
PCB

PART NO.
05A00585D1

FIXED  RESISTORS

R10!
R102
R1D3
R104
R105
R106
R107
R1O038
RIOS
RI1LO
RELI
RE12
R113
Ri14
RILS
R201
R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R208
R210
RZI1
R212
R2I1G
R2117
RZI18
R219
R220

0ZL4547114
0ZL48222)4
0IL48223J4
0IL48222JA
0IL48222J4
0714922374
02049223J4
0IL49222JA
02L49222J4
0CLD4102IT
DIL43823J4

0BL48681JA

0ZL43103JA
0ZL48103)A
02L43104JA
OBL4SISZJA
OBL49152]4
DBL4S1SZJA
0ZL43561]4
071495614
02L.49561JA
0ZL49221J4
0ZL48221)4A
0ZL49221JA
0ZL4947314A
0ZL4S473JA
0ZL49473J4A
0ZL49102]4
0ZLA9I02JA
0ZL49102]A
0ZLASI02Z]A
040431024

DESCRIPTION

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBOK
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

CARBOXN .

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARDOK
CARBON
CARBON
CARBOX
CARBON
CARBON
CARDON
CARBON
CARNON
CARBON
CARBON

— e pm S e M e wr pmm wwr e e e e g e e et et pen e i R e et et b pm e paam

B e e e e e e T T e T

PCB~MATN

10 -

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

10

10
10
t0

10
1o
i0
10
i0
|0
t0
10
4
i0
1o
i0
10
10

470-]
2.2K-]
22K~
2.2K-]
2.2%-]
22K-]
22¢-1
2.2K-)
2.2K-1
1K~
82K~
680-]
10K~}
10K-]

[0BK-] ~

1.5K-1
l.5K-]
{.5K-)

560-J

" 560-]

560-]
220~
220-]
220-]
4T1K-]
47K-]
47K-1
[K-J
iK-J
JE=]
[K-]
1K-1§

QTY.




e X-Ray related parts list

Symbol Description
T502 FBT ' MSU1FHHO09
R525 R-METAL 3.01kQ-F
R524 R-METAL 2.21kQ-F
ZD502 Zener Diode RD5.1MB2
VR951 R-SEMX 1kQ-B
VRO52 R-SEMX 2 2k0-B
DY - 05F13637A1
C504 C-PL 10000pF-], 1.6kV
C505 C-PL 9100pF-J, 1.6kV
R961 R-CA 82kQ
R962 R-CA 2.4kQ
R963 R-CA 3.0kQ
U961 IC ANI431M
CRT M6BJUAQ68X
U550 IC [LA7853
ZD451 Zener Diode RDI12MB2
V1. Circuit Diagram

* Parts list Page 32 ~ 54

* Connection diagram Page 55

* Circuit diagram Page 56



=]
;
o

Cly

'qc*m g )
. o i1
R Tl A [ -'53{1 Iﬁfl 8 I i fﬂ
— | —a;‘ Finra d i 0 1 o
e R 0 il I SPS I ik {un O—10 @
Blrwi@m EAET T Ioi—o g
B |8 F T s ™ 'ﬁ{ ool :
HE)[  we| EH : 'Iggx v N O . P
B =i 5"&’i'\'.’|'1 B il 73 5|7 o—g
)| moe| EH : a4 ] wt (mi g in] .
= wlE o " e ' " :‘ i
Hall ) ; =] s war
] vrH » 'YE‘ w o
©].. wslh ; | Ci
1 4%
(IR a1 L -
0] | H " o zﬁf . —LE .:;' E: Elsn n\ng
) [+ agd ’m
— ——Glia
e T it gél w17 L
v i —y‘-—m,_l ﬁ" A oo d S 3
l A iy 3 —
EEV N T I ) T (T AR BT & A
=il » ., . "
%IIL;:S gt y 'I * H{Eﬂ@f i ;I-?] .
51 - Wyt " W : L O
(L . $e T Sy 11 (G )
B TR 2L ECE] .
R H _
- _! it e - S’a’[ (IR J el J i £ 30
LY CRTEY 1 +3 1
» Lﬁ xy W et %] ing -B*“‘;’.ﬁ . [ ORI O] f -wu oo E[l EMT U Sy
L 3 T les Lol ;:T% ey HII.T 16 55&:; ser i--u 'i{':
. D W A oLl —a—t 4" var (378
Pl =1 ' U
';:a_ Lr g . " " "L’
lt-l v‘: e
B 7 o 1
g Y gr:lz"-k w r@l‘g
et ! 0
¥ 3 W ST
i L _@ -i * it
- .1n -2‘.‘. A }E
b | j ' T S g
1180 =
i Afg‘f. L =— I
- o TETRIR L il I
il , RS
3 J;z o ey ' ?Jlr [
i} " wiu Y B * |
T NEE. )
W ¥
TR rk LA i — Fi. H g ]
s ool | i T
W o izl ] ey ;) Y s"iﬁ" R 3 i
9 7 R "
:@._ (ﬂ %lm r -1 =t ’;!: el i"?a" =
3? @ r: @r
f ‘idﬁ” Lo L 5:3 r !nllr—"
n)ul::ji -!_w.l . Py ) é:‘ X : Al
- ] w _ [_;.,_] “¥
_!_ 1 rd ' Y
G : con
- TTTRE
yada&Hd 44 }
OATE DRAWN | CHECKED | DESIGNED | APPROVED MS3 QQSU SCHEMATIC BIAGRAM
. . DRAH HO,
: : . EC E-B0279 (5701087
SCHEM 10 Jun 1994 3RD ANGLE-PROJECTIUN | xa s . (5701 ) A

L







=)
@)
G}
€]
@
@
O
®

n 1 ul ” Ll L £ I <
_ [ODOOOO GO 6O N
SN¥a3qQ
zovna
Faand
KOUUYN D0GHI
30IAn [OGHND "
AH —
sn304 ) @
N33uIS ®
2081 [
G, ®
@ ©®
¥OBNI POSND EOGND
© 0 e 0 6| @ mwviie [©
2 foana s§N¥934Q O
3 m
B E o— |°
~ @ —®
00 0 © 9 3 — ©
EOLMNY 1
. G- ) ‘ TOaNYT @
@ o T® o
an
_ @1_ — 1o p
> e G ®
Cae @ v —
142 82d ® a Ca t-a0zacs
T a e Gr
@ 4 © - ’
ey GND
@ 1o o
. @ @ ASH ~ =
: : ® .
aeNs 2o8N7 (0 . e
-] K T - ..
aNg O t ‘_...SI.._..S totna
FQEND *




{{Q/ & T‘E“’?

6’545’5/9 /
/gﬁ//eg/ /Mﬂg'/&f!% 4@%MM\§§§
&‘c ‘ C - “_“‘“ — Lng % Jap §§ §
/WM/AS@/ j“’”’ Mmﬂ § i %
//péf - ¢ — 8.
bittoort Loowt o i &§
% Y
bopd s 6sil} sl v il S
Ty
gyﬁ%y %W _Mﬂ.;/b/ .52544’)3 A )z, R ‘§~,
Svla,ffa;pﬁ lsose '—:\\ QR ~
I iy I I RN
3[0’01" - M“"‘*ﬁf fb -‘\{3
Co -""‘ow.e.("' N g

w‘\“\
v /?awweaﬂ /M 0/ M,«.r,/g,f ;,‘/m‘r/
¥ 9/4;4/&75 Stioed ol Corfls trmpefot? o Sovoene ™

»/uw/n,} e culles secidltt e for §¢=o/ revalod’ \

finle /m"@ "é’ ’Mé" s e 4&/&#}4@%) :
/“’”/%"'7‘&”/%‘" piitosch. € wtl] o hare b fear uehbat 2in :'I

¥ é%& A&y ,C/ow‘v Cf/k/m oA Wﬁ/'/é}” & /g:wf

,V Idve«' mﬂﬂ/ 4'/4»&9/ yé‘ e éavefﬂu'és. §£ E“HBJJLM
| nes

754




	Sega Touring Cars Part 1
	Sega Touring Cars Part 2
	Sega Touring Cars Part 3

